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Fig. 1. Identifying PGM-FI Components Location (1 Of 2)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Fig. 2. Identifying PGM-FI Components Location (2 Of 2)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
DTC TROUBLESHOOTING

DTC INDEX
DTC Description|
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DTC P0106 MAP Sensor Vacuum Connection Prob
DTC P0107 MAP Sensor Circuit Low Voltag
DTC P0108 MAP Sensor Circuit High Voltage
DTC P0O111 IAT Sensor Circuit Range/ Performance Problem (]
model)
DTC P116 ECT Sensor Circuit Range/ Performance Problem (
model]
DTC P0112 IAT Sensor Circuit Low Voltade
DTC P0113 IAT Sensor Circuit High Voltag
DTC P0116 |ECT Sensor Circuit Range/ Performance Problem (D%
models)
DTC P0116 ECT Sensor Circuit Range/ Performance Problem (
model]
DTC P0O117 ECT Sensor Circuit Low Voltage
DTC P0118 ECT Sensor Circuit High Voltage
DTC P0122 TP Sensor Circuit Low Voltage
DTC P0123 TP Sensor Circuit High Voltage
DTC P0125 | ECT Sensor Malfunction/Slow Response (2004-2005eai%]
DTC P0125 ECT Sensor Malfunction/Slow Response (2006 mpdel)
DTC P0128 Cooling System Malfunctig
DTC P0133 A/F Sensor (Sensor 1) Circuit Slow Response (2202
models)
DTC P1163 A/F Sensor (Sensor 1)) Circuit Slow Response (22023
M/T models) (2001-2003 CVT mode]|
DTC P0134 A/F Sensor (Sensor 1) Signal Stuck Ljean
DTC P0135 |A/F Sensor (Sensor 1) Heater Circuit Malfunctiof(q2-2006¢
M/T models) (CVT models)
DTC P0137 Secondary HO2S (Sensor 2) Circuit Low Voltage
DTC P0138 |Secondary HO2S (Sensor 2) Circuit High Voltage (22004
models)
DTC P0138

Secondary HO2S (Sensor 2) Circuit High Voltage 62200
models
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DTC P0139 Secondary HO2S (Sensor 2) Slow Respbnse
DTC P0141 Secondary HO2S (Sensor 2) Heater Circuit Malfumgtio
DTC P0143 Third HO2S (Sensor 3) Circuit Low Voltage (202006 M/T|
models)
DTC P0144 | Third HO2S (Sensor 3) Circuit High Voltage (202Q06 M/T,
models)
DTC P0145 Third HO2S (Sensor 3) Slow Response (22026 M/T
models)
DTC P0147 Third HO2S (Sensor 3) Heater Circuit Malfunctio®@2-
2006 M/T modelg)
DTC P0171 Fuel System Too Lean
DTC P0172 Fuel System Too Ri¢h
DTC P0300 Random Misfire and Any Combination of the Followling
DTC P0301 No. 1 Cylinder Misfire Detected
DTC P0302 No. 2 Cylinder Misfire Detected
DTC P0303 No. 3 Cylinder Misfire Detected
DTC P0301 No. 1 Cylinder Misfire Detected
DTC P0302 No. 2 Cylinder Misfire Detected
DTC P0303 No. 3 Cylinder Misfire Detected
DTC P0325 Knock Sensor Circuit Malfunctign
DTC P0335 CKP Sensor No Signal
DTC P0336 CKP Sensor Intermittent Interruption (2000-2003 Eieji
DTC P0339 CKP Sensor Intermittent Interruption (2004-2006 s}l
DTC P0340 CMP Sensor A (TDC 1) No Signal (2004-2006 models)
DTC P0344 CMP Sensor A (TDC 1) Intermittent Interruption (262006¢
models)
DTC P0365 CMP Sensor B (TDC 2) No Signal (2004-2006 modlels)
DTC P0369 CMP Sensor B (TDC 2) Intermittent Interruption (ZGI?DOi
models
DTC P1361 CMP Sensor A (TDC 1) Circuit Intermittent Interrigs
(2000-2003 modelg)
DTC P1362

CMP Sensor A (TDC 1) No Signal (2000-2003 models)
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DTC P1366 CMP Sensor B (TDC 2) Circuit Intermittent Interrlaml
(2000-2003 modelp)
DTC P1367 CMP Sensor B (TDC 2) No Signal (2000-2003 modlels)
DTC P0500 VSS Circuit Malfunctiop
DTC P0560 ECM Power Source Circuit Unexpected Voltage (2Q004
models)
DTC P0563 ECM Power Source Circuit Unexpected Voltage (2QOB€L
models
DTC P0607 ECM Internal Circuit Malfunction (2004-2006 modgls)
DTC P1607 ECM Internal Circuit Malfunction (2000-2003 modgls)
DTC P0630 VIN Not Programmed or Mismatch (2005-2006 models)
DTC P0685 ECM Power ControCircuit/Internal Circuit Malfunctio
(2006 model)
DTC PO7xx A/T Control System Malfunctign
DTC P16xx A/T Control System Malfunctign
DTC P17xx A/T Control System Malfunctign
DTC P18xx A/T Control System Malfunctign
DTC P21xx A/T Control System Malfunctign
DTC P1106 BARO Sensor Range/Performance Problem (22006
models)
DTC P2227 BARO Sensor Range/Performance Problem (
models
DTC P1107 BARO Sensor Circuit Low Voltage (2000-2003 models)
DTC P1108 BARO Sensor Circuit High Voltage (2000-2003 models)
DTC P2228 BARO Sensor Circuit Low Voltage (2004-2006 models)
DTC P2229 BARO Sensor Circuit High Voltage (2004-2006 models)
DTC P1109 BARO Sensor Circuit Out of Range High
DTC P1121 TP Sensor Signal Lower Than Expegted
DTC P1122 TP Sensor Signal Higher Than Expe¢ted
DTC P1128 MAP Sensor Signal Lower Than Expedted
DTC P1129 MAP Sensor Signal Higher Than Expegted

DTC P1130

Secondary HO2S (Sensor 2) and Third HO2S (Sen
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Malfunction (2002-2006 M/T models)

DTC P1157 A/F Sensor (Sensor 1) AFS Circuit High Voltage (22D0¢
M/T models) (CVT mode})
DTC P1158 A/F Sensor (Sensor 1) AFS-Circuit Low Voltage (21D3
M/T models) (2001-2003 CVT modejs)
DTC P2252 | A/F Sensor (Sensor 1) AFS-Circuit Low Voltage (20111)4)1
models
DTC P1159 |A/F Sensor (Sensor 1) AFS+ Circuit Low Voltage (2(2(0)03
M/T models) (2001-2003 CVT mode]s)
DTC P2238 |A/F Sensor (Sensor 1) AFS+ Circuit Low Voltage (2010)01
models
DTC P1162 A/F Sensor (Sensor 1) Circuit Malfunction (202001 M/T,
models)
DTC P1163 A/F Sensor (Sensor 1) Slow Response (22001 M/T,
models)
DTC P1164 A/F Sensor (Sensor 1) Range/Performance Proble60¢20
2003 M/T models) (2001-2003 CVT modgls)
DTC P2A00 A/F Sensor (Sensor 1) Range/Performance Proble6#420
2006 modelg)
DTC P1165 A/F sensor (Sensor 1) Circuit Range/Performancélemnt
(2000-2001 M/T models)
DTC P1166 |A/F Sensor (Sensor 1) Heater Circuit MalfunctioB(q@-2001
M/T models)
DTC P1167 A/F Sensor (Sensor 1) Heater System Malfunctioi®@20
2002 M/T modelg)
DTC P1168 | A/F Sensor (Sensor 1) LABEL Circuit Low Input (20900]1
M/T models
DTC P1169 |A/F Sensor (Sensor 1) LABEL Circuit High Input (ZDDOOJl
M/T models
DTC P1172 | A/F Sensor (Sensor 1) Circuit Out of Range Higm&aooel
models
DTC P1297 ELD Circuit Low Voltage|e

DTC P1298

ELD Circuit High Voltage
|
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DTC P1522 Brake Booster Pressure Sensor Circuit Low Voltage
DTC P1523 Brake Booster Pressure Sensor Circuit High Vo
DTC P1541 | HTRS Passenger Compartment Heater Standby Sigralit|
Low Input;
DTC P1542 | HTRS Passenger Compartment Heater Standby Sigralit|
High Inpuf
DTC P15B2 Brake Fluid Pressure Sensor A Circuit Low VoltageQb-
2006 M/T models
DTC P15B3 Brake Fluid Pressure Sensor A Range/Performandad?r
(2005-2006 M/T model
DTC P15B4 Brake Fluid Pressure Sensor B Circuit Low Voltage0b+
2006 M/T models
DTC P15B5 Brake Fluid Pressure Sensor B Range Performandsefn
(2005-2006 M/T models)
DTC P15B6 Brake Fluid Pressure Sensor A/B Circuit Malfunct{@005
2006 M/T models
DTC P1600 IMA System Malfunctiol
DTC P1601 IMA System Malfunctiol
DTC P1640 ACTTRQ Motor Torque Signal Circuit Low Inpt
DTC P1641 ACTTRQ Motor Torgue Signal Circuit High Ing
DTC P1642 QBATT Battery Signal Circuit Low Inp
DTC P1643 QBATT Battery Signal Circuit High Inp
DTC P1644 MOTFSA Motor Control Module Signal Malfunctis
DTC P1645 MOTFSB Motor Control Module Signal Malfuncti
DTC P1646 MOTSTB Motor Control Module Signal Malfunctis
DTC P1655 A/T Fl Signal A/B Circuit Malfunction (2002003 CV
models
DTC U0101 A/T Fl Signal A/B Circuit Malfunction (2002006 CV1L
models
DTC P2270 |Secondary HO2S (Sensor 2) Circuit Signal Stuck L2805
2006 models
DTC P2271 Secondary HO2S (Sensor 2) Circuit Signal Stuck RR€EI05

2006 models

)
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DTC P2610 | ECM Ignition Off Internal Timer Malfunction (20060ﬂe|j

DTC P0106: MAP SENSOR VACUUM CONNECTION PROBLEM

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review

1.
2.

3.

ol

the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

Reset the ECM with the HDS (sd®S CLEAR COMMAND ).

Start the engine and keep the engine speed@ RBM for one minute with
the transmission in Park or neutral position.

Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Is DTC P0106 indicated?

YES-Gotostep 8.
NO - Go to step 4.
Turn the ignition switch OFF,

. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Check the MAP SENSOR in the DATA LIST with the BD
Does it indicate atmospheric pressure?

YES - Go to step 7.
NO - Replace the MAP sensor.

. Start the engine. Hold the engine speed at 3@®0~ithout load (in Park or

neutral) until the radiator fan comes on, then thmignition switch OFF.
Start the engine.
Check the MAP SENSOR in the DATA LIST with the BD

Is about 40.0 kPa (12.0 in.Hg, 300 mmHg), or 1.23 &f less indicated
within 1 second after starting the engine?

YES - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@&heck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the MAP sensdrtlae ECM.
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10.

11.
12.
13.

14.

15.
16.

NO - Go to step 10.
Check for a vacuum leak between the MAP sensbtlze throttle body.

Is there a leak?

YES - Repair the vacuum leak.
NO - Go to step 11.
Turn the ignition switch OFF,
Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
Check the MAP SENSOR in the DATA LIST with th®8.

Does it indicate atmospheric pressure?

YES - Go to step 14.
NO - Replace the MAP sensor.

Start the engine. Hold the engine speed at 3fi@0without load (in Park or
neutral) until the radiator fan comes on, then thmignition switch OFF.

Start the engine.
Check the MAP SENSOR in the DATA LIST with th®8.

Is about 40.0 kPa (12.0 in.Hg, 300 mmHg), or 1.23 &f less indicated
within 1 second after starting the engine?

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestvgafe, or substitui
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models ($#€@W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2006 M/T models and CVT model (&&M
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&place the
original ECM (sedecCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Replace the MAP sensor.

DTC P0107: MAP SENSOR CIRCUIT LOW VOLTAGE
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NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review

o0 kW

the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

Turn the ignition switch ON (II).
Check the MAP SENSOR in the DATA LIST with the BD

Is about 101 kPa (30 in.Hg, 760 mmHQg) or 2.9 V indated?

YES - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@&heck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the MAP sensdrtlae ECM.

NO - Go to step 3.
Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Disconnect the MAP sensor 3P connector.
Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).
Measure voltage between MAP sensor 3P connectairtals No. 1 and No.
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MAP SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR
VCC1
(YEL/RED)

T {213

N

SG1 (GRN/WHT)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680706

Fig. 3: Measuring Voltage Between Map Sensor 3P Caoactor Terminals
No. 1 And 2

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
Is there about 5 V?

YES-Gotostep 8.
NO - Go to step 7
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7. Measure voltage between ECM connector terminélari C19.

ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

SG1 4@)~ VCC1

(GRN/WHT) (YEL/RED)

112 4 5|67 81910
1112{13114|1516{17{18|19| 20} 21|22
23| 7 125| |26]27128] |29|30|31

Wire side of female terminals
G03680707

Fig. 4. Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector Taninals C7 And
C19
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there about 5 V?

YES - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (C19) thhe MAP
sensor.

NO - Update the ECM if it does not have the latefiinsre, or substitute
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models ($#W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001
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M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2006 M/T models and CVT model (&eM
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&pjace the
original ECM (seccCM REPLACEMENT ).

8. Check the MAP SENSOR in the DATA LIST with the BD

Is about 2 kPa (0.6 in.Hg, 15 mmHg), or 0.5 V or &s indicated?

YES - Go to step 9.
NO - Replace the MAP sensor.
9. Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 10 ceds.
10. Disconnect ECM connector C (31P).

11. Check for continuity between MAP sensor 3P cotorderminal No. 3 and
body ground
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MAP SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR

MAP
(RED/GRN)

N ©

Wire side of female terminals
G03680708

Fig. 5. Checking Continuity Between MAP Sensor 3P Ghnector Terminal
No. 3 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?
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YES -
e Go to step 12 (CVT model).

e Repair short in the wire between the ECM (C17) thedMAP senso
(M/T model).

NO - Update the ECM if it does not have the latefiinsre, or substitute
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models (s#€@W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2006 M/T models and CVT model (&eM
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&pjace the
original ECM (sedecCM REPLACEMENT ).

12. Disconnect TCM connector B (22P).

13. Check for continuity between MAP sensor 3P cotorderminal No. 3 and
body ground
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MAP SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR
(RED/GRN)
112 | 3

@)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680709

Fig. 6: Checking Continuity Between MAP Sensor 3P Ghnector Terminal
No. 3 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?
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YES - Repair short in the wire between the ECM (C173, TCM (B2),
and the MAP sensor.

NO - Substitute a known-good TCM, and recheck 8e&V TO
TROUBLESHOOT CIRCUIT AT THE TCM ). If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origir@iM.

DTC P0108: MAP SENSOR CIRCUIT HIGH VOLTAGE

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review

B

the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

Start the engine. Hold the engine speed at 3@®0without load (in Park or
neutral) until the radiator fan comes on, thentletle.

Check the MAP SENSOR in the DATA LIST with the BD
Is about 101 kPa (30 in.Hg, 760 mmHg), or 2.9 V anore indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the MAP sensdrtlae ECM.

. Turn the ignition switch OFF,

Disconnect the MAP sensor 3P connector.

Connect MAP sensor 3P connector terminals Nowd2No. 3 with a jumper
wire,
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MAP SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR

| _V

SG1 (GRN/WHT) MAP (RED/GRN)

JUMPER WIRE

Wire side of female terminals
G03680710

Fig. 7: Connecting MAP Sensor 3P Connector TerminalNo. 2 And 3
With Jumper Wire

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

6. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
7. Check the MAP SENSOR in the DATA LIST with the BD

Is about 101 kPa (30 in.Hg, 760 mmHg), or 2.9 V anore indicated?
YES - Go to step 8
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NO - Replace the MAP sensor.
8. Remove the jumper wire.
9. Measure voltage between MAP sensor 3P connectoirtals No. 1 and No.

MAP SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR
(VEL/RED
L/ )
1 2 | 3

Nl

SG1 (GRN/WHT)

A4

Wire side of female terminals
G03680711

Fig. 8: Measuring Voltage Between MAP Sensor 3P Coector Terminals
No.1 And 2
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Is there about 5 V-

YES - Go to step 10.

NO - Go to step 14..

10. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

11. Connect ECM connector terminals C7 and C17 aitlimper wire.

ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

SG1 (GRN/WHT)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680712

Fig. 9: Connecting ECM Connector Terminals C7 And A7 With Jumper

] V- 4 blb]7 8| 9/10
11121314 115[16{17{18{19|20| 2122
23| 7125 126|27(28] 29|30 31
MAP (RED/GRN)

JUMPER WIRE

Wire

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

12. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

13. Check the MAP SENSOR in the DATA LIST with the HC
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Is about 101 kPa (30 in.Hg, 760 mmHg), or 2.9 V anore indicated~

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestveafe, or substitul
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models ($#W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2006 M/T models and CVT model (§&&M
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&place the
original ECM (seccCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (C17) the MAP
sensor.

14. Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 1@seds.
15. Disconnect ECM connector C (31P).

16. Connect MAP sensor 3P connector terminal No.&dy ground with a
jumper wire.
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MAP SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR

SG1 (GRN/WHT)
JUMPER WIRE

Wire side of female terminals
G03680713

Fig. 10: Connecting MAP Sensor 3P Connector TermirdNo. 2 To Body

Ground With Jumper Wire

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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17. Check for continuity between ECM connector teahiC7 and body ground.

ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

SG1 (GRN/WHT)

112 4 b16 |7 81910
11112113[1415[16|17{18(19|20| 21|22
23| 7125] [26]27)28] 129{30]|31

Wire side of female terminals
G03680714

Fig. 11: Checking Continuity Between ECM ConnectoiTerminal C7 And
Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latest safyor substitul
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 MAT models ($¢@W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20062001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2006 M/T models and CVT model (&&M
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
svmptom/indication goes away with a knc-good ECM. replace th
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original ECM (seccCM REPLACEMENT ).
NO - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (C7) aedVAP senso

DTC P0111: IAT SENSOR CIRCUIT RANGE/ PERFORMANCE PROBLEM (2006 MODEL); DTC
P1116: ECT SENSOR CIRCUIT RANGE/ PERFORMANCE PROBLEM (2006 MODEL)

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review

© N O O A

10.
11.

the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

Check for poor connections or loose terminath@tECT sensor and the IAT
sensor.

Are the connections and terminals OK?

YES - Go to step 2.

NO - Repair the connections or terminals, then gstep 25 .
Start the engine, and let it idle for 10 minutes.
Check the ECT SENSOR in the DATA LIST with the 8D

Is about 129°F (54°C) or less, or 1.54 V or more diicated?

YES - Replace the ECT sensor, then go to step 25 .
NO - Go to step 4.

Turn the ignition switch OFF,

Remove the IAT sensor.

Allow the IAT sensor to cool to 77°F (25°C).

Note the ambient temperature.

Connect the IAT sensor to the 2P connector. Buiat install the sensor on
the intake air duct.

Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).
Note the value of the IAT SENSOR quickly in DATA LIST with the HDS.
Compare the IAT SENSOR and the ambient temperatu

Does the IAT SENSOR differ 5.4°F (3°C) or more?
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12
13

14.

15.

16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

22.
23.
24.

25.
26.
27,

YES - Replace the IAT sensor, then go to step 25 .
NO - Go to step 12.
. Disconnect the IAT sensor from the 2P connector.

. Using a heat gun, below hot air on the IAT sef@oa few seconds. Do not
apply the heat longer than a few seconds or youdathage the sensor.

Connect the IAT sensor to the 2P connector. @anstall it on the intake air
duct.

Check the IAT SENSOR in the DATA LIST with thé&8.
Does the IAT SENSOR change 82°F (28°C) or more?

YES - Go to step 16.
NO - Replace the IAT sensor, then go to step 25 .
Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Drain the coolant (s€2OOLANT REPLACEMENT ).
Remove the ECT sensor.
Allow the ECT sensor to cool to 77°F (25°C).
Note the ambient temperature.
Connect the ECT sensor to the 2P connector.dDmstall the sensor on the
engine.
Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).
Note the value of ECT SENSOR quickly in the DALIKST with the HDS.
Compare the ECT SENSOR and the ambient temperatu

Does the ECT SENSOR differ 5.4°F (3°C) or more?

YES - Replace the ECT sensor, then go to step 25.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the ECT sensbtimECM.

Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
Reset the ECM with the HDS.
Do the ECM idle learn procedure (sECM IDLE LEARN PROCEDURE ).
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28. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Are any Temporary DTCs or DTCs indicated?

YES - If DTC P0111 and/or P1116 is indicated, chealpimor
connections or loose terminals at the ECT sensdheolAT sensor and
the ECM, then go to step 1. If any other Tempoff{s or DTCs are
indicated, go to the indicatddTC TROUBLESHOOTING

NO - Troubleshooting is complete.

DTC P0112: IAT SENSOR CIRCUIT LOW VOLTAGE

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat
the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L

o

TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).

Check the IAT SENSOR in the DATA LIST with the 18D
Is 302°F (150°C) or higher, or 0 V indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.
NO - Go to step 10.
Disconnect the IAT sensor 2P connector.
Check the IAT SENSOR in the DATA LIST with the 8D

Is 302°F (150°C) or higher, or 0 V indicated?

YES - Go to step 5.
NO - Replace the IAT sensor.

. Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 10 Geds.

Disconnect ECM connector C (31P).

a and review

Check for continuity between IAT sensor 2P cotmreterminal No. 2 and

body ground
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IAT SENSOR 2P CONNECTOR

IAT
(RED/YEL)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680715

Fig. 12: Checking Continuity Between IAT Sensor Conector Terminal
No. 2 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?
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YES -
e Go to step 8 (CVT model).

o Repair short in the wire between the ECM (C25) tedlAT sensor
(M/T model).

NO - Update the ECM if it does not have the lateftinsre, or substitute
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models (s#€@W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2006 M/T models and CVT model (&eM
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&pjace the
original ECM (sedecCM REPLACEMENT ).

8. Disconnect TCM connector B (22P).

9. Check for continuity between IAT sensor 2P cotmreterminal No. 2 and
body ground
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IAT SENSOR 2P CONNECTOR

IAT
— (RED/YEL}

([ ©—

Wire side of female terminals
G03680716

Fig. 13: Checking Continuity Between IAT Sensor 2FConnector Terminal
No. 2 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?
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YES - Repair short in the wire between the ECM (C2%3, TCM (B19)
and the IAT sensor.

NO - Substitute a known-good TCM, and recheck 8e&V TO
TROUBLESHOOT CIRCUIT AT THE TCM ). If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origir@iM.

10. Check the temperature reading on the HDS.

Is the correct ambient temperature indicated? If the engine is warm, the
reading will be higher than ambient temperature.

YES - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@&heck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the IAT sensdrtha ECM.

NO - Replace the IAT sensor.

DTC P0113: IAT SENSOR CIRCUIT HIGH VOLTAGE

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review
the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
2. Check the IAT SENSOR in the DATA LIST with the 18D

Is -4°F (-20°C) or less, or 5V indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the IAT sensdrtba ECM.

3. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Disconnect the IAT sensor 2P connector.

5. Connect IAT sensor 2P connector terminals NowdLMo. 2 with a jumper
wire.

B
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IAT SENSOR 2P CONNECTOR

SG2 IAT
(GRN/BLK) 1 (RED/YEL)

T o]
2 |

JUMPER WIRE

Wire side of female terminals
G03680717

Fig. 14: Connecting IAT Sensor 2P Connector Terminia No. 1 And 2

With Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

6. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
7. Check the IAT SENSOR in the DATA LIST with the HC
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Is -4°F(-20°C) or less, or 5 V indicated

YES - Go to step 8.
NO - Replace the IAT sensor.
8. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
9. Remove the jumper wire.
10. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

11. Measure voltage between IAT sensor 2P connemtminal No. 2 and body
ground.
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IAT SENSOR 2P CONNECTOR

1|2

IAT (RED/YEL)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680718

Fig. 15: Measuring Voltage Between IAT Sensor 2P @aoector Terminal
No. 2 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there about 5 V?
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YES - Go to step 12.
NO - Go to step 15.
12. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

13. Connect IAT sensor 2P connector terminal No. ladylbground with a jumpt
wire.
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IAT SENSOR 2P CONNECTOR

112

SG2
(GRN/BLK)

JUMPER WIRE

Wire side of female terminals
G03680719

Fig. 16: Connecting IAT Sensor 2P Connector TerminlaNo. 1 To Body

Ground With Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

14. Check for continuity between ECM connector termi@aB and body groun:
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ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

1121 714] 1516]7] |8]9]10
11|12[13[14]15]16[17/18]19(20| 21|22
23| /|25] |26/27|28] |29[30]31

SG2 (GRN/BLK)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680720

Fig. 17: Checking Continuity Between ECM Connectoilerminal C18
And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latest safeyor substitui
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models ($#W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20062001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2006 M/T models and CVT model (&&M
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
svmbptom/indication aoes awav with a knc-aood ECM. replace th
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original ECM (seccCM REPLACEMENT ).
NO - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (C18) &aedAT sensol
15. Measure voltage between ECM connector termial &d body ground.

ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

112 4 516 |7 81910

1111211314 1516[17(18]19|20| 21|22

23| /7|25 |26127|28] [29]30]31
IAT (RED/YEL)

p—

Wire side of female terminals
G03680721

Fig. 18: Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector Treninal C25 And
Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there about 5 V?

YES - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (C2%) thie IAT
sensor
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NO - Update the ECM if it does not have the lateftinsre, or substitute
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models (€W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2006 M/T models and CVT model (&eM
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&pjace the
original ECM (sedecCM REPLACEMENT ).

DTC P0116: ECT SENSOR CIRCUIT RANGE/ PERFORMANCE PROBLEM (2000-2005 MODELS)

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review

o0k ow

the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Check the ECT SENSOR in the DATA LIST with the 8D
Is about 176°F (80°C) or higher, or 0.86 V or lessdicated?

YES - Go to step 3.
NO - Gotostep 7.
Note the value of the ECT SENSOR in the DATA LMsith the HDS.
Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Cool the engine for 1 hour.
Check the ECT SENSOR in the DATA LIST with the 8§D

Did the ECT change 3.6°F (2°C) or more?

YES - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this time.&Chk the thermost
and the cooling system.

NO - Replace the ECT sensor.
Note the value of the ECT SENSOR in the DATA LMith the HDS.

Start the engine. Hold the engine speed at 3@®0without load (in Park or
neutral) until the radiator fan comes on, thentletle.
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9. Does the ECT SENSOR in the DATA LIST with the HDS
Does the ECT SENSOR change 3.6°F (2°C) or more?

YES - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this time.gCk the thermost
and the cooling system.

NO - Replace the ECT sensor.

DTC P0116: ECT SENSOR CIRCUIT RANGE/ PERFORMANCE PROBLEM (2006 MODEL)

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review
the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
2. Check the ECT SENSOR in the DATA LIST with the 8D

Is about 176°F (80°C) or higher, or 0.78 V or lessdicated?

YES-Gotostep6.
NO - Go to step 3.
3. Note the value of the ECT SENSOR in the DATA LI8ith the HDS.

4. Start the engine. Hold the engine speed at 3@®0without load (in Park or
neutral) until the radiator fan comes on, thentl&tle.

5. Check the ECT SENSOR in the DATA LIST with the 8D
Does the ECT SENSOR change 18°F (10°C) or higher?

YES - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@&heck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the ECT sensbtiz ECM.

NO - Go to step 11.
Note the value of the ECT SENSOR in the DATA LM\ith the HDS.
Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Open the engine hood, and let the engine cod faurs.
Turn the ignition switch ON (lII)

© N
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10. Check the ECT SENSOR in the DATA LIST with thB &l
Does the ECT SENSOR change 18°F (10°C) or more?

YES - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@&heck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the ECT sensbtiz ECM.

NO - Go to step 11.
11. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
12. Replace the ECT sensor.
13. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
14. Reset the ECM with the HDS.
15. Do the ECM idle learn procedure ($8eM IDLE LEARN PROCEDURE ).
16. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Are any Temporary DTCs or DTCs Indicated?

YES - If DTC P0116 is indicated, check for poor cortr@ats or loose
terminals at the ECT sensor and the ECM, then gteto 1 . If any other
Temporary DTCs or DTCs are indicated, go to théceagdDTC
TROUBLESHOOTING .

NO - Troubleshooting is complete.

DTC P0117: ECT SENSOR CIRCUIT LOW VOLTAGE

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review
the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
2. Check the ECT SENSOR in the DATA LIST with the 8D

Is 302°F (150°C) or higher, or OV indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.
NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this time.&Ch for pool
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3

o

connections or loose terminals at the ECT sensbtmECM.
. Disconnect the ECT sensor 2P connector.
Check the ECT SENSOR in the DATA LIST with the 8§D

Is 302°F (150°C) or higher, or 0 V indicated?

YES - Go to step 5.

NO - Replace the ECT sensor.
. Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 10 ceds.
Disconnect ECM connector C (31P).

Check for continuity between ECT sensor 2P commméerminal No. 1 and
body ground
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ECT SENSOR 2P CONNECTOR

ECT
(RED/WHT)

2

Wire side of female terminals
G03680722

Fig. 19: Checking Continuity Between ECT Sensor 2onnector
Terminal No. 1 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES -
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e Go to step 8 (CVT model).

e Repair short in the wire between the ECM (C26) thedECT sensor
(M/T model).

NO - Update the ECM if it does not have the late$insare, or substitute
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models ($&W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20062001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2006 M/T models and CVT model (&M
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&pjace the
original ECM (seccCM REPLACEMENT ).

8. Disconnect TCM connector A (26P).

9. Check for continuity between ECT sensor 2P commméerminal No. 1 and
body ground
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ECT SENSOR 2P CONNECTOR

ECT
(RED/WHT)

2

Wire side of female terminals
G03680723

Fig. 20: Checking Continuity Between ECT Sensor 2EBonnector
Terminal No. 1 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short in the wire between the ECM (C26), Tt (A19)
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and the ECT sensor.

NO - Substitute a known-good TCM, and recheck 8e&V TO
TROUBLESHOOT CIRCUIT AT THE TCM ). If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origirGiM.

DTC P0118: ECT SENSOR CIRCUIT HIGH VOLTAGE

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review

B

the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).

Check the ECT SENSOR in the DATA LIST with the 8D
Is -4°F (-20°C) or less, or 5 V indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the ECT sensbttz ECM.

. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

Disconnect the ECT sensor 2P connector.

Connect ECT sensor 2P connector terminals NadIN&. 2 with a jumper
wire.
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ECT SENSOR 2P CONNECTOR
ECT (RED/WHT)
b
JUMPER WIRE
.
SG2 (GRN/BLK)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680724

Fig. 21: Connecting ECT Sensor 2P Connector Termina No. 1 & 2 With
Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).
. Check the ECT SENSOR in the DATA LIST with the 8D

Is -4°F (-20°C) or less, or 5V indicated?

YES - Go to step 8.

NO - Replace the ECT sensor.
. Turn the ignition switch OFF,

. Remove the jumper wir
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10. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

11. Measure voltage between ECT sensor 2P conrntectomal No. 1 and body
ground.

ECT SENSOR 2P CONNECTOR

ECT
(RED/WHT)

@
Wire side of female terminals

G03680725

Fig. 22: Measuring Voltage Between ECT Sensor 2P @oector Terminal
No. 1 And Body Ground
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Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
Is there about 5 V?

YES - Go to step 12.
NO - Go to step 14 ..

12. Connect ECT sensor 2P connector terminal No.dbdy ground with a
jumper wire.

ECT SENSOR 2P CONNECTOR

I
SG2
(GRN/BLK)
2 JUMPER
WIRE

Wire side of female terminals
G03680726
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Fig. 23: Connecting ECT Sensor 2P Connector Termind o Body Ground
With Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

13. Check for continuity between ECM connector teahiC18 and body ground.

ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

12 4 0167 819110
1M12113114(15(16(17(18]19(20| 21|22
23|/7125] |26|27|28| 129/30|31
SG2 (GRN/BLK)

2

Wire side of female terminals
G03680727

Fig. 24: Checking Continuity Between ECM Connectoilerminal C18
And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestveanfe, or substitul
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a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models ($#W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20062001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2006 MAT models and CVT model ($&&€&M
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&place the
original ECM (seccCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (C1&) thwe ECT
sensor.

14. Measure voltage between ECM connector termiél &d body ground.

ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

112 4 51617 89110

T112[13[14115116(17|18(19|20{ 21|22

23| /7125] |26(27(28| (29130]|31
ECT (RED/WHT)

—
—

Wire side of female terminals
G03680728
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Fig. 25: Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector Treninal C26 And
Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there about 5 V?

YES - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (C26) thie ECT
sensor.

NO - Update the ECM if it does not have the latefiinsre, or substitute
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models ($#W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2006 M/T models and CVT model (&eM
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&pjace the
original ECM (seccCM REPLACEMENT ).

DTC P0122: TP SENSOR CIRCUIT LOW VOLTAGE

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review
the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Start the engine. Hold the engine speed at 3j@@0without load (in Park or
neutral) until the radiator fan comes on, then thmignition switch OFF.

2. Turn the ignition switch ON (lII).
3. Check the TP SENSOR in the DATA LIST with the HDS

Is there about 10% or 0.5 V when the throttle is flly closed and about
90% or 4.5 V when the throttle is fully opened?

YES - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@&heck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the TP sensotten&8CM.

NO - Go to step 4.
4. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
5. Disconnect the TP sensor 3P connec
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6. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
7. Measure voltage between TP sensor 3P connecatoingds No. 1 and No. 3.

TP SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR
1123
‘ /

SG2 (GRN/BLK) VCC2 (YEL/BLU)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680729

Fig. 26: Measuring Voltage Between TP Sensor 3P Coector Terminals
No.1 And 3
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there about 5 V?

YES - Go to step 8.
NO - Goto step 17 .
8. Turn the ignition switch OFF
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9. At the sensor side, measure resistance betweseigdr 3P connector
terminals No. 1 and No. 2 with the throttle fullpsed.

TP SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR

SG2

)

TPS

Terminal side of male terminals
G03680730

Fig. 27: Measuring Resistance Between TP Sensor 8@nnector
Terminals No. 1 And 2




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE PGM-FI System - Insight

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
Is there about 0.5- 0.9 k ohm?

YES - Go to step 10.

NO - Replace the throttle body (sEElROTTLE BODY
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ).

10. At the sensor side, measure resistance betwaerdsor 3P connector
terminals No. 2 and No. 3 with the throttle fullpsed.
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TP SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR

VCC2

©

TPS

Terminal side of male terminals
G03680731

Fig. 28: Measuring Resistance Between TP Sensor 8@nnector
Terminals No. 2 And 3
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there about 4.5 k ohm?
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YES - Go to step 11.

NO - Replace the throttle body (sEBEROTTLE BODY
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ).

11. Disconnect ECM connector C (31P).

12. Check for continuity between TP sensor 3P caonéerminal No. 2 and body
ground.
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TP SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR

1] 2

d

N

TPS (RED/BLK)

¢

Wire side of female terminals

G03680732

Fig. 29: Checking Continuity Between TP Sensor 3P d@nector Terminal

No. 2 And Body Ground




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE PGM-FI System - Insight

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
Is there continuity?

YES -
e Go to step 13 (CVT model).

e Repair short in the wire between the ECM (C27) thedTP sensor
(M/T model).

NO -Go to step 15.
13. Disconnect TCM connector B (22P).

14. Check for continuity between TP sensor 3P caonéerminal No. 2 and body
ground.
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TP SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR

|1§2 3

TPS (RED/BLK)
¢

Wire side of female terminals
G03680733

Fig. 30: Checking Continuity Between TP Sensor 3P @nector Terminal

No. 2 And Body Grounc
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Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short in the wire between the ECM (C#79, TCM (B4)
and the TP sensor.

NO - Substitute a known-good TCM, and recheck 8e&V TO
TROUBLESHOOT CIRCUIT AT THE TCM ). If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origir@M.

15. Connect ECM connector terminal C27 to body gdowith a jumper wire.

ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

112 4 b1617 81910
1111211314 15(16|17(18(19]20{ 21}22
23| 7128 |26]27|28| (2930} 31
TPS (RED/BLK)

JUMPER WIRE

Wire side of female terminals
G03680734

Fig. 31: Connecting ECM Connector Terminal C27 To Bdy Ground With




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE PGM-FI System - Insight

Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

16. Check for continuity between TP sensor 3P caionéerminal No. 2 and body
ground.
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TP SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR

1| 2

)

N

TPS (RED/BLK)

2

Wire side of female terminals

G03680735

Fig. 32: Checking Continuity Between TP Sensor 3P @nector Terminal

No. 2 And Body Ground
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Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestveaie, or substitui
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models ($#W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001

M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2006 M/T models and CVT model (&eM
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T

MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the

symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&place the
original ECM (seccCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (C20) thve TP sensor.
17. Measure voltage between ECM connector termi@a&and C28.

ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)
SG2 (GRN/BLK)
1121741 (5167l [8[9]10
11112113]14(1516[17[18[19]20[ 21|22 @
23| /125 |26l27]28] [29la30]31
VCC2 (YEL/BLU)

Wire side of female terminals

G03680736
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Fig. 33: Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector Treninals C18 And

C28
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there about 5 V?

YES - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (C28)tardl'P senso

NO - Update the ECM if it does not have the latefiinsre, or substitute
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models ($#€@W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2006 M/T models and CVT model (&eM
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&place the
original ECM (sedeeCM REPLACEMENT ).

DTC P0123: TP SENSOR CIRCUIT HIGH VOLTAGE

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review
the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Start the engine. Hold the engine speed at 3j@@0without load (in Park or
neutral) until the radiator fan comes on, then thaignition switch OFF.

2. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).
3. Check the TP SENSOR in the DATA LIST with the HDS

Is there about 10% or 0.5 V when the throttle is flly closed and about
90% or 4.5 V when the throttle Is fully opened?

YES - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@&heck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the TP sensotten&8CM.

NO - Go to step 4.
4. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
5. Disconnect the TP sensor 3P connec
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6. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
7. Measure voltage between TP sensor 3P connecatoingds No. 1 and No. 3.

TP SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR

T2

SG2 (GRN/BLK) VCC2 (YEL/BLU)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680737

Fig. 34. Measuring Voltage Between TP Sensor 3P Coector Terminals
No.1 And 3
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there about 5 V?

YES - Replace the throttle body (SEEIROTTLE BODY
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ).

NO - Go to step 8.
8. Measure voltage between ECM connector terminalsatB8C28
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ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

SG2 (GRN/BLK)

12 4 516 || 81910
11112]13|14|1516{17[18(19(20| 21|22
23| 7|2b) 2627|128 |29|30]31
VCC2 (YEL/BLU)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680738

Fig. 35: Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector Treninals C18 And
C28

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there about 5 V?

YES - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (C18) &aedltP senso

NO - Update the ECM if it does not have the late$insare, or substitute
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models ($#W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2006 M/T models and CVT model (&M
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a knc-good ECM, replace th
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original ECM (seccCM REPLACEMENT ).

DTC P0125: ECT SENSOR MALFUNCTION/SLOW RESPONSE (2@4-2005 MODELS)

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review
the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Start the engine, and let it idle.
2. Check the ECT SENSOR in the DATA LIST with the 8D

Is about 86°F (30°C) or less, or 2.61 V or more Indated?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tintgheck the thermostat
and the cooling system.

3. Let the engine idle 6 minutes.
4. Check the ECT SENSOR in the DATA LIST with the 8D

Is about 86°F (30°C) or less, or 2.61 V or more incated?

YES - Replace the ECT sensor.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@@&heck the thermostat
and the cooling system.

DTC P0125: ECT SENSOR MALFUNCTION/SLOW RESPONSE (206 MODEL)

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review
the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Start the engine, and let it idle.
2. Check the ECT SENSOR in the DATA LIST with the 8D

Is about 86°F (30°C) or less, or 2.61 V or more incated?
YES - Go to step 3
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NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@@heck the thermostat
and the cooling system.

3. Let the engine idle 6 minutes.
4. Check the ECT SENSOR in the DATA LIST with the 8D

Is about 86°F (30°C) or less, or 2.61 V or more incated?

YES - Go to step 5.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tintgheck the thermostat
and the cooling system.

Turn the ignition switch OFF,

Replace the ECT sensor.

Turn the ignition switch ON (II).

Reset the ECM with the HDS.

Do the ECM idle learn procedure (4€M IDLE LEARN PROCEDURE ).
10. Allow the engine to cool to between 23°F (-5a@¥ 77°F (25°C).

11. Start the engine, and let it idle 20 minutes.

12. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

© N O

Are any Temporary DTCs or DTCs indicated?

YES - If DTC P0125 is indicated, check for poor cortrats or loose
terminals at the ECT sensor and the ECM, then gteto 1 . If any other
Temporary DTCs or DTCs are indicated, go to théceagdDTC
TROUBLESHOOTING

NO - Troubleshooting is complete.

DTC P0128: COOLING SYSTEM MALFUNCTION

NOTE: o If the DTCs listed below are stored at the same tim e as
DTC P0128, troubleshoot those DTCs first, then rech  eck
for P0128.

*1: 2004 model
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*2: 2004-2006 models
*3: 2005-2006 models
P0106, PO107, P0108, P1128, P1129: MAP sensor

P1106, P1107, P1108 (P2227, P2228, P2229) ° :

Barometric pressure circuit

P1259 (P2646) © (P2646, P2647) ° : VTEC system
P0401: EGR flow insufficient

P1491 (P04O4)*2 : EGR valve lift insufficient
P1498 (PO406)*2 : EGR valve lift sensor high voltage

PO116, PO117, P0O118 (P0125)*2 . Engine coolant
temperature circuit

P0112, P0113: Intake air temperature sensor

P0500: Vehicle speed sensor

P0335, P0336 (P0339)*2 . Crankshaft position sensor
P0300: Random misfire

P0301, P0302, P0O303: No. 1, No. 2, or No. 3 Cylinde r
misfire

P0O505 (P0506, P0507)*‘2 . Idle control system
malfunction
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P1519 (P0511) “ : Idle air control valve

e DTC P0128 can set occasionally when the hood is
opened while the engine is at normal operating
temperature.

o Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and
review the general troubleshooting information (see
GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Check the engine coolant level.
Is the engine coolant level low?

YES - Refill the engine coolant. If necessary, chdukd¢ooling system.
NO - Go to step 2.

2. Turn the ignition switch ON (lII).

3. Check the radiator fan.

Does the radiator fan keep running?

YES - Refer to the radiator fan circuit diagram (S48CUIT
DIAGRAM ), and troubleshoot the radiator fan circuit; with A/C
model (sedRADIATOR FAN CIRCUIT TROUBLESHOOTING ),
with A/C model (se&/ITH A/C ) and the radiator fan switch (see
RADIATOR FAN SWITCH TEST ).

Update the ECM if it does not have the latest saféwor substitute a
known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models ($¢@W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2006 M/T models and CVT model (&M
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&place the
original ECM (sedecCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Replace the thermostat (<THERMOSTAT REPLACEMENT ).
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DTC P0133: A/F SENSOR (SENSOR 1) CIRCUIT SLOW RESP®SE (200-2006 MODELS); DTC
P1163: A/[F SENSOR (SENSOR 1)) CIRCUIT SLOW RESPONSKE2002-2003 M/T MODELS) (2001-
2003 CVT MODELS)

NOTE: o Information marked with an asterisk (*) appliesto ~ 2004-
2006 models.

¢ Information marked with double asterisk (**) applie = sto
2002-2003 M/T models and 2001-2003 CVT models.

e If DTC P1162 is stored at the same time as DTC P116 3,
troubleshoot DTC P1162 first, then recheck for DTC
P1163 (2002-2003 M/T and 2001-2003 CVT models).

o Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and
review the general troubleshooting information (see
GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Reset the ECM with the HDS (sE€M RESET ).

2. Start the engine. Hold the engine speed at 3f@®0without load (in Park or
neutral) until the radiator fan comes on.

3. Test-drive under these conditions:

e 55 mph (89 km/n) steady speed

e CVT in D position (M/T in 5th gear)

e Until readiness code or DTC P0133* (P1163)** coroas
4. Check for a Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Is DTC P0133* (P1163)** indicated?

YES - Replace the A/F sensor (Sensor 1) B#eSENSOR
REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the A/F senseng&r 1) and the ECM.

DTC P0134: A/F SENSOR (SENSOR 1) SIGNAL STUCK LEAN

NOTE: o If the vehicle was out of fuel and the engine stall  ed
before this DTC was stored, refuel and clear the DT  C.
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e Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and
review the general troubleshooting information (see
GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Check the installation of the A/F sensor (Sedgor
Is it loose?

YES - Reinstall the A/F sensor (Sensor 1) (&€ SENSOR
REPLACEMENT .

NO - Go to step 2.
2. Reset the ECM with the HDS (sEEM RESET ).

3. Start the engine. Hold the engine speed at 3@®0without load (in Park or
neutral) until the radiator fan comes on, thentlgtle for 2 minute.

4. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Is DTC P0134 indicated?

YES - Replace the A/F sensor (Sensor 1) B#eSENSOR
REPLACEMENT .

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the A/F senseng8r 1) and the ECM.

DTC P0135: A/F SENSOR (SENSOR 1) HEATER CIRCUIT MALFUNCTION (2002-2006 M/T
MODELS) (CVT MODELS)

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review
the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Reset the ECM with the HDS (SE€EM RESET ).
2. Start the engine.
3. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Is DTC P0135 indicated’
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YES - Go to step 4.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at C102 (locateckutitk right side of the
dash), the A/F sensor relay, the A/F sensor (Selisand the ECM.

4. Check these fuses:
e NO. 16 (30 A) fuse in the under-hood fuse/relay.box
e No. 14 (30 A) fuse in the under-dash fuse/relay. box
e NO. 4 (7.5 A) in the under-dash fuse/relay box.

Are any of the fuses blown?

YES - Repair short in the wire between the A/F sendaiyrand the fuse
NO - Go to step 5.

5. Measure voltage between ECM connector terminélam B20, 30 seconds
after the ignition switch is turned ON (
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ECM CONNECTORS

B (25P)
1 2 3415 Bl
9 | 10 |11|12][14[15]16|17

20 21122 [23|24

LG1 (BRN/BLK)

)
X/ AFSHTC (BLK/WHT)

D (16P)
1 21314 5
6[7]81710[11] 12
13|14{15

Wire side of female terminals
G03680739

Fig. 36: Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector Treninals D5 And

B20
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there battery voltage?

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestvgafe, or substitui
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models (€W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2006 M/T models and CVT model (&eM
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&place the
original ECM (sedeeCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Go to step 6
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6. Measure voltage between ECM connector terminals &hd B20.

ECM CONNECTORS
B {25P)
1 2 3145 6|7
g | 10 |11[12} 7{14[15]16[17
20 21|22] )23)24

LG1 (BRN/BLK) |
@ AFSHTC+ (BLU)

D (16P)
1 213|4 5
6171811011} 12
13]14]15

Wire side of female terminals

G03680740

Fig. 37: Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector Treninals D11 And

B20

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there battery voltage?

YES - Go to step 7.
NO - Go to step 11 .

7. Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 10 ceds.
8. Disconnect ECM connector A (32F
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9. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

10. Connect ECM connector terminal A1l to body gobwith a jumper wire,
then measure voltage between ECM connector termidaland B20.

ECM CONNECTORS

JUMPER WIRE

112134 5161 8191 10 | 11
12(13[14[16] 7 |17(18]19|20|21|22| 23 | 24
26126|27] |28/28]|30]31 32

B (25P)

1 2 31415 67
g9 110 |mp12/[14|151617
20 21(22] 23|24

&)
D(6P)_—

1 2(314 5
67|81 7]10[11] 12
13]14|15

LG1 (BRN/BLK)

AFSHTC (BLK/WHT)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680741

Fig. 38: Connecting ECM Connector Terminal A11 To Bdy Ground With
Jumper Wire

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Is there battery voltage’

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestveanfe, or substitul
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models ($#W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2006 M/T models and CVT model (§&&M
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&place the
original ECM (seccCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Repair open or short in the wire between the g¢rsor (Sensor 1)
and the ECM (D5).

11. Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 1@seds.

12. Disconnect ECM connector D (16P) and the A/lsse(Sensor 1) 4P
connector.

13. Check for continuity between A/F sensor (SensatPLronnector terminal N
4 and body grounc
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A/F SENSOR (SENSOR 1) 4P CONNECTOR

r—

% e AFSHTC+
{BLU)

314

Terminal side of male terminals
G03680742

Fig. 39: Checking Continuity Between A/F Sensor 4Bonnector Terminal
No. 4 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short in the wire between the A/F semsltaty, the A/F
sensor (Sensor 1) and the ECM (D11).

NO - Go to step 14.
14. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
15. Measure voltage between ECM connector terminals &idLB20.
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ECM CONNECTORS

A (32P) AFSHTCR (ORN])

1121314 BB |7 8(9] 10 | N
12|13[14 16| /[17{18]19}20({ 21|22 23 | 24
2b|26|27| 128|29|30|3t 32

B (25P) @

1 2 3145 6|7
g | 10 1112] 7 114}16]16(17
20 21122 |23|24

LG1 (BRN/BLK)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680743

Fig. 40: Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector Treninals A11 And
B20

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there battery voltage?

YES - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (D11 the A/F
sensor (Sensor 1).

NO - Go to step 16.
16. Check for continuity in the wires between th& Aénsor relay and the fuses.

Is there continuity?
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YES - The wires are OK. Replace the A/F sensor relay.
NO - Repair open in the wire between the A/F senslaryrand the fuses.

DTC P0137: SECONDARY HO2S (SENSOR 2) CIRCUIT LOW VA.TAGE

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review

N o o b

the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

Reset the ECM with the HDS (SEEM RESET ).

Start the engine. Hold the engine speed at 3@®0without load (in Park or
neutral) until the radiator fan comes on.

Check the HO2S S2 at 3,000 rpm in the DATA LISthwhe HDS.

Does the voltage stay at 0.3 V or less?

YES - Go to step 4.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the secondary$H@2nsor 2) and the
ECM.

Turn the ignition switch OFF,

Disconnect the secondary HO2S (Sensor 2) 4P ctome
Start the engine.

Check the HO2S S2 in the DATA LIST with the HDS.

Does the voltage stay at 0.3 V or less?

YES-Gotostep 9.

NO - Replace the secondary HO2S (Sensor 2)$&&2ONDARY HO2S
REPLACEMENT , and the third HO2S (Sensor 3)* (S&¢IRD HO2S
REPLACEMENT ).

*: 2002-2006 M/T models
Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 10 seds
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9. Disconnect ECM connector C (31P).

10. Check for continuity between secondary HO2S £8eR) 4P connector
terminal No. 2 and body ground.

SECONDARY HO2S (SENSOR 2j
4P CONNECTOR

i SHO2S
(WHT/RED)

™D

Terminal side of male terminals
G03680744

Fig. 41: Checking Continuity Between Secondary HO2&ensor 2) 4P
Connector Terminal No. 2 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short in the wire between the ECM (C31g the secondary
HO2S (Sensor 2).

NO - Update the ECM if it does not have the latefiinsre, or substitute
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models ($#W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001
M/T MODELS) HOW TO TROUBLESHOOT CIRCUITS AT THE
ECM ), 2002-2006 M/T models and CVT model (&g&8M UPDATING
AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T MODELS
AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the symptom/indication goes
away with a known-good ECM, replace the originaME(3eeECM
REPLACEMENT ).

DTC P0138: SECONDARY HO2S (SENSOR 2) CIRCUIT HIGH VOLTAGE (2000-2004 MODELS)

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review

o

the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

Reset the ECM with the HDS (sed®S CLEAR COMMAND ).

Start the engine. Hold the engine speed at 3@®0without load (in Park or
neutral) until the radiator fan comes on.

Check the HO2S S2 in the DATA LIST with the HDS.

Does the voltage stay at 1.0 V or more?

YES - Go to step 4.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the secondary$H@2nsor 2) and the
ECM.

Turn the ignition switch OFF,
Disconnect the secondary HO2S (Sensor 2) 4P ctome

Connect secondary HO2S (Sensor 2) 4P connectoinds No. 1 and No. 2
with a jumper wire
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SECONDARY HO2S (SENSOR 2)
4P CONNECTOR

JUMPER WIRE

1

SHO2S
(WHT/RED)

L
SG2 '] 2
)

(GRN/BLK) 3

Terminal side of male terminals
G03680745

Fig. 42: Connecting Secondary HO2S Connector Termais No. 1 And 2
With Jumper Wire

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

7. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
8. Check the HO2S S2 in the DATA LIST with the HDS.

Is there 1.0 V or more?
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YES - Go to step 9.

NO - Replace the secondary HO2S (Sensor 2)$&2ONDARY HO2S
REPLACEMENT , and the third HO2S (Sensor 3)* (S&¢IRD HO2S
REPLACEMENT ).

*- 2002-2004 M/T models

9. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
10. Connect ECM connector terminals C31 and C18 ajthmper wire.

ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

JUMPER WIRE

SG2 (GRN/BLK)

1 4 b6 7 8({910
11112113114 115116{17118{19]20{ 21|22
25 |26|27|28f 1129|3031

SHO2S
(WHT/RED)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680746

Fig. 43. Connecting ECM Connector Terminals C31 AndC18 With
Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

11. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
12. Check the HO2S S2 in the DATA LIST with the HLC
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Is there 1.0 VV or more’

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestveae, or substitul
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models ($#W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2004 M/T models and CVT model (&M
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&place the
original ECM (seccCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Go to step 13.
13. Remove the jumper wire.

14. Connect secondary HO2S (Sensor 2) 4P connectomal No. 2 to body
ground with a jumper wire
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SECONDARY HO2S (SENSOR 2)
4P CONNECTOR

J—— 1 SHO2S
o (WHT/RED)

]
314 JUMPER WIRE

Terminal side of male terminals
G03680747

Fig. 44: Connecting Secondary HO2S Connector Termal No. 2 To Body

Ground With Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

15. Check for continuity between ECM connector termi@all and body groun:
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ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

11]12[1814[15 16[1718]18[20|21[22| sHo2s
25 |26]27]28] |29[a0[31}WHT/RED)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680748

Fig. 45: Checking Continuity Between ECM Connectoiferminal C31
And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Go to step 16.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (C31) the secondary
HO2S (Sensor 2).

16. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
17. Disconnect the jumper wire.
18. Disconnect ECM connector C (31P).

19. Connect secondary HO2S (Sensor 2) 4P connectomal No. 1 to body
ground with a jumper wire
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SECONDARY HO2S (SENSOR 2)
AP CONNECTOR

SG2 —I—L
(GRN/BLK)

112
JUMPER WIRE 3|4

Terminal side of male terminals
G03680749

Fig. 46: Connecting Secondary HO2S Connector Termal No. 1 To Body

Ground With Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

20. Check for continuity between ECM connector termi@aB and body groun:
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ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)
SG2 (GRN/BLK)
1 4 16| 7T 819110

11112]13[14[15]16]17[18|19]20| 21|22
25| |26|27(28] |29|30|31

Wire side of female terminals
G03680750

Fig. 47: Checking Continuity Between ECM Connectoilerminal C18
And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Substitute a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T medskeHOW
TO SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (200G
2001 M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2004 M/T models and CVT model (see
ECM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006
M/T MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), and recheck. If the

symptom/indication goes away, replace the origk@M (seeECM
REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (C18)thedsecondar
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HO2S (Sensor 2).

DTC P0138: SECONDARY HO2S (SENSOR 2) CIRCUIT HIGH VOLTAGE (2005-2006 MODELS)

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review

o

the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

Reset the ECM with the HDS (SEEM RESET ).

Start the engine. Hold the engine speed at 3@®0without load (in Park or
neutral) until the radiator fan comes on.

Check the HO2S S2 at 3,000 rpm in the DATA LISthwhe HDS.

Does the voltage stay at 4.0 V or more?

YES - Go to step 4.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the secondary$H@2nsor 2) and the
ECM.

Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Disconnect the secondary HO2S (Sensor 2) 4P ctome

Connect secondary HO2S (Sensor 2) 4P connectomt@s No. 1 and No. 2
with a jumper wire
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SECONDARY HO2S
(SENSOR 2) 4P CONNECTOR

JUMPER WIRE

S$G2 {GRN/BLK} SHO2S (WHT/RED)

Terminal side of male terminals
G03680751

Fig. 48: Connecting Secondary HO2S Connector No.And 2 Terminals
With Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Check the HO2S S2 in the DATA LIST with the HDS.
Is there 4.0 V or more?

YES - Go to step 9.

NO - Replace the secondary HO2S (Sensor 2)$&2ONDARY HO2S
REPLACEMENT .

. Turn the ignition switch OFF,
10.
11,

Disconnect the jumper wire.
Connect ECM connector terminals C31 and C18 wijthngoer wire.
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12.
13.

14.
15.

ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

JUMPER WIRE
SG2 (GRN/BLK)
112 4 5167 819110
11112113114 [15(16{17(18]19(20| 21|22
231 /125] 126]27128] |29]30]31

™3

SHO2S
{(WHT/RED)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680752

Fig. 49: Connecting ECM Connector Terminals C31 AndC18 With
Jumper Wire

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
Check the HO2S S2 in the DATA LIST with the HDS.

Is there 4.0 V or more?

YES - Substitute a known-good ECM (seEM UPDATING AND
SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T MODELS AND
CVT MODEL ), and recheck. If the symptom/indication goesygwa
replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Go to step 14.
Turn the ignition switch OFF,
Disconnect the jumper wir
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16. Connect secondary HO2S (Sensor 2) 4P connectomal No. 2 to body
ground with a jumper wire.

SECONDARY HO2S
(SENSOR 2) 4P CONNECTOR
I r—l_l
SHO2S (WHT/RED)
1 i
3 4 JUMPER WIRE

Terminal side of male terminals
G03680753

Fig. 50: Connecting Secondary HO2S Connector Termal No. 2 To Body

Ground With Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

17. Check the HO2S S2 in the DATA LIST with the HDS.

Is there 4.0 V or more?

YES - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (C31) thie secondary
HO2S (Sensor 2
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NO - Go to step 18.
18. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
19. Disconnect the jumper wire.
20. Disconnect ECM connector C (31P), and wait fbséconds.

21. Connect secondary HO2S (Sensor 2) 4P connectomal No. 1 to body
ground with a jJumper wire.

SECONDARY HO2S
{SENSOR 2) 4P CONNECTOR

1T 1 2

SG2 (GRN/BLK)

JUMPER WIRE 3 4

Terminal side of male terminals
G03680754

Fig. 51: Connecting Secondary HO2S Connector Termal No. 1 To Body
Ground With Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

22. Check for continuity between ECM connector termi@aB and body groun:
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ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

SG2 (GRN/BLK)

112 4 5167 81910
11112113[14|15116]17]18]19|20| 21|22
23| /125 |26]27]28] |29(30]31

¢

Wire side of female terminals
G03680755

Fig. 52: Checking For Continuity Between ECM Connetor Terminal C18
And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Substitute a known-good ECM (seEM UPDATING AND
SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T MODELS AND
CVT MODEL ), and recheck. If the symptom/indication goesygwa
replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (C18&) the secondary
HO2S (Sensor 2).

DTC P0139: SECONDARY HO2S (SENSOR 2) SLOW RESPONSE
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NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review
the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Reset the ECM with the HDS (sE€M RESET ).

2. Start the engine. Hold the engine speed at 3f@®0without load (in Park or
neutral) until the radiator fan comes on.

3. Check the HO2S S2 at 3,000 rpm in the DATA LISThwhe HDS.

Does the voltage stay within 0.3- 0.6 V for 2 mines?

YES - Replace the secondary HO2S (Sensor 2)$&&2ONDARY
HO2S REPLACEMENT , and the third HO2S (Sensor 3)* (SE¢IRD
HO2S REPLACEMENT ).

* 2002-2006 M/T models

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the secondary3H@2nsor 2) and the
ECM.

DTC P0141: SECONDARY HO2S (SENSOR 2) HEATER CIRCUITMALFUNCTION

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review
the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Reset the ECM with the HDS (sE€M RESET ).
2. Start the engine.
3. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Is DTC P0141 indicated?

YES - Go to step 4.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the secondary3H@2nsor 2) and tt
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ECM.
4. Check the No. 4 (7.5 A) fuse in the under-dasiefuelay box.

Is the fuse OK?

YES - Go to step 11 .
NO - Replace the fuse and retest.
5. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
6. Disconnect the secondary HO2S (Sensor 2) 4P ctome

7. At the secondary HO2S (Sensor 2) side, measurgtaase between second
HO2S (Sensor 2) 4P connector terminals No. 3 and4M
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SECONDARY HO2S {SENSOR 2)
4P CONNECTOR

_| __

112
3|4

©

Wire side of female terminals
G03680756

Fig. 53: Measuring Resistance Between Secondary HS2ZSensor 2) 4P

Connector Terminals No. 3 And 4
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there about 10-40 ohm ?

YES - Go to step 8
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NO - Replace the secondary HO2S (Sensor 2)$&&2ONDARY HO2S
REPLACEMENT , and the third HO2S (Sensor 3)* (Sg¢IRD HO2S
REPLACEMENT ).

* 2002-2006 M/T models

8. At the secondary HO2S (Sensor 2) side, checkdntinuity between body
ground and secondary HO2S (Sensor 2) 4P connectomials No. 3 and No.
4 individually.
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SECONDARY HO2S (SENSOR 2)
4P CONNECTOR

[ 1

112

| 314
¢

Wire side of female terminals
G03680757

Fig. 54: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground Ad Secondary
HO2S (Sensor 2) 4P Connector Terminals No. 3 And 4
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Replace the secondary HO2S (Sensor 2)SECONDARY
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HO2S REPLACEMENT , and the third HO2S (Sensor 3)* (sd¢IRD
HO2S REPLACEMENT ).

*- 2002-2006 M/T models

NO - Go to step 9.
9. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

10. Measure voltage between secondary HO2S (Sehddét @Qonnector terminals
No. 3 and No. 4
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SECONDARY HO2S (SENSOR 2)

4P CONNECTOR
ooy S
SO2SHTC 1 2 1G1
{(BLK/WHT) (BLK/YEL)
314
&

Terminal side of male terminals
G03680758

Fig. 55: Measuring Voltage Between Secondary HO2&énsor 2) 4P
Connector Terminals No. 3 And 4
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there battery voltage?

YES - Go to step 11.
NO - Go to step 14 .
11. Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 10 seds!
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12. Disconnect ECM connector C (31P).
13. Check for continuity between ECM connector teahiC12 and body ground.

ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

112 4 5|67 819110
11112113]14]15116[17(18[19|20| 21|22
23] 125] |26]27(28] 129|30; 31
SO2SHTC (BLK/WHT)

¢

Wire side of female terminals
G03680759

Fig. 56: Checking Continuity Between ECM ConnectoiTerminal C12
And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short in the wire between the ECM (C11) the secondary
HO2S (Sensor 2
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NO - Update the ECM if it does not have the latefiinsre, or substitute
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models (€W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2006 M/T models and CVT model (&eM
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&pjace the
original ECM (sedecCM REPLACEMENT ).

14. Measure voltage between secondary HO2S (Sehdét @Qonnector terminal
No. 4 and body grount
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SECONDARY HO2S (SENSOR 2)
4P CONNECTOR

T1 21 e

(BLK/YEL)
314

Terminal side of male terminals
G03680760

Fig. 57: Measuring Voltage Between Secondary HO2S&énsor 2) 4P

Connector Terminal No. 4 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there battery voltage?

YES - Go to step 1=
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15.
16.
17.
18.
19.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the secondary H@28sor 2) ar
the No. 4 (7.5 A) fuse.

Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 1@ceds.
Reconnect the secondary HO2S (Sensor 2) 4P cionne
Disconnect ECM connector C (31P).

Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Measure voltage between ECM connector termid2land C12.

ECM CONNECTORS

PG1 B (25P)
{BLK)

1 2 31415 6|7
9 | 10 [(1M{12/7114|16[16117

20 21122 (23|24
@

C (31P)

112 4 51617 8191410
12|13114{15116|17]18[18|20| 21122

SO2SHTC
Blcwer 12328 Tzslzrf2e] 29)30]3

-t
—t

Wire side of female terminals
G03680761

Fig. 58: Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector Treninals B2 And
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Ci12
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there 0.1 V or less?

YES - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (C12) thie secondary
HO2S (Sensor 2).

NO - Update the ECM if it does not have the latefiinsre, or substitute
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models (€W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2006 M/T models and CVT model (&eM
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&place the
original ECM (sedeeCM REPLACEMENT ).

DTC P0143: THIRD HO2S (SENSOR 3) CIRCUIT LOW VOLTAG E (2002-2006 M/T MODELS)

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review
the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Reset the ECM with the HDS (sd®S CLEAR COMMAND ).

2. Start the engine. Hold the engine speed at 3f@M0without load (in neutral)
until the radiator fan comes on.

3. Test-drive under these conditions:

e 55-65 mph (89-105 km/h) steady speed

e Transmission in 4th or 5th gear

o Until the readiness code or Temporary DTC P0143aarfeD143 is set
4. Check for a Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Is Temporary DTC P0143 and/or P0143 indicated?

YES-Gotostep 6.
NO - Go to step 5
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© N

10.
11.
12.

Check the HO2S S3 at 3,000 rpm in the DATA LISThwhe HDS.
Does the voltage stay at 0.3 V or less?

YES - Go to step 6.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the third HO28h68r 3) and the ECM.

Turn the ignition switch OFF,

Disconnect the third HO2S (Sensor 3) 4P connector
Start the engine.

Check the HO2S S3 in the DATA LIST with the HDS.

Does the voltage stay at 0.3 V or less?

YES - Go to step 10.

NO - Replace the secondary HO2S (Sensor 2)$&2ONDARY HO2S
REPLACEMENT , and the third HO2S (Sensor 3) (§¢6#RD HO2S
REPLACEMENT ).

Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Disconnect ECM connector C (31P).

Check for continuity between third HO2S (Seryo4P connector terminal
No. 2 and body groun
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THIRD HO25 (SENSOR 3)
4P CONNECTOR

——- THO2S (LT GRN)

—

Terminal side of male terminals
G03680762

Fig. 59: Checking Continuity Between Third HO2S (Sesor 3) 4P
Connector Terminal No. 2 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short in the wire between the ECM (C18) the third
HO2S (Sensor 3
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NO - Update the ECM if it does not have the latefiinsre, or substitute
a known-good ECM (seeCM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION
FOR TESTING-20022006 M/T MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then
recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away withawn-good ECM,
replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).

DTC P0144: THIRD HO2S (SENSOR 3) CIRCUIT HIGH VOLTA GE (2002-2006 M/T MODELS)

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review
the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Reset the ECM with the HDS (sE€M RESET ).

2. Start the engine. Hold the engine speed at 3f@®0without load (in neutral)
until the radiator fan comes on.

3. Test-drive under these conditions:

e 55-65 mph (89 - 105 km/h) steady speed

e Transmission in 4th or 5th gear

o Until the readiness code or Temporary DTC P0144aarteD144 is set
4. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Is Temporary DTC P0144 and/or P0144 indicated?

YES-Gotostep 6.
NO - Go to step 5.
5. Check the HO2S S3 at 3,000 rpm in the DATA LISThwhe HDS.

Does the voltage stay at 1.0 V or more?

YES - Go to step 6.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the third HO28h68r 3) and the ECM.

6. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
7. Disconnect the third HO2S (Sensor 3) 4P conne
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8. Connect third HO2S (Sensor 3) 4P connector tal®niNo. 1 and No. 2 with a

jumper wire.
THIRD HO2S (SENSOR 3)
4P CONNECTOR
JUMPER WIRE
SG2 THOZ2S
(GRN/BLK) _'J{—'_:‘ZH (LT GRN)
3|4

Terminal side of male terminals

G03680763

Fig. 60: Connecting Third HO2S (Sensor 3) 4P Connémr Terminals No. 1
And 2 With Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

9. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
10. Check the HO2S S3 in the DATA LIST with the HDS.

Is there 1.0 V or more?

YES - Go to step 11
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NO - Replace the secondary HO2S (Sensor 2)$&&2ONDARY HO2S
REPLACEMENT , and the third HO2S (Sensor 3) (§¢¢RD HO2S

REPLACEMENT ).
11. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
12. Connect ECM connector terminals C16 and C18 avijtimper wire.

ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

SG2 (GRN/BLK)

112 4 b6 T 89|10
1112(1311415(16{17(18(19]20( 21|22

23171251 126]27|28] |[29|30}31

THO2S (LT GRN)
JUMPER WIRE

Wire side of female terminals
G03680764

Fig. 61: Connecting ECM Connector Terminals C16 AndC18 With

Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

13. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
14, Check the HO2S S3 in the DATA LIST with the HLC
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Is there 1.0 VV or more’

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestveae, or substitul
a known-good ECM (seeCM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION
FOR TESTING-20022006 M/T MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then
recheck. If the symptom/ indication goes away witknown-good ECM,
replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).
NO - Go to step 15.

15. Remove the jumper wire.

16. Connect third HO2S (Sensor 3) 4P connector texihlNo. 2 to body ground
with a jumper wire
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THIRD HO2S (SENSOR 3)
4P CONNECTOR

—I—— L THO2S
(LT GRN)

1172
314 JUMPER WIRE

Terminal side of male terminals
G03680765

Fig. 62: Connecting Third HO2S (Sensor 3) 4P Conn&mr Terminal No. 2
To Body Ground With Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

17. Check for continuity between ECM connector termi@ab and body groun:
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ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

51617] [8]9]i0
11[12|13[14|15]18|17[18]19]20] 21]22
231125 |2B|27]28] |29(30]31

éQBTHozs (WHT/RED)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680766

Fig. 63: Checking Continuity Between ECM ConnectoiTerminal C16
And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (C1§&) e third
HO2S (Sensor 3).

NO - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (C16)taAedhird HO2¢
(Sensor 3).

DTC P0145: THIRD HO2S (SENSOR 3) SLOW RESPONSE (2@32006 M/T MODELS)
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NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review
the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Reset the ECM with the HDS (sE€M RESET ).

2. Start the engine. Hold the engine speed at 3f@®0without load (in neutral)
until the radiator fan comes on.

3. Test-drive under these conditions:

e 55-65 mph (89-105 km/h) steady speed

e Transmission in 4th or 5th gear

o Until the readiness code or Temporary DTC P0143aarfeD145 is set
4. Check for a Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Is Temporary DTC P0145 and/or P0145 indicated?

YES - Replace the secondary HO2S (Sensor 2)$&&2ONDARY
HO2S REPLACEMENT , and the third HO2S (Sensor 3) (¢6#RD
HO2S REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Go to step 5.
5. Check the HO2S S3 at 3,000 rpm in the DATA LISThwhe HDS.

Does the voltage stay within 0.3-0.6 V for 2 minug?

YES - Replace the secondary HO2S (Sensor 2)$&&EONDARY
HO2S REPLACEMENT , and the third HO2S (Sensor 3) (3¢6#RD
HO2S REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@&heck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the third HO28h68r 3) and the ECM.

DTC P0147: THIRD HO2S (SENSOR 3) HEATER CIRCUIT MAL FUNCTION (2002-2006 M/T
MODELS)

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review
the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).
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N

o

Reset the ECM with the HDS (se€M RESET ).
Start the engine.
Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Is DTC P0147 indicated?

YES - Go to step 4.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the third HO28h68r 3) and the ECM.

Check the No. 4 (7.5 A) fuse in the under-dasiefuelay box.
Is the fuse OK?

YES - Go to step 5.
NO - Replace the fuse and retest.
Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Disconnect the third HO2S (Sensor 3) 4P connector

At the third HO2S (Sensor 3) side, measure @asist between third HO2S
(Sensor 3) 4P connector terminals No. 3 and N




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE PGM-FI System - Insight

THIRD HO2S (SENSOR 3)
4P CONNECTOR

Wire side of female terminals
G03680767

Fig. 64. Measuring Resistance Between Third HO2S é8sor 3) 4P

Connector Terminals No. 3 And 4
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there about 10-40 ohm ?
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YES - Go to step 8.

NO - Replace the secondary HO2S (Sensor 2)$&2ONDARY HO2S
REPLACEMENT , and the third HO2S (Sensor 3) (§¢¢RD HO2S
REPLACEMENT ).

8. At the third HO2S (Sensor 3) side, check for canty between body ground

and third HO2S (Sensor 3) 4P connector terminals3Naond No. 4
individually.
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THIRD HO2S (SENSOR 3)
4P CONNECTOR

Wire side of female terminals
G03680768

Fig. 65: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground A Third HO2S

(Sensor 3) 4P Connector Terminals No. 3 And 4

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE PGM-FI System - Insight

Is there continuity?

YES - Replace the secondary HO2S (Sensor 2) $&§EONDARY

HO2S REPLACEMENT , and the third HO2S (Sensor 3) (¢¢RD
HO2S REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Go to step 9.
9. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

10. Measure voltage between third HO2S (Sensor $pfRector terminals No. 3
and No. 4
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THIRD HO2S (SENSOR 3)
4P CONNECTOR

TO2SHTC  [Fo757] IG1
(BLK/WHT) | 15| (BLK/YEL)

Terminal side of male terminals
G03680769

Fig. 66: Measuring Voltage Between Third HO2S (Sews 3) 4P Connectol
Terminals No. 3 And 4
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there battery voltage?

YES - Go to step 11
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NO - Go to step 15.
11. Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 1@ceds.
12. Disconnect ECM connector C (31P).
13. Check for continuity between ECM connector teahiC1 and body ground.

ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

TO2SHTC (BLK/WHT)

112 4 SHRR N 81910
1112:113114]15]16[1718|19]20| 2122
23| /|125)  |26127|28] 129(30{31

?

Wire side of female terminals
G03680770

Fig. 67: Checking Continuity Between ECM ConnectoiTerminal C1 And
Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short in the wire between the ECM (C1) tedthird HO2¢
(Sensor 3).

NO - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestvsafeé, or substitut
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a known-good ECM (seeCM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION
FOR TESTING-20022006 M/T MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then
recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away withawn-good ECM,
replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).

14. Measure voltage between third HO2S (Sensor pfRector terminal No. 4
and body grounc
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THIRD HO2S (SENSOR 3)
4P CONNECTOR

IG1
(BLK/YEL)

™I

AV

Terminal side of male terminals
G03680771

Fig. 68: Measuring Voltage Between Third HO2S (Sews 3) 4P Connectol
Terminal No. 4 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there battery voltage?




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE PGM-FI System - Insight

15.
16.
17.
18.
19.

YES - Go to step 15.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the third HO2&nGor 3) and the
No. 4 (7.5 A) fuse.

Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 1@ceds.
Reconnect the third HO2S (Sensor 3) 4P connector
Disconnect ECM connector C (31P).

Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Measure voltage between ECM connector termiB2land C1.

ECM CONNECTORS

PG1 B (25P)
{BLK)

1 2 3(4(5 67
g | 10 1112 141511617

@ 20 | 121122 [23]24

C (31P)

TO2SHTC 112 4 b{6|7 89110
11112113[14{15[16{17|18]19]20| 21]22
(BLK/WHT) 23| |25} 126/27|28] ]29]|30|31

Wire side of female terminals
G03680772




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE PGM-FI System - Insight

Fig. 69: Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector Treninals B2 And
C1
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there 0.1 V or less?

YES - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (C1) &edthird HO2S
(Sensor 3).

NO - Update the ECM if it does not have the latefiinsre, or substitute
a known-good ECM (seeCM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION
FOR TESTING-20022006 M/T MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then
recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away withawn-good ECM,
replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).

DTC P0171: FUEL SYSTEM TOO LEAN; DTC P0172: FUEL SYSTEM TOO RICH
Special Tools Required

Vacuum pump/gauge, 0-30 in.Hg, Snap-on YA4000Acquimealent, commercially
available

NOTE: o If some of the DTCs listed below are stored atthe  same
time as DTC P0171 and/or P0172, troubleshoot those
DTCs first, then recheck for PO171 and/or PO172.

P0106, PO107/, P0108, P1128, P1129: MAP sensor

P1162, P1163, P1164, P1165: A/F sensor (Sensor 1) +

P1166, P1167, P1168, P1169: A/F sensor (Sensor 1)
heater 1

P1149, P1157, P1158, P1159, P1162, P1163, P1164: A/F
sensor (Sensor 1) 2

*

P0134, P1166, P1167: A/F sensor (Sensor 1) heater
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P0133, P1157, P2238, P2252, P2A00: A/F sensor (Sens or
*3
1)

P0134, P0135: A/F sensor (Sensor 1) heater "3

P0137, P0138: Secondary HO2S (Sensor 2)
P0141: Secondary HO2S (Sensor 2) heater

P1259 (P2646) * (P2646, P2647) ° : VTEC system
*1: 2000-2001 M/T models

*2. 2002-2003 models

*3: 2004-2006 models

*4. 2004 model

*5: 2005-2006 models

e Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and
review the general troubleshooting information (see
GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Check the fuel pressure.
¢ 2000-2003 M/T models (s&©002003 M/T MODELS )
¢ 2001-2003 CVT models (s&901-2003 CVT MODELS)
e 2004-2005 M/T models (s&£01-2003 CVT MODELS)
e 2004-2005 CVT models (s&9042005 CVT MODELS)
e 2006 model (se2006 MODEL )

Is fuel pressure OK?

YES - Go to step 2
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NO - Check these items:

o If the pressure is too high, check the fuel pressegulator and the
fuel return line.

o If the pressure is too low, check the fuel levieé tuel pump, the fuel
feed line, the fuel filter, and the fuel presswrguiator.

. Start the engine. Hold the engine speed at 3@®0~ithout load (in Park or
neutral) until the radiator fan comes on.

. Check the A/F sensor (Sensor 1) output with tB&SH
Does it stay at less than 0.3 V or more than 1.0 V?

YES - Replace the A/F sensor (Sensor 1) B#eSENSOR
REPLACEMENT .

NO - Go to step 4.
. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

. Disconnect the vacuum hose from the EVAP canfsiege valve (A), and
connect a vacuum pump/gaug-30 in.Hg, to the host
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G03680773

Fig. 70: Disconnecting Vacuum Hose From EVAP Canist Purge Valve

(20002005 Models)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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G03680774

Fig. 71: Disconnecting Vacuum Hose From EVAP Canist Purge Valve

(2006 Model)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Does it hold vacuum?

YES - Check the valve clearances and adjust if necgsédhe valve
clearances are OK, replace the fuel injectors.

NO - Replace the EVAP canister purge valve.

DTC P0300: RANDOM MISFIRE AND ANY COMBINATION OF TH E FOLLOWING; DTC P0301:
NO. 1 CYLINDER MISFIRE DETECTED; DTC P0302: NO. 2 CYLINDER MISFIRE DETECTED;
DTC P0303: NO. 3 CYLINDER MISFIRE DETECTED

NOTE: o If the misfiring is frequent enough to trigger dete  ction
of increased emissions during two consecutive drivi ng
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cycles, the MIL will come on, and DTC P0300 (and so me
combination of PO301 through P0303) will be stored.

o If the misfiring is frequent enough to damage the
catalyst, the MIL will blink whenever the misfiring
occurs, and DTC P0300 (and some combination of
P0301 through P0303) will be stored. When the misfi  ring
stops, the MIL will remain on.

o Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and
review the general troubleshooting information (see
GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Troubleshoot the following DTCs first, if any thfem were stored along with
the random misfire DTC(s):

P0106, P0107, P0108, P1128, P1129: Manifold alsphessure (MAP)
sensor

P1162-P1169: Air fuel ratio (A/F) sensor (Sensof 1)
P1157, P1158, P1159, P1162-P1167: Air fuel ratid-Aensor (Sensor*f)

P0133, P1157, P2238, P2252, P2A00: A/F sensor@S&D?g
P0171,P0172: Fuel system

P0335, P0336 (P0335, POB?Q) Crankshaft position (CKP) sensor

P0401, P1491, P1498 (P0401, P0404, P(ﬁ()ﬁixhaust gas recirculation
(EGR) system

P0505 (P0506, POSO’%‘): Idle control system

P1259 (P264( * (P2646, P264 > : VTEC syster
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P1361, P1362, P1366, P1367 (P0340, P0344, P03869ﬁ%): Camshaft
position A/B (CMP A/B) sensor

(Top Dead Center 1/2 (TDC 1/2) Sensor)

P1519 (POSlﬁ' . Idle air control (IAC) valve
*1: 2000-2001 M/T models

*2:2002-2003 models

*3: 2004-2006 models

*4: 2004 model

*5: 2005-2006 models

2. Test-drive the vehicle to verify the symptom.

3. Find the symptom in the chart below, and do élated procedures to find the
cause.

CYLINDER MISFIRE CHART
Symptom Procedure(s) Also check for;

Check fuel pressure.

e 2000-2003 M/T
models (se2000

2003 M/T
Random misfire only a MODELS ) .
low RPM and under e 2001-2003 CVT » Low compressioy
load models (se€00% o Low quality fuel
2003 CVT
MODELS )

e 2004-2005 M/T
models (se2004
2005 M/T
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MODELS )

e 2004-2005 CVT
models (se2004
2005 CVT
MODELS )

e 2006 model (see
2006 MODEL )

Random misfire only
during acceleration

Check fuel pressure.

e 2000-2003 M/T
models (se2000
2003 M/T
MODELS )

e 2001-2003 CVT
models (se001
2003 CVT
MODELS )

e 2004-2005 M/T
models (se2004
2005 M/T
MODELS )

e 2004-2005 CVT
models (se2004
2005 CVT
MODELS )

e 2006 model (see
2006 MODEL )

Malfunction in the VTE(
system (se® TEC
ROCKER ARM TEST ).

Check fuel pressure.

e 2000-2003 M/T
models (se2000
2003 M/T
MODELS )

e 2001-2003 CVT
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models (se00%
2003 CVT
MODELS )

e 2004-2005 M/T
models (se2004

Random misfire at high 2005 M/T Correct valve clearanc
RPM, under load, or 1TAPRE! © (seeVALVE
MODELS )
under random 2004-2005 CVT CLEARANCE
iti * - AD TMENT ).
conditions models (se@004 JUS )
2005 CVT
MODELS )

e 2006 model (see
2006 MODEL )

DTC P0301: NO. 1 CYLINDER MISFIRE DETECTED; DTC P0302: NO. 2 CYLINDER MISFIRE
DETECTED; DTC P0303: NO. 3 CYLINDER MISFIRE DETECTE D

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review
the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. After checking and recording the freeze datetrdee ECM (se&CM
RESET). If there is no freeze data of the misfire, jcistar the DTC.

2. Start the engine, and listen for a clicking soatthe injector at the problem

cylinder.
Does it click?

YES - Go to step 3.
NO - Go to step 30.
3. Turn the ignition switch OFF, and reset the ECM.

4. Exchange the ignition coil from the problem cglem with one from another

cylinder.

5. Test-drive the vehicle several times in the ravigie freeze data or under

various conditions if there was no freeze d
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6

10.

11.

12.

13.

Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.
Is DTC P0301, P0302 or P0O303 indicated?

YES - Go to step 7.

NO - Intermittent misfire due to poor contact at theitign coil connecto
(no misfire at this time).

Determine which cylinder(s) had the misfire.

Does the misfire occur in the cylinder where the gtion coil was
exchanged?

YES - Replace the faulty ignition coill.
NO - Go to step 8.

. Turn the ignition switch OFF, and reset the ECNhwhe HDS.

Exchange the spark plug from the problem cylirvdén one from another
cylinder.

Test-drive the vehicle several times in the eanigthe freeze data or under
various conditions if there was no freeze data.

Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.
Is DTC P0301, P0302 or P0303 indicated?

YES - Go to step 12.

NO - Intermittent misfire due to spark plug fouliregc. (no misfire at this
time).
Determine which cylinder(s) had the misfire.

Does the misfire occur in the cylinder where the sk plug was
exchanged?

YES - Replace the faulty spark plug.
NO - Go to step 13.
Turn the ignition switch OFF, and reset the ECMwiite HDS.
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15.
16.

17.

18.

19.
20.
21.
22.

Exchange the injector from the problem cyling@&h one from another
cylinder.

Let the engine idle 2 minutes.

Test-drive the vehicle several minutes in thmgyeaof the freeze data or under
various conditions if there was no freeze data.

Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.
Is DTC P0301, P0302 or P0303 indicated?

YES - Go to step 18.

NO - Intermittent misfire due to bad contact at thiector connector (no
misfire at this time).

Determine which cylinder(s) had the misfire.
Does the misfire occur in the cylinder where the i)ector was exchanged?

YES - Replace the faulty injector (s€¢JECTOR REPLACEMENT ).
NO - Go to step 19.

Turn the ignition switch OFF.

Disconnect the ignition coil 3P connector frdma problem cylinder.

Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Measure voltage between ignition coil 3P cormreetrminal No. 3 and body
ground.
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IGNITION COIL 3P CONNECTOR

1123
1G1 (BLK/YEL)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680775

Fig. 72: Measuring Voltage Between Ignition Coil 3RConnector Terminal
No. 3 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there battery voltage?

YES - Go to step 23.

NO - Repair open or short in the wire between the NA.5 A) fuse and
the 1anition coil
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23. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

24. Check for continuity between ignition coil 3Moector terminal No. 2 and
body ground.

IGNITION COIL 3P CONNECTOR

1 3]
GND (BLK)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680776

Fig. 73: Checking Continuity Between Ignition Coil3P Connector
Terminal No. 2 And Body Ground
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Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
Is there continuity?

YES - Go to step 25.
NO - Repair open in the wire between the ignitiod aod G101.
25. Disconnect ECM connector C (31P).

26. Check for continuity between body ground and therapriate ECM connect:
terminal (sed80ODY GROUND AND ECM CONNECTOR TERMINAL ).

ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

IGPLS1 (WHT)

112 4 6|67 819110
11112113114 (1516{17(18|19|20 21|22
231V 128 [26127]28| [29(30!31
IGPLS2 IGPLS3

(WHT/GRN)@ @(WHT/BLK) @

Wire side of female terminals
G03680777

Fig. 74: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground A Appropriate

ECM Connector Terminal
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

BODY GROUND AND ECM CONNECTOR TERMINAL

PROBLEM ECM
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2006 Honda Insight

CYLINDER DTC TERMINAL WIRE COLOR
No. 1 P0301 C4 WHT
No. 2 P0302 C13 WHT/GRN|
No. 3 P0303 Cl4 WHT/BLK

Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short in the wire between the ECM andghnéion coil.

NO - Go to step 27.
27. Connect appropriate ignition coil 3P conneatomtnal No. 1 to body ground

with a jumper wire (seEsSNITION COIL 3P CONNECTOR TO BODY

GROUND ).
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IGNITION COIL 3P CONNECTOR

A N
11213

JUMPER WIRE

Wire side of female terminals
G03680778

Fig. 75: Connecting Appropriate Ignition Coil 3P Canector Terminal No.
1 To Body Ground With Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

IGNITION COIL 3P CONNECTOR TO BODY GROUND
PROBLEM CYLINDER DTC WIRE COLOR
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No. 1 P0301 WHT
No. 2 P0302 WHT/GRN|
No. 3 P0303 WHT/BLK

28. Check for continuity between body ground and therapriate ECM connect:
terminal (sedB0ODY GROUND AND ECM CONNECTOR ).

ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

IGPLS1 (WHT)

112 4 5|67 819110
1112113114115 116{17]18|19]20| 21|22

23\ V°128] |26|27\28] 1129|3031

IGPLS2 IGPLS3
(WHT/GRN) (WHT/BLK)

s ?

Wire side of female terminais
G03680779

Fig. 76: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground A Appropriate
ECM Connector Terminal

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

BODY GROUND AND ECM CONNECTOR TERMINAL

PROBLEM ECM

CYLINDER DTC TERMINAL WIRE COLOR
No. 1 P0301 C4 WHT
No. 2 P0302 C13 WHT/GRN|
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29.

30.
31.
32.
33.

No. 3 | P0303 | Cl4 | WHT/BLK

Is there continuity?

YES - Go to step 29.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the ECM andghgion coil.
Check the engine compression.

Is the engine compression OK?

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestvgafe, or substitui
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models ($#W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2006 M/T models and CVT model (&eM
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&pjace the
original ECM (seeeCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Repair the engine.
Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 1@ceds.
Disconnect ECM connector B (25P).
Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Measure voltage between body ground and theopppte ECM connector
terminal (se«cBODY GROUND AND ECM CONNECTOR TERMINAL ).
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ECM CONNECTOR B (25P)

INJ1 (BRN) INJ2 (RED)
INJ3 (BLU)

1 2 3j4!b 6|7

@ g | 10 [11]12] T14|15|16[17 @@

20 21122 |23{24

Wire side of female terminals
G03680780

Fig. 77: Measuring Voltage Between Body Ground And\ppropriate ECM
Connector Terminal

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

BODY GROUND AND ECM CONNECTOR TERMINAL

PROBLEM ECM

CYLINDER DTC TERMINAL WIRE COLOR
No. 1 P0301 B11l BRN
No. 2 P0302 B3 RED
No. 3 P0303 B4 BLU

Is there battery voltage?

YES - Go to step 34.
NO - Go to step 43.
34. Turn the ignition switch OFF
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35. Disconnect the injector 2P connector from thabam cylinder.

36. At the injector side, measure resistance betwgector 2P connector
terminals No. 1 and No. 2.

INJECTOR 2P CONNECTOR

INJ IGP

Terminal side of male terminals
G03680781

Fig. 78: Measuring Resistance Between Injector 2Pdbnector Terminals
No. 1 And 2
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37.

38.
39.
40.

41.

42.

43.
44.
45,

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
Is there 10 - 13ohm?

YES - Go to step 37.
NO - Replace the injector (s dJECTOR REPLACEMENT ).

Exchange the injector from the problem cylingdgh one from another
cylinder.

Reset the ECM with the HDS (de€EM RESET ).
Let the engine idle 2 minutes.

Test-drive the vehicle several minutes in thmeyeaof the freeze data or under
various conditions if there was no freeze data.

Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Is DTC P0301, P0302 or PO303 indicated?

YES - Go to step 42.
NO - Intermittent misfire due to injector malfunctiogtc.
Determine which cylinder(s) had the misfire.

Does the misfire occur in the cylinder where the i)ector was exchanged?

YES - Replace the faulty injector.

NO - Update the ECM if it does not have the latefitnsare, or substitute
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models ($#W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2006 M/T models and CVT model (§&&M
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&place the
original ECM (seccCM REPLACEMENT ).

Turn the ignition switch OFF,
Disconnect the injector 2P connector from thabfam cylinder.
Turn the ignition switch ON (1I)
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46. Measure voltage between injector 2P connectomit@l No. 2 and body
ground.

INJECTOR 2P CONNECTOR

[1]2

IGP (YEL/BLK)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680782

Fig. 79: Measuring Voltage Between Injector 2P Conector Terminal No.
2 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Is there battery voltage’

YES - Go to step 47.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the injector tiedPGM-FI main
relay.

47. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

48. Check for continuity between body ground and theraypriate ECM connect
terminal (sedB0ODY GROUND AND ECM CONNECTOR TERMINAL ).

ECM CONNECTOR B (25P)

INJ1 (BRN) INJ2 (RED)
INJ3 (BLU)

1 2 314|5 6|7

@ 9 | 10 112 Talislie|17 @@

20 21122 |23]24

Wire side of female terminals
G03680783

Fig. 80: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground A Appropriate
ECM Connector Terminal

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

BODY GROUND AND ECM CONNECTOR TERMINAL

PROBLEM ECM
CYLINDER DTC TERMINAL WIRE COLOR
INo. 1 P0301 B11 BRN]|
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No. 2 P0302 B3

RED

No. 3 P0303 B4

BLU

Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short in the wire between the ECM andrtiextor.
NO - Go to step 49.

49. Connect appropriate injector 2P connector teairiWo. 1 to body ground with
a jumper wire (setNJECTOR 2P CONNECTOR TERMINAL TO BODY

GROUND ).
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INJECTOR 2P CONNECTOR

[1]2]

JUMPER WIRE

Wire side of female terminals
G03680784

Fig. 81: Connecting Appropriate Injector 2P Connecbr Terminal To

Body Ground With Jumper Wire

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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INJECTOR 2P CONNECTOR TERMINAL TO BODY GROUND

PROBLEM CYLINDER DTC WIRE COLOR
No.1 P0301 BRN
No. 2 P0302 RED
No. 3 P0O303 BLU

50. Check for continuity between body ground and thereypriate ECM connect
terminal (sedB0ODY GROUND AND ECM CONNECTOR TERMINAL ).

ECM CONNECTOR B (25P)

INJ1 {BRN) INJ2 (RED)
INJ3 (BLU)

1 2 31415 6|7

@ g | 10 112l Talislel17 @@

20 211221 23|24

Wire side of female terminals
G03680785

Fig. 82: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground Ad Appropriate
ECM Connector Terminal

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

BODY GROUND AND ECM CONNECTOR TERMINAL
PROBLEM ECM

CYLINDER DTC TERMINAL WIRE COLOR
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No.1 P0301 B11l BRN
No. 2 P0302 B3 RED
No. 3 P0303 B4 BLU

Is there continuity?

YES - Replace the injector, then recheck.
NO - Repair open in the wire between the ECM andrifestor.

DTC P0325: KNOCK SENSOR CIRCUIT MALFUNCTION

NOTE:

1.
2.

3.
4.

o

Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review
the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

Reset the ECM with the HDS (SEEM RESET ).

Start the engine. Hold the engine speed at 3@®0without load (in Park or
neutral) until the radiator fan comes on, thentlgetle.

Hold the engine speed at 3,000-4,000 rpm foretrsds.
Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Is DTC P0325 indicated?

YES - Go to step 5.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the knock seaisdrthe ECM.

. Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 10 Geds.

Disconnect the knock sensor 1P connector.

Disconnect ECM connector C (31P), then checkdmtinuity between ECM
connector terminal C22 and body grou
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ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

112 4 b6 |7 81910
111213[1415]16({1718(19|20| 21|22
23| 7125 [26|27128] |29|30|3]

KS (RED/BLU}

?

Wire side of female terminals
G03680786

Fig. 83: Checking Continuity Between ECM Connectoilerminal C22

And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short in the wire between the ECM (C21) the knock
sensor.
NO - Go to step 8.

. Connect the knock sensor 1P connector terminabdy ground with a jumper
wire.




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE PGM-FI System - Insight

KNOCK SENSOR 1P CONNECTOR

KS (RED/BLU)

JUMPER WIRE

b "]

Wire side of female terminals
G03680787

Fig. 84: Connecting Knock Sensor 1P Connector Termal To Body

Ground With Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

9. Check for continuity between ECM connector termi@ak and body grouni
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ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

112 4 b |6 |7 8910
111211314 15]16]17[18]19|20| 21|22
23| 7125 |26|127|28| 129{30]J]

KS (RED/BLU)

e

—

Wire side of female terminals
G03680788

Fig. 85: Checking Continuity Between ECM ConnectoiTerminal C22
And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Go to step 10.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (C22) thwe knock
sensor.

10. Substitute a known-good knock sensor.
11. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HL
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Is DTC P0325 indicated’

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestveanfe, or substitul
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models ($#W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20062001

M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2006 M/T models and CVT model (§&&M

UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T

MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the

symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&place the
original ECM (seccCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Replace the original knock sensor (B@&OCK SENSOR
REPLACEMENT ).

DTC P0335: CKP SENSOR NO SIGNAL; DTC P0336: CKP SESOR INTERMITTENT
INTERRUPTION (2000-2003 MODELS); DTC P0339: CKP SENSOR INTERMITTENT
INTERRUPTION (2004-2006 MODELS)

NOTE:

N

e Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2000-
2003 models.

o Information marked with double asterisk (**) applie = sto
2004-2006 models.

o Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and
review the general troubleshooting information (see
GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

Reset the ECM with the HDS (se€M RESET ).
Start the engine.
Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Is DTC P0335, P0336*, and/or (P0339)** Indicated?

YES - Go to step 4.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the CKP sensbtlsn ECM.

. Turn the ignition switch OFF
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5. Disconnect the CKP sensor 2P connector, anceadhsor side, measure
resistance between CKP sensor 2P connector tesyiNmall and No. 2.

CKP SENSOR 2P CONNECTOR

| L

CKP— —__ CKP~+
(WHT) {BLU)

-©-

Terminal side of male terminals
G03680789

Fig. 86: Measuring Resistance Between CKP Sensor Z®nnector
Terminals No. 1 And 2
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Is there 1,85(-2,450 ohm’

YES - Go to step 6.
NO - Replace the CKP sensor (&P SENSOR REPLACEMENT ).

6. At the sensor side, check for continuity betw€&P sensor 2P connector
terminal No. 1 and body ground and terminal Non@ body ground
individually.
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CKP SENSOR 2P CONNECTOR

— L
112

CKP—

(WHT) @ @ ?BKLFI’JT

Terminal side of male terminals
G03680790

Fig. 87: Checking Continuity Between CKP Sensor 2EBonnector
Terminal No. 1 & Body Ground And No. 2 & Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Replace the CKP sensor (<CKP SENSOR REPLACEMENT ).
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NO - Go to step 7.
7. Reconnect the CKP sensor 2P connector.

8. Disconnect ECM connector C (31P), and measurstaese between ECM
connector terminals C8 and C9.

ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

—Q—

CKP+ (BLU) CKP— (WHT)

112 4 516 |7 89|10
11112{13|1411516(17(18]19}20(21(22
23|/|26] |26]|27|28] [29]30]31

Wire side of female terminals
G03680791

Fig. 88: Measuring Resistance Between ECM Connectdrerminals C8
And C9
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there 1,850-2,450 ohm?

YES - Go to step 9.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (C8, &%) the CKP
sensor.

9. Check for continuity between ECM connector termi@8land body grount
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ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

CKP-+ (BLU)

112 4 5167 819

10

111121314 |15|16[17(18(19|20| 21

22

23|/7125] 1126|2728 |29|30

31

Wire side of female terminals
G03680792

¢

Fig. 89: Checking Continuity Between ECM ConnectoiTerminal C8 And

Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short in the wire between ECM terminala@@ the CKP

Sensor.

NO - Update the ECM if it does not have the lateftinsre, or substitute
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models ($#W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001

M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2006 M/T models and CVT model (&eM
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T

MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a knc-good ECM, replace th
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original ECM (seccCM REPLACEMENT ).

DTC P0340: CMP SENSOR A (TDC 1) NO SIGNAL (2004-20® MODELS); DTC P0344: CMP
SENSOR A (TDC 1) INTERMITTENT INTERRUPTION (2004-20 06 MODELS); DTC P0365: CMP
SENSOR B (TDC 2) NO SIGNAL (2004-2006 MODELS); DT@P0369: CMP SENSOR B (TDC 2)
INTERMITTENT INTERRUPTION (2004-2006 MODELS); DTC P 1361: CMP SENSOR A (TDC 1)
CIRCUIT INTERMITTENT INTERRUPTION (2000-2003 MODELS ); DTC P1362: CMP SENSOR A
(TDC 1) NO SIGNAL (2000-2003 MODELS); DTC P1366: CMP SENSOR B (TDC 2) CIRCUIT
INTERMITTENT INTERRUPTION (2000- 2003 MODELS); DTC P1367: CMP SENSOR B (TDC 2) N(
SIGNAL (2000-2003 MODELS)

NOTE:

o Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2004-
2006 models.

o Information marked with double asterisk (**) applie = sto
2000-2003 models.

o Information marked with an asterisk ( ' ) applies to DTC
P0365*, P0369*, (P1366) **, or (P1367) **

e Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and
review the general troubleshooting information (see
GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Reset the ECM with the HDS (sE€M RESET ).

N

Start the engine.

3. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Is DTC P0340*, P0344*, P0365*, P0369*, (P1361) *f1362) **, (P1366)
** and/or (P1367) ** indicated?

YES - Go to step 4.
NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor

connections or loose terminals at CMP (TDC 1) seAs&MP (TDC 2)

sensor él and the ECM.

4. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

5. Disconnect CMP (TDC 1) sensor A and CMP (TDC&?)ser él 2P
connectors
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6. Atthe sensor side, measure resistance betwedh (TMC) sensor 2P
connector terminals No. 1 and No. 2.

CMP (TDC 1) SENSOR A 2P CONNECTOR
CMP (TDC 2) SENSOR B 2P CONNECTOR*'

Terminal side of male terminals
G03680793

Fig. 90: Measuring Resistance Between CMP (TDC) Ssor 2P Connector
Terminals No. 1 And 2
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there 1,850-2,450 ohm at 68°F (20°C)?

YES - Go to step 7.

NO - Replace CMP (TDC 1) sensor A and/or CMP (TDG&)sor Bt
(seeCMP SENSOR A/B (TDC SENSOR 1/2) REPLACEMENT).
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7. At the sensor side, check for continuity to bgdyund on each terminal
individually.

CMP (TDC 1) SENSOR A 2P CONNECTOR

CMP (TDC 2) SENSOR B 2P CONNECTOR*’

T L.
— 1

112

11

— pa—
i —

Terminal side of male terminals
G03680794

Fig. 91: Checking Continuity To Body Ground On EachTerminal
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Replace CMP (TDC 1) sensor A and/or CMP (TDG&)sor B*1
(seeCMP SENSOR A/B (TDC SENSOR 1/2) REPLACEMENT).

NO - Go to step 8.
8. Reconnect CMP (TDC 1) sensor A and CMP (TDC 2) (seB*l 2P
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connectors.
9. Disconnect ECM connector C (31P).
10. Measure resistance between ECM connector tels@20 and C21 (C29 and

c30) L.

ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

R ()
1
{GRN) @ (RED)

112 4 567 819|110

11112]13|1415{16]17|18]19{20| 21|22

23| /|25 126(27128] |[29]30]31
CMPBP ] ‘CMPBM
(TDC2P) (TDC2M)
(YEL)*' (BLK)*’

Wire side of female terminals
G03680795

Fig. 92: Measuring Resistance Between ECM Connectdierminals C20

And C21 (C29 And C30) ©
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|sthere 1,850-2,450 ohm?

YES -Go to step 11.
NO -Repair open or short in the faulty sensor wire
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11. Check for continuity between body ground and E€tMnector terminal C20
(C29)* individually.

ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)
CMPAP (TDC1P) (GRN)

112 4 b 16| 7 8|| 9 (10
TTN2(13[14{15[16(17[18|19(20] 21{22

23| 7125 1261271281 129/30| 31
CMPBP (TDC2P) (YEL) *'

?

Wire side of female terminals
G03680796

Fig. 93: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground Ad ECM Connector
Terminal C20 (C29)*
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short to body ground in the faulty sengme(s).

NO - Update the ECM if it does not have the latefiinsre, or substitute
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models ($#W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20062001
M/T MODELS) ), 20022006 M/T models and CVT model (sECM
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UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -2002z-2006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&pjace the
original ECM (sedecCM REPLACEMENT ).

DTC P0500: VSS CIRCUIT MALFUNCTION

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review

© N AW

the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

. Test-drive the vehicle.

Check the VSS with the HDS.
Is the correct speed indicated?

YES - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@&heck for poor
connections or loose wires at the VSS and the ECM.

NO - Go to step 3.
Turn the ignition switch OFF,
Block the rear wheels, and set the parking brake.
Raise the front of the vehicle, and make suiiesecurely supported.
Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).
Block the right front wheel, and slowly rotate tleft front wheel.
Measure voltage between ECM connector terminalarfebB20.




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE PGM-FI System - Insight

ECM CONNECTORS

B (25P)
1 Vi 31416 67
9 | 10 MM[12] ~[14]|16]16(17

20 21122| 123|24

LG1 (BRN/BLK)

VSS (BLU/WHT)
C (31P}

112 T4l [5]6]7] [8]9]i0
11]12]13[14[15]16[17]18[19]20! 21|22
23] /J2s| [esl27]28] [29]30[31

Wire side of female terminals
G03680797

Fig. 94. Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector Treninals C5 And
B20

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Does the voltage change between O V and 5 V?

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestvgafe, or substitui
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models (s#€@W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2006 M/T models and CVT model (&eM
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
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MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the

symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&place the
original ECM (sedecCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Go to step 9.

. Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 10 seds.
10.

11.
12.
13.

Disconnect ECM connector C (31P).

Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Block the right front wheel, and slowly rotale eft front wheel.
Measure voltage between ECM connector termi&land B20.

ECM CONNECTORS

B (25P)
1 2 31415 6|7
9 10 1112 71411516 (17

20 21122| |23]24
LG1 (BRN/BLK)

VSS (BLU/WHT)

C (31P)
112 4 5|67 819110
11112[13[14[15[16[17{18]|19]20; 21|22
23|/ [25] [26[27]28] 1129|3031

Wire side of female terminals
G03680798
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Fig. 95: Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector Treninals C5 And
B20
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Does the voltage change between O V and 5 V?

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestveae, or substitul
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models ($#W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20062001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2006 M/T models and CVT model (§&&M
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&place the
original ECM (seccCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Check these items:

e A short or an open in the wire between the ECM (@% TCM
(CVT model) and the VSS.

o If the wire is OK, test the VSS (s&GAUGE ASSEMBLY
REPLACEMENT ).

e Substitute a known-good TCM and recheck (4€8V TO
TROUBLESHOOT CIRCUIT AT THE TCM ). If the

symptom/indication goes away, replace the origif@GM (CVT
model).

DTC P0560: ECM POWER SOURCE CIRCUIT UNEXPECTED VOLT AGE (2001-2004 MODELS)

NOTE: o If the No. 18 (7.5 A) fuse in the under-dash fuse/r elay
box is removed and the engine is started, the MIL w il
come on, and the ECM will store DTC P0560.

o Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and
review the general troubleshooting information (see
GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Reset the ECM with the HDS (SEEM RESET ).
2. Start the engine
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3. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.
Is DTC P0560 indicated?

YES - Go to step 4.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the No. 18 (7.fu8e in the undedast
fuse/relay box and the ECM.

4. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
5. Inspect the No. 18 (7.5 A) fuse in the under-dask/relay box.

Is the fuse OK?

YES - Go to step 6.
NO - Check for these problems:

e A short in the wire between the ECM (B21) and thee I8 (7.5 A)
fuse in the under-dash passenger's fuse/relay box.

e A short in the wire in the back up circuit (S8dSE TO
COMPONENTS INDEX ).

e A blown No. 18 (7.5 A) fuse in the under-dash pagse's fuse/relay
box.

6. Measure voltage between ECM connector terminal &&ibody grounc
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ECM CONNECTOR B (25P)

1 2 31415 67

9 10 |12 Tia|1s]1617
20 | |21]22] [23]24

VBU (WHT/BLU)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680799

Fig. 96: Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector Treninal B21 And
Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there battery voltage?

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestvgafe, or substitui
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models ($&W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001
M/T MODELS) ), 200z-2004 M/T models and CVT model (sECM
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UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -200z-2006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&pjace the
original ECM (sedecCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (B21 te No. 18 (7.5
A) fuse in the under-dash passenger's fuse/relay bo

DTC P0563: ECM POWER SOURCE CIRCUIT UNEXPECTED VOLT AGE (2005-2006 MODELS)

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review

a s wbdE

~

the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

Reset the ECM with the HDS (se€M RESET ).
Turn the ignition switch OFF,

Wait 5 seconds.

Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Is DTC P0563 indicated?

YES - Go to step 6.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the No. 7 (15uag in the under-hood
fuse/relay box and the ECM.

Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 10 ceds.
Disconnect ECM connector A (32P).
Measure voltage between ECM connector terminal @8l@dy ground
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ECM CONNECTOR A {32P)

MRALY (BLK)

11234 5167 819 10 11
121131415 17)18(19|20|21(22} 23 | 24
25|26{27) [28]29(30|3t 32

¥

Wire side of female terminals
GO03680800

Fig. 97: Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector Treninal A8 And
Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there battery voltage?

YES - Go to step 12.
NO - Go to step 9.

9. Remove the glove box (s€&t.OVE BOX REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ).
10. Remove PGM-FI main relay 1 (IGP).

11. Check for continuity between ECM connector termid@land body grounc
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ECM CONNECTOR A (32P)

MRLY (BLK)

112134 b6 |7 89| 10 11
1211314115 17]18{19120121|22| 23 | 24
25126|127] 128]29)30|31 32

e

Wire side of female terminals
G03680801

Fig. 98: Checking Continuity Between ECM ConnectoiTerminal A8 And
Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short in the wire between the ECM (A8) &GM-FI main
relay 1 (IGP).
NO - Replace PGM-FI main relay 1 (IGP).

12. Reconnect ECM connector A (32P).

13. Measure voltage between ECM connector terminal A8lesody ground
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ECM CONNECTOR A (32P)

MRLY (BLK)

1121314 bi{6|7 819 10 4
12113|14115 17018191201 21122] 23 | 24
2b|26|27| 128]29(30|31 32

¢

Wire side of female terminals
G03680802

Fig. 99: Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector Treninal A8 And
Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there battery voltage?

YES - Go to step 14.

NO - Update the ECM if it does not have the latefiinsre, or substitute
a known-good ECM (seeCM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION
FOR TESTING-20022006 M/T MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then
recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away withawn-good ECM,
replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).

14. Disconnect ECM connector B (25P).

15. Measure voltage between body ground and ECMemianterminals B1 and
B9 individually.
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ECM CONNECTOR B (25P)

IGP1

(YEL/BLK)
] 2 3la]s] [e]7
9 [ 10 [11[12{ Tial1s1617

T o0 [ 21]e2] [23|z4

IGP2
(YEL/BLK])

V) ¢

—— ——
—

Wire side of female terminals
G03680803

Fig. 100: Measuring Voltage Between Body Ground An&CM Connector
Terminals B1 And B9

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there battery voltage?

YES - Go to step 16.

NO - Update the ECM if it does not have the latefiinsre, or substitute
a known-good ECM (seeCM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION
FOR TESTING-20022006 M/T MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then
recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away withawn-good ECM,
replace the original ECM (sECM REPLACEMENT ).
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16. Remove PGM-FI main relay 1 (IGP).

17. Measure voltage between body ground and ECMeamianterminals B1 and
B9 individually.

ECM CONNECTOR B (25P)
IGP1
(YEL/BLK)
1 2 31415 617

9 10 112 /7114[16116[17
20 21122 23124

IGP2
(YEL/BLK)

V)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680804

Fig. 101: Measuring Voltage Between Body Ground An&ECM Connector
Terminals B1 And B9
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there battery voltage?

YES - Repair short to power in the wire between thédvHB1, B9) and
PGM-FI main relay 1 (IGP).

NO - Rebplace PGI-FlI main relav 1 (IGP)




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE PGM-FI System - Insight

DTC P0607: ECM INTERNAL CIRCUIT MALFUNCTION (2004 -2006 MODELS); DTC P1607: ECM
INTERNAL CIRCUIT MALFUNCTION (2000-2003 MODELS)

NOTE: e Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2004-

Hwn e

© N OO

2006 models.

o Information marked with double asterisk (**) applie = sto
2000-2003 models.

o Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and
review the general troubleshooting information (see
GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

Reset the ECM with the HDS (se€M RESET ).
Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Wait 30 seconds.

Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Is DTC P0607* (P1607) ** indicated?

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestveafe, or substitul
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models ($&W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20062001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2006 M/T models and CVT model (&M
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&place the
original ECM (seccCM REPLACEMENT ).
NO - Go to step 5.

Turn the ignition switch OFF.

Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Wait 10 seconds.

Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Is DTC P0607* (P1607) ** indicated?
YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestveafe, or substitui
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a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models ($#W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20062001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2006 M/T models and CVT model (&M
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&place the
original ECM (seccCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this time.

DTC P0630: VIN NOT PROGRAMMED OR MISMATCH (2005-2006 MODELS)

NOTE: e This DTC is stored only when the ECM does not have
the VIN information of the vehicle. Use the HDS to  input
the missing VIN information.

» Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and
review the general troubleshooting information (see
GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).
2. Check the VIN with the HDS.

Does the HDS show the vehicle's VIN?

YES-Gotostep 5.
NO - Go to step 3.
3. Input the VIN into the ECM with the HDS.

Does the screen show COMPLETE?

YES-Gotostep 5.
NO - Go to step 4.
4. Check for DTCs with the HDS.

Is DTC P0603 indicated?
YES - Go to the DTC P0603 troubleshootii
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NO - Update the ECM if it does not have the latefiinsre, or substitute
a known-good ECM (seeCM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION
FOR TESTING-20022006 M/T MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then
recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away withawn-good ECM,
replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).

Clear the DTC with the HDS.

Turn the ignition switch OFF,

Turn the ignition switch ON (Il), and wait 5 secls.

Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

© N OO

Are any Temporary DTCs or DTCs indicated?

YES - If DTC P0630 is indicated, update the ECM diaes not have the
latest software, or substitute a known-good ECM BEM UPDATING
AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T MODELS
AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If any other Temporary DTCs or
DTCs are indicated, go to the indicale@iC TROUBLESHOOTING .

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this time.

DTC P0685;: ECM POWER CONTROL CIRCUIT/INTERNAL CIRCU IT MALFUNCTION (2006
MODEL)

NOTE: o If the problem doesn't return after you clearthe D TC, or
if this DTC is stored intermittently, check for loo se
terminals at the IGP line connections before you
replacing the ECM.

o Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and
review the general troubleshooting information (see
GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

2. Clear the DTC with the HDS.

3. Start the engine, and let it idle for 30 seconds.
4. Turn the ignition switch OFF
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Start the engine, and let it idle for 30 seconds.
Turn the ignition switch OFF.

Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

© N O

Is DTC P0685 indicated?

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestvgafe, or substitui
a known-good ECM (seeCM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION
FOR TESTING-20022006 M/T MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then
recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away withawn-good ECM,
replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this time.

DTC PO7XX: A/IT CONTROL SYSTEM MALFUNCTION; DTC P16X X: A/T CONTROL SYSTEM
MALFUNCTION; DTC P17XX: A/IT CONTROL SYSTEM MALFUNCT ION; DTC P18XX: A/T
CONTROL SYSTEM MALFUNCTION; DTC P21XX: A/T CONTROL SYSTEM MALFUNCTION;

NOTE: e This DTC is stored when there is a problem inthe A /T
control system. Check for A/T DTCs with the HDS, an d
go to the indicated DTC TROUBLESHOOTING

o Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and
review the general troubleshooting information (see
GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

DTC P1106: BARO SENSOR RANGE/PERFORMANCE PROBLEM (200-2003 MODELS); DTC
P2227: BARO SENSOR RANGE/PERFORMANCE PROBLEM (20042006 MODELS)

NOTE: o Information marked with an asterisk (*) appliesto ~ 2000-
2003 models.

e Information marked with double asterisk (**) applie = sto
2004-2006 models.

e Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and
review the general troubleshooting information (see
GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).
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1. Reset the ECM with the HDS (sE€M RESET ).

2. Start the engine. Hold the engine speed at 3f@®0without load (in Park or
neutral) until the radiator fan comes on, thentletle.

3. Test-drive with the CVT in D position (M/T in 4gear).
4. Accelerate for 5 seconds using wide open throttle
5. Check for a Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Is DTC P1106* (P2227)** indicated?

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestvgafe, or substitui
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models (€W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2006 M/T models and CVT model (&eM
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&pjace the
original ECM (sedeeCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this time.

DTC P1107: BARO SENSOR CIRCUIT LOW VOLTAGE (2000-2003 MODELS); DTC P1108: BARO
SENSOR CIRCUIT HIGH VOLTAGE (2000-2003 MODELS); DTC P2228: BARO SENSOR CIRCUIT
LOW VOLTAGE (2004-2006 MODELS); DTC P2229: BARO SENSOR CIRCUIT HIGH VOLTAGE
(2004-2006 MODELS)

NOTE: e Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2000-
2003 models.

o Information marked with double asterisk (**) applie s to
2004-2006 models.

o Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and
review the general troubleshooting information (see
GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Reset the ECM with the HDS (sd®S CLEAR COMMAND ).
2. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
3. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HL
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Is DTC P1107* (P2228) ** or P1108* (P2229) ** indiated?

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestveae, or substitui
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models ($#W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2006 M/T models and CVT model (§&&M
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&place the
original ECM (seccCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this time.

DTC P1109: BARO SENSOR CIRCUIT OUT OF RANGE HIGH

(2005-2006 models)

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review
the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Reset the ECM with the HDS.
2. Start the engine.
3. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Is DTC P1109 indicated?

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestvgafe, or substitui
a known-good ECM (seeCM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION
FOR TESTING-20022006 M/T MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then
recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away withawn-good ECM,
replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this time.

DTC P1121:TP SENSOR SIGNAL LOWER THAN EXPECTED

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review
the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
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TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).
2. Check the TP SENSOR in the DATA LIST with the HDS

Is 12.1% or higher indicated when the throttle is @lly opened?

YES - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this time.

NO - Replace the throttle body (sEBROTTLE BODY
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ).

DTC P1122: TP SENSOR SIGNAL HIGHER THAN EXPECTED

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review
the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
2. Check the TP SENSOR in the DATA LIST with the HDS

Is 18.9% or less indicated when the throttle is fuy closed?

YES - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this time.

NO - Replace the throttle body (sEEEROTTLE BODY
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ).

DTC P1128: MAP SENSOR SIGNAL LOWER THAN EXPECTED

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review
the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
2. Check the MAP SENSOR in the DATA LIST with the BD

Is 64.4 kPa (19.0 in.Hg, 483 mmHQg) or more indicati
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YES - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this time.
NO - Replace the MAP sensor.

DTC P1129: MAP SENSOR SIGNAL HIGHER THAN EXPECTED

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review
the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Start the engine. Hold the engine speed at Jj@@0without load (in Park or
neutral) until the radiator fan comes on, thentletle.

2. Check the MAP SENSOR in the DATA LIST with the BD
Is 47.2 kPa (13.9 in.Hg, 354 mmHqg) or less indicai@

YES - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this time.
NO - Replace the MAP sensor.

DTC P1130: SECONDARY HO2S (SENSOR 2) AND THIRD HO23SENSOR 3) MALFUNCTION
(2002-2006 M/T MODELS)

NOTE: e This DTC is only stored when one or a combination o f
the DTCs listed are stored. Troubleshoot these DTCs
and this DTC will go away.

P0137, P0138, P0139: Secondary HO2S (Sensor 2)
P0137, P0138, P0139: Secondary HO2S (Sensor 2)
P0143, P0144, P0145: Third HO2S (Sensor 3)
P0147: Third HO2S (Sensor 3) heater

e Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and
review the general troubleshooting information (see
GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

DTC P1157: A/F SRFNSOR (SENSTOR 1) AFS CIRCINT HIGH \OI TAGE (2002-2006 M/T MODEI <)
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(CVT MODEL)

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review

N

the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

Reset the ECM with the HDS (se€M RESET ).
Start the engine.
Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Is DTC P1157 indicated?

YES - Go to step 4.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the A/F senseng&r 1) and the ECM.

Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 10 seds.

Disconnect the A/F sensor (Sensor 1) 4P connaacECM connector D
(16P).

Connect A/F sensor (Sensor 1) 4P connector tatsio. 1 and No. 2 with a
jumper wire.
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A/F SENSOR (SENSOR 1) 4P CONNECTOR

AFS— (RED) 'ﬁz | AFS-+ (GRN)
34

—

JUMPER WIRE

Terminal side of male terminals
G03680805

Fig. 102: Connecting A/F Sensor (Sensor 1) 4P Coruter Terminals With

Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

. Check for continuity between ECM connector termsria#t and D10
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ECM CONNECTOR D (16P)
AFS+ (GRN)

1] |23 5
678 /110[11] 12
131415]  [}]

AFS— (RED)

Wire side of female terminals

G03680806

©

Fig. 103: Checking For Continuity Between ECM Connetor Terminals
D4 And D10

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Go to steflC.
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NO - Go to step 8.
8. Connect A/F sensor (Sensor 1) 4P connector tafmio. 2 to body ground
with a jumper wire.

A/F SENSOR (SENSOR 1) 4P CONNECTOR

1
—— | AFS+ (GRN)
112
314
JUMPER
WIRE

—_—

Terminal side of male terminals
G03680807

Fig. 104: Connecting A/F Sensor (Sensor 1) 4P Coruter Terminal To

Body Ground With Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

9. Check for continuity between ECM connector termindland body grounc
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ECM CONNECTOR D (16P)
AFS—+ (GRN)
1 21314 5

6|78 /0[11] 12
13]14]15] /] e

Wire side of female terminals
G03680808

Fig. 105: Checking Continuity Between ECM ConnectoiTerminal D4
And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Repair open in the wire between the A/F senSengor 1) and the
ECM (D10).
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NO - Repair open in the wire between the A/F senSengor 1) and the
ECM (D4).
10. Substitute a known-good A/F sensor (SensoreBAS8 SENSOR
REPLACEMENT ).

11. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Is DTC P1157 indicated?

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestvgafe, or substitui
a known-good ECM (seeCM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION
FOR TESTING-20022006 M/T MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then
recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away withnawn-good ECM,
replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Replace the A/F sensor (Sensor 1) GEeSENSOR
REPLACEMENT .

DTC P1158: A/F SENSOR (SENSOR 1) AFS-CIRCUIT LOW VQTAGE (2002-2003 M/T MODELS)
(2001-2003 CVT MODELS); DTC P2252: A/F SENSOR (SEN3R 1) AFS-CIRCUIT LOW VOLTAGE
(2004-2006 MODELS)

NOTE: o Information marked with an asterisk (*) appliesto ~ 2001-
2003 CVT models and 2002-2003 M/T models.

o Information marked with a double asterisk (**) appl ies
to 2004-2006 models.

e Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and
review the general troubleshooting information (see
GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Reset the ECM with the HDS (SEEM RESET ).
2. Start the engine, and wait at least 2 minutes.
3. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Is DTC P1158* (P2252)** indicated?
YES - Goto step 4
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NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@&heck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the A/F senseng8r 1) and the ECM.

4. Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 10 seds.

5. Disconnect the A/F sensor (Sensor 1) 4P conneamorECM connector D
(16P).

6. Check for continuity between A/F sensor (SensatPLronnector terminal N
1 and body ground.

A/F SENSOR (SENSOR 1) 4P CONNECTOR

AFS— (RED) T

—_—

Terminal side of male terminals
G03680809

Fig. 106: Checking Continuity Between A/F Sensor ghsor 1) 4P
Connector Terminal And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short in the wire between the A/F sei(Sensor 1) and the
ECM (D10).

NO - Go to step 7.

7. Substitute a known-good A/F sensor (Sensor A€ SENSOR
REPLACEMENT .

8. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Is DTC P1158* (P2252)** indicated?

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestvgafe, or substitui
a known-good ECM (seeCM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION
FOR TESTING-20022006 M/T MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then
recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away withawn-good ECM,
replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Replace the original A/F sensor (Sensor 1) SEeSENSOR
REPLACEMENT .

DTC P1159: A/F SENSOR (SENSOR 1) AFS+ CIRCUIT LOW WLTAGE (2002-2003 M/T MODELS)
(20012003 CVT MODELS); DTC P2238: A/IF SENSOR (SENSOR 1AFS+ CIRCUIT LOW VOLTAGE
(2004-2006 MODELS)

NOTE: o Information marked with an asterisk (*) appliesto ~ 2001-
2003 CVT models and 2002-2003 M/T models.

o Information marked with double asterisk (**) applie s to
2004-2006 models.

o Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and
review the general troubleshooting information (see
GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Reset the ECM with the HDS (SEEM RESET ).
2. Start the engine, and wait at least 2 minutes.
3. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Is DTC P1159* (P2238)** indicated?
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YES - Go to step 4.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the A/F senseng8r 1) and the ECM.

4. Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 10 ceds.

5. Disconnect the A/F sensor (Sensor 1) 4P connaaiECM connector D
(16P).

6. Check for continuity between A/F sensor (SensatPLLonnector terminal N
2 and body ground.

A/F SENSOR (SENSOR 1) 4P CONNECTOR

r— =1 AFS-+ (GRN)

——

@)

Terminal side of male terminals
G03680810

Fig. 107: Checking Continuity Between A/F Sensor ghsor 1) 4P
Connector Terminal No. 2 And Body Ground




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE PGM-FI System - Insight

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short in the wire between the A/F sei(Sensor 1) and the
ECM (D4).
NO - Go to step 7.

7. Substitute a known-good A/F sensor (Sensor A€ SENSOR
REPLACEMENT .

8. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Is DTC P1159* (P2238)** indicated?

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestveafe, or substitul
a known-good ECM (seeCM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION
FOR TESTING-20022006 M/T MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then
recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away withawn-good ECM,
replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Replace the A/F sensor (Sensor 1) GEeSENSOR
REPLACEMENT .

DTC P1162: A/F SENSOR (SENSOR 1) CIRCUIT MALFUNCTION (2000-2001 M/T MODELS)

NOTE: e If DTC P1162 is stored at the same time as DTC P116 7,
troubleshoot DTC P1162 first, then recheck for DTC
P1167.

e Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and
review the general troubleshooting information (see
GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Reset the ECM with the HDS (sE€M RESET ).
2. Start the engine, and wait at least 2 minutes.
3. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Is DTC P1162 indicated?
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YES - Go to step 4.

NO - Goto step 17 .
4. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
5. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).

6. Measure voltage between ECM connector terminal® &nhd C18.

ECM CONNECTORS

D {16P)

1 2134 5
6178 |10[11] 12

131415
IP—, VS—
' (/)

(RED) K¥/ SG2 (GRN/BLK)
C (31P)
1 4 5{6|7 819110
11112[13|14116]16[17[18]19]20) 21|22

25| 126|27{28] {28]|30]31

Wire side of female terminals

G03680811

Fig. 108: Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector drminals D10

And C18

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there more than 0.5 V?

YES - Go to step 7
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NO - Go to step 23.
7. Measure voltage between ECM connector terminals &hd C18.

ECM CONNECTORS
D (16P)

] 2134 b
6178 ]10[11] 12

1314}15 VS (BLU)
o)
=/ SG2 (GRN/BLK)
C (31P)
1 4] [5]6(7| [eTefio

11112[13]14]15]16[17]18]19]20| 21|22
25| 126(27128] |29{30}3t

Wire side of femaie terminals
G03680812

Fig. 109: Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector drminals D11
And C18
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there more than 0.5 V?

YES - Go to step 8.
NO - Go to step 28 .
8. Measure voltage between ECM connector terminals &tilC18
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ECM CONNECTORS
D (16P)

] 2134 b
61718 710{11] 12

1314115 VS (BLU)
(V)
=/ SG2 (GRN/BLK)
C (31P)
1 4 56T 819110

11[12113|14115]16|17{18]19{20{ 21|22
25 126127|28] 129/30|31

Wire side of female terminals
G03680813

Fig. 110: Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector drminals D11
And C18
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there more than 5.0 V?

YES - Go to step 9.
NO - Go to step 33.

9. Start the engine. Hold the engine speed at 3f@®0without load (in Park or
neutral) until the radiator fan comes on, thentletle.

10. Measure voltage between ECM connector terminals &1DC18
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ECM CONNECTORS
D (16P)

1 2134 b
67 (8L (10{11] 12

1311415
IP—,VS—
(RED) V)
) SG2 (GRN/BLK]
C (31P)
1 4 5167 819110

11[12]13[14|15116[17]18119]|20| 21|22
25| |26|27|28] |29|30)31

Wire side of female terminals
G03680814

Fig. 111: Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector drminals D10
And C18
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there more than 2.6-2.8 V?

YES - Go to step 11.
NO - Go to step 37 .
11. Measure voltage between ECM connector terminalam#C18
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ECM CONNECTORS

D (16P) IP+ (GRN)
1] ]2[34 5

61718 /110[11] 12 @

131415

SG2 (GRN/BLK)
C(31P)

1 4 5617 81910
11[12[13]14[15]16[17[18[19120] 21|22
25| 126)27)28] }129/30|31

Wire side of female terminals
G03680815

Fig. 112: Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector drminals D4 And
C18
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there more than 0.4 VV?

YES - Substitute a known-good ECM (sd®W TO SUBSTITUTE
THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001 M/T

MODELYS) ), and recheck. If the symptom/indication goesygweplace
the original ECM (se&CM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Go to step 12.
12. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
13. Disconnect ECM connector D (16}
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14. Check for continuity between ECM connector teahD4 and body ground.

ECM CONNECTOR D (16P)

IP+ {(GRN)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680816

Fig. 113: Checking Continuity Between ECM Connectoilerminal D4
And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Is there continuity?

YES - Go to step 15.
NO - Go to step 38 .
15. Disconnect the A/F sensor (Sensor 1) 8P connecto
16. Check for continuity between ECM connector termibdland body grounc
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ECM CONNECTOR D (16P)

IP+ (GRN)

'__

Wire side of female terminails
G03680817

Fig. 114: Checking Continuity Between ECM Connectoilerminal D4
And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?
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YES - Repair short in the wire between the ECM (D4] #re A/F sensor
(Sensor 1).

NO - Replace the A/F sensor (Sensor 1) GEeSENSOR
REPLACEMENT .

17. Test-drive for several miles with the transnuesn 3rd gear. Hold the engine
speed at 1,500 rpm.

Is DTC P1162 indicated?

YES - Go to step 18.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the A/F senseng8r 1) and the ECM.

18. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

19. Disconnect ECM connector D (16P).

20. Disconnect the A/F sensor (Sensor 1) 8P connecto

21. Connect ECM connector terminal D4 to body grounth\aijumper wire
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ECM CONNECTOR D (16P)
IP+ (GRN)
1] |2[3]4 5 JUMPER
6|78 110[11] 12 WIRE
13]14]15

Wire side of female terminals
G03680818

Fig. 115: Connecting ECM Connector Terminal D4 To Bdy Ground With

Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

22. Check for continuity between A/F sensor (Sens@P.ronnector terminal N
7 and body grounc
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A/F SENSOR (SENSOR 1)
8P CONNECTOR

112

/s

IP+ (GRN)

~ | &

Wire side of female terminals
G03680819

Fig. 116: Checking Continuity Between A/F Sensor ghsor 1) 8P
Connector Terminal No. 7 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuitv?
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YES - Check for a poor connection at the A/F sensor¢&eh) connectc

and at the ECM. If the connections are OK, reptheeA/F sensor (Sens
1).

NO - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (D4) tnedA/F sensor
(Sensor 1).

23. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
24. Disconnect ECM connector D (16P).
25. Check for continuity between ECM connector termiDaD and body grount
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ECM CONNECTOR D (16P)

IP—, VS— (RED)

678 10(11] 12 Q
13114115

Wire side of female terminals
G03680820

Fig. 117: Checking Continuity Between ECM Connectoilferminal D10
And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Go to step 2¢
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NO - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (D4) tnedA/F sensor
(Sensor 1).

26. Disconnect the A/F sensor (Sensor 1) 8P connecto
27. Check for continuity between ECM connector teahD10 and body ground.

ECM CONNECTOR D (16P)

[P—, VS— (RED)

6|7|817|10{11] 12 Q

Wire side of female terminals
G03680821

Fig. 118: Checking For Continuity Between ECM Connetor Terminal
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28.
29.
30.

D10 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short in the wire between the ECM (D4] #re A/F sensor
(Sensor 1).

NO - Replace the A/F sensor (Sensor 1) GEeSENSOR
REPLACEMENT .

Turn the ignition switch OFF,
Disconnect ECM connector D (16P).
Check for continuity between ECM connector termidall and body grount
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ECM CONNECTOR D (16P)

VS+ (BLU)

61718 Johr] 1z | (L2

Wire side of female terminals
G03680822

Fig. 119: Checking Continuity Between ECM Connectoiferminal D11
And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?
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YES - Go to step 31.

NO - Substitute a known-good ECM (sd®W TO SUBSTITUTE
THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001 M/T

MODELYS) ), and recheck. If the symptom/indication goesygweplace
the original ECM (se&CM REPLACEMENT ).

31. Disconnect the A/F sensor (Sensor 1) 8P connecto
32. Check for continuity between ECM connector termiDall and body grount
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ECM CONNECTOR D (16P)

VS (BLU)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680823

Fig. 120: Checking Continuity Between ECM Connectoiferminal D11
And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?
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YES - Repair short in the wire between the ECM (D1dd the A/F
sensor (Sensor 1).

NO - Replace the A/F sensor (Sensor 1) GEeSENSOR
REPLACEMENT .

33. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

34. Disconnect the A/F sensor (Sensor 1) 8P connecto

35. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).

36. Measure voltage between ECM connector termiballsand C18.

ECM CONNECTORS
D (16P)

1 2134 b
6|78 7|10{11] 12

1311415 VS (BLU)
)
=/ SG2 (GRN/BLK)
C (31P)
1 2] [sTe[¥| [8T30

11112]13[14[15[16(17{18]19,20| 21|22
25 {26]27]28] |[29]30(31

Wire side of female terminals
G03680824

Fig. 121: Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector drminals D11
And C18
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Is there more than 5.0 V'

YES - Replace the A/F sensor (Sensor 1) B#eSENSOR
REPLACEMENT .

NO - Substitute a known-good ECM (sd®W TO SUBSTITUTE
THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20062001 M/T

MODELYS) ), and recheck. If the symptom/indication goesygweplace
the original ECM (se&CM REPLACEMENT ).

37. Measure voltage between ECM connector termiballsand C18.

ECM CONNECTORS
D (16P)
1 2134 5
617|8 10(11] 12
13[14]15 vS+ (BLU)
)
=/ SG2 (GRN/BLK)
C (31P)

1 4 5167 89|10
11[12[13[14[15{16(17(18[19(20( 21|22
2b| 126|27|28] |29|30}31

Wire side of female terminals
G03680825

Fig. 122: Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector drminals D11
And C18
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE PGM-FI System - Insight

Is there less than 2.8 V

YES - Replace the A/F sensor (Sensor 1) B#eSENSOR
REPLACEMENT .

NO - Substitute a known-good ECM (sd®W TO SUBSTITUTE
THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20062001 M/T

MODELYS) ), and recheck. If the symptom/indication goesygweplace
the original ECM (se&CM REPLACEMENT ).

38. Disconnect the A/F sensor (Sensor 1) 8P connecto
39. Connect ECM connector terminal D4 to body grounthwaijumper wire
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ECM CONNECTORD (16P)
IP+ (GRN)
1 21314 5 JUMPER
67181 /110{11] 12 WIRE
13(14115

Wire side of female terminals
G03680826

Fig. 123: Connecting ECM Connector Terminal D4 To Bdy Ground With

Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

40. Check for continuity between A/F sensor (Sens@PLronnector terminal N
7 and body grounc
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A/F SENSOR (SENSOR 1)
8P CONNECTOR

IP+- (GRN)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680827

Fig. 124: Checking Continuity Between A/F Sensor ghsor 1) 8P
Connector Terminal No. 7 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuitv?
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YES - Substitute a known-good ECM (sd®W TO SUBSTITUTE
THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20062001 M/T

MODELYS) ), and recheck. If the symptom/indication goesygweplace
the original ECM (se&CM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (D4) dnedA/F sensor
(Sensor 1).

DTC P1163: A/F SENSOR (SENSOR 1) SLOW RESPONSE (202001 M/T MODELS)

NOTE: e If DTC P1162, P1168, and/or P1169 are stored at the
same time as DTC P1163, troubleshoot those DTCs
first, then recheck for DTC P1163.

o Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and
review the general troubleshooting information (see
GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Reset the ECM with the HDS (SEEM RESET ).
2. Start the engine. Hold the engine speed at 3f@®0without load (in Park or
neutral) until the radiator fan comes on.

3. Test-drive at 40-55 mph (64-88 km/h) for aboumiButes. Try to keep the
engine speed between 1,500 to 2,500 rpm. Thenatatelfor at least 3
seconds with the throttle completely closed.

4. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Is DTC P1163 indicated?

YES - Replace the A/F sensor (Sensor 1) B#eSENSOR
REPLACEMENT .

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the A/F sensdrtia@ ECM.

DTC P1164: A/lF SENSOR (SENSOR 1) RANGE/PERFORMANCHEROBLEM (2000-2003 M/T
MODELS) (2001-2003 CVT MODELS); DTC P2A00: A/F SEN®R (SENSOR 1)
RANGE/PERFORMANCE PROBLEM (2004-2006 MODELS)

NOTE: e Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2000-
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2003 M/T models and 2001-2003 CVT models.

e Information marked with a double asterisk (**) appl ies
to 2004-2006 models.

o Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and

review the general troubleshooting information (see
GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Reset the ECM with the HDS (sE€M RESET ).
2. Start the engine. Hold the engine speed at 3f@®0without load (in Park or
neutral) until the radiator fan comes on.

3. Test-drive in D position (M/T in 5th gear). Stag at 1,600 rpm, accelerate
using wide open throttle for at least 5 secondgnldecelerate for at least 5
seconds with the throttle completely closed uh& teadiness code or DTC
P2A00 (P1164)* comes on.

4. Check for a Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Is DTC P1164* (P2A00)** indicated?

YES - Replace the A/F sensor (Sensor 1) B#eSENSOR
REPLACEMENT .

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at C102 (locateckutitk right side of the
dash), the A/F sensor relay, the A/F sensor (Sehjsand the ECM.

DTC P1165: A/F SENSOR (SENSOR 1) CIRCUIT RANGE/PERPRMANCE PROBLEM (2000-2001
M/T MODELS)

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review
the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Reset the ECM with the HDS (sE€M RESET ).

2. Start the engine. Hold the engine speed at 3f@®0without load (in neutral)
until the radiator fan comes on, then let it idle.

3. Tes-drive in 4th gear. Starting at 1,600 rpm, accetefat at least 5 seconc
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Then decelerate for at least 5 seconds with tlatiarcompletely closed.
4. Check the Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Is DTC P1165 indicated?

YES - Replace the A/F sensor (Sensor 1) B#eSENSOR
REPLACEMENT .

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the A/F senseng&r 1) and the ECM.

DTC P1166:A/F SENSOR (SENSOR 1) HEATER CIRCUIT MALFUNCTION (2000-2001 M/T
MODELS)

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review
the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Reset the ECM with the HDS (sE€M RESET ).
Start the engine.
3. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

N

Is DTC P1166 indicated?

YES - Go to step 4.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@&heck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the A/F senseng8r 1) and the ECM.

4. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Disconnect the A/F sensor (Sensor 1) 8P connector

6. At the sensor side, measure resistance betwdersehisor (Sensor 1) 8P
connector terminals No. 1 and No.

o
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A/F SENSOR (SENSOR 1)
8P CONNECTOR

Terminal side of male terminals
G03680828

Fig. 125: Measuring Resistance Between A/F Sens&@gnsor 1) 8P

Connector Terminals No. 1 And 2
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there 2-130hm?

YES - Go to step 7
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NO - Replace the A/F sensor (Sensor 1) G#eSENSOR
REPLACEMENT .

7. At the sensor side, check for continuity betweach terminal at the A/F
sensor (Sensor 1) 8P connector and body ground.

A/F SENSOR (SENSOR 1)

8P CONNECTOR
112(3]4
6718

QO © QQQQ?

— — — — ——— ——

Terminal side of male terminals
G03680829

Fig. 126: Checking Continuity Between Terminal At AF Sensor (Sensor
8P Connector And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Is there continuity?

YES - Replace the A/F sensor (Sensor 1) B#eSENSOR
REPLACEMENT .

NO - Go to step 8.

8. At the sensor side, check for continuity betwadn sensor (Sensor 1) 8P
connector terminals No. 1, No. 3, No. 4, No. 6, Roand No. 8 individually
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A/F SENSOR (SENSOR 1)
8P CONNECTOR

QQ

2134
o7 |8

@QQ

Terminal side of male terminals
G03680830

Fig. 127: Checking For Continuity Between A/F SensqSensor 1) 8P

Connector Terminals

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE PGM-FI System - Insight

Is there continuity?

YES - Replace the A/F sensor (Sensor 1) B#eSENSOR
REPLACEMENT .

NO - Go to step 9.
9. Start the engine, and let it idle.

10. Measure voltage between A/F sensor (Sensor tpBRector terminal No. 1
and body grounc
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A/F SENSOR (SENSOR 1)
8P CONNECTOR

AFSHTC (BLK/WHT)

<
»
~J
Co

Wire side of female terminals
G03680831

Fig. 128: Measuring Voltage Between A/F Sensor (Ssor 1) 8P Connectol
Terminal No. 1 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there more than 5.0 V?

YES - Go to sterl6.
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NO - Go to step 11.
11. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
12. Disconnect ECM connector D (16P).
13. Check for continuity between ECM connector teahD5 and body ground.

ECM CONNECTOR D (16P)

AFSHTC (BLK/WHT)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680832

Fig. 129: Checking Continuity Between ECM Connectoilerminal D5
And Body Ground
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Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short in the wire between the ECM (D] #re A/F sensor

(Sensor 1).
NO - Go to step 14.

14. Connect ECM connector terminal D5 to body growtth a jumper wire.

ECM CONNECTOR D {16P)

AFSHTC (BLK/WHT]

1 2|34

6178 7]10[1

13)1415] |1

Wire side of female terminals

G03680833

Fig. 130: Connecting ECM Connector Terminal D5 To Bdy Ground With

JUMPER
WIRE

Jumber Wire
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Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

15. Check for continuity between A/F sensor (Sens@PLronnector terminal N
1 and body ground.

A/F SENSOR (SENSOR 1)
8P CONNECTOR

AFSHTC (BLK/WHT)
—

1121314

Q) | 1s]7]8

Wire side of female terminals
G03680834

Fig. 131: Checking Continuity Between A/F Sensor ghsor 1) 8P
Connector Terminal No. 1 And Body Grounc
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Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Substitute a known-good ECM (sd®W TO SUBSTITUTE
THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20062001 M/T

MODELYS) ), and recheck. If the symptom/indication goesygweplace
the original ECM (se&CM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (D5) dnedA/F sensor
(Sensor 1).

16. Measure voltage between A/F sensor (Sensor tpBRector terminals No. 1
and No. 2
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A/F SENSOR (SENSOR 1)
8P CONNECTOR

AFSHTC PG (BLK)
(BLK/WHT) —

11234

16]7]8

Wire side of female terminals
G03680835

Fig. 132: Measuring Voltage Between A/F Sensor (Ssor 1) 8P Connectol
Terminals No. 1 And 2

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|sthere more than 5.0 V?

YES -Substitute a known-good ECM (sd®W TO SUBSTITUTE
THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001 M/T
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MODELYS) ), and recheck. If the symptom/indication goesygweplace
the original ECM (se&CM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Repair open in the wire between the A/F senSengor 1) and
G101.

DTC P1167: A/F SENSOR (SENSOR 1) HEATER SYSTEM MALRINCTION (2000-2002 M/T
MODELS)

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review

N o 0 b

the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

Reset the ECM with the HDS (sE€EM RESET ).

Start the engine. Hold the engine speed at 3@®0without load (in Park or
neutral) until the radiator fan comes on.

Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Is DTC P1167 indicated?

YES - Go to step 4.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@&heck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the A/F senseng8r 1) and the ECM.

Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Disconnect the A/F sensor (Sensor 1) 8P connector
Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Measure voltage between A/F sensor (Sensor tpBRector terminal No. 6
and body grounc
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A/F SENSOR (SENSOR 1)
8P CONNECTOR

L

Wire side of female terminals
G03680836

Fig. 133: Measuring Voltage Between A/F Sensor (Sseor 1) 8P Connectol
Terminal No. 6 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there more than 5.0 Vv?
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YES - Replace the A/F sensor (Sensor 1) B#eSENSOR

REPLACEMENT .
NO - Go to step 8.

8. Measure voltage between ECM connector termindl &1d body ground.

ECM CONNECTOR D (16P)

5

1] [2l3]4
6

78 T10[11]

12

13]14]15

VS+ (BLU)

Wire side of female terminals

G03680837
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Fig. 134: Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector drminal D11 And

Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
Is there more than 5.0 V?

YES - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (D11 the A/F
sensor (Sensor 1).

NO - Substitute a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T medskeHOW
TO SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (2000
2001 M/T MODELYS) ), 2002 M/T model (seECM UPDATING AND
SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T MODELS AND
CVT MODEL ), and recheck. If the symptom/indication goesygwa
replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).

DTC P1168: A/F SENSOR (SENSOR 1) LABEL CIRCUIT LOWINPUT (2000-2001 M/T MODELS)

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review

Hwn e

o

the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

Reset the ECM with the HDS (sE€EM RESET ).
Start the engine, and let it idle.

Wait at least 2 minutes.

Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Is DTC P1168 indicated?

YES - Go to step 5.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the A/F senseng&r 1) and the ECM.

. Turn the ignition switch OFF,

Disconnect ECM connector D (16P).
Check for continuity between ECM connector termidaP and body grount
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ECM CONNECTOR D {16P)

1] _[2[3]4] [ 5
6|78l 10[11] 12

LABEL (WHT)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680838

Fig. 135: Checking Continuity Between ECM Connectoiferminal D12
And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Go to step 8.

NO - Substitute a known-good ECM (sd®W TO SUBSTITUTE
THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001 M/T
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MODELYS) ), and recheck. If the symptom/indication goesygweplace

the original ECM (se&CM REPLACEMENT ).
8. Disconnect the A/F sensor (Sensor 1) 8P connector

9. Check for continuity between ECM connector teahidl2 and body ground.

ECM CONNECTOR D (16P)
] [2]3]4 5
61718l o1 12
13[14]15 LABEL (WHT)

Wire side of female terminals

G03680839

Fig. 136: Checking Continuity Between ECM Connectoiferminal D12

And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short in the wire between the ECM (D1&] the A/F
sensor (Sensor 1).

NO - Replace the A/F sensor (Sensor 1) GEeSENSOR
REPLACEMENT .

DTC P1169: A/F SENSOR (SENSOR 1) LABEL CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT (2000-2001 M/T MODELS)

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review

Hwnh e

© N O

the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

Reset the ECM with the HDS (sE€EM RESET ).
Start the engine, and let it idle.

Wait at least 2 minutes.

Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Is DTC P1169 indicated?

YES - Go to step 5.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the A/F senseng&r 1) and the ECM.

Turn the ignition switch OFF,
Disconnect the A/F sensor (Sensor 1) 8P connector
Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Measure voltage between A/F sensor (Sensor tpBRector terminal No. 4
and body grounc
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A/F SENSOR (SENSOR 1)
8P CONNECTOR

LABEL (WHT)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680840

Fig. 137: Measuring Voltage Between A/F Sensor (Sgor 1) 8P Connectol
Terminal No. 4 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there about 5 V?
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YES - Go to step 9.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (D12) the A/F sensor
(Sensor 1).

9. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
10. Disconnect ECM connector C (31P).
11. Connect ECM connector terminal C18 to body gdowrih a jumper wire.

ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

1 4 bl6|7 81910
11112]13[14)15]16117}18]19]20] 21}22
25| |26|27|28] 129|30|31
SG2 (GRN/BLK)

JUMPER WIRE

—
—

Wire side of female terminals
G03680841

Fig. 138: Connecting ECM Connector Terminal C18 Tdody Ground
With Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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12. Check for continuity between A/F sensor (Sens@FPLronnector terminal N
3 and body ground.

A/F SENSOR (SENSOR 1)
8P CONNECTOR

S$G2 (GRN/BLK)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680842

Fig. 139: Checking Continuity Between A/F Sensor Ehsor 1) 8P
Connector Terminal No. 3 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?
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YES - Replace the A/F sensor (Sensor 1) B#eSENSOR
REPLACEMENT .

NO - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (C18&) the A/F sensor
(Sensor 1).

DTC P1172: A/IF SENSOR (SENSOR 1) CIRCUIT OUT OF RAKBE HIGH (2005-2006 MODELS)

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review
the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
Reset the ECM with the HDS (SEEM RESET ).

3. Start the engine. Hold the engine speed at 3@®0without load (in Park or
neutral) until the radiator fan comes on, thentletle.

4. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

N

Is DTC P1172 indicated?

YES - Replace the A/F sensor (Sensor 1) B#eSENSOR
REPLACEMENT .

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the A/F senseng&r 1) and the ECM.

DTC P1297: ELD CIRCUIT LOW VOLTAGE

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review
the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Reset the ECM with the HDS (sE€M RESET ).
2. Start the engine.

3. Turn on the headlights.

4. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HL
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Is DTC P1297 indicated’

YES - Go to step 5.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the ELD and GME

Turn the ignition switch and headlights OFF.

Disconnect the ELD 3P connector.

Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Measure voltage between ELD 3P connector ternNioalB and body ground.

ELD 3P CONNECTOR

ELD {(GRN/RED)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680843
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Fig. 140: Measuring Voltage Between ELD 3P Conneatderminal No. 3

And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there about 5 V?

YES - Replace the under-hood fuse/relay box.

NO - Go to step 9.

9. Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 10 ceds.

10. Disconnect ECM connector A (32P).

11. Check for continuity between ECM connector teahiA30 and body ground.

ECM CONNECTOR A (32P)

112|134 b6 |7 819 10

11

1211314 (15 17(18(19(20(21|22| 23

24

25|26|27] [28]29|30|31 32

'ELD (GRN/RED)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680844

Fig. 141: Checking Continuity Between ECM ConnectoiTerminal A30

And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?
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YES - Repair short in the wire between the ECM (A3®) ¢éhe ELD.

NO - Update the ECM if it does not have the latefitnsare, or substitute
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models (€W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2006 M/T models and CVT model (&M
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&place the
original ECM (seccCM REPLACEMENT ).

DTC P1298: ELD CIRCUIT HIGH VOLTAGE

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review

Hwn e

© N OO

the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

Reset the ECM with the HDS (SEEM RESET ).
Start the engine.

Turn on the headlights.

Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Is DTC P1298 indicated?

YES - Go to step 5.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the ELD and GME

Turn the ignition switch and headlights OFF.

Disconnect the ELD 3P connector.

Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Measure voltage between ELD 3P connector termimaliNand body groun:
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ELD 3P CONNECTOR

1G1 (BLK/YEL)

A%

Wire side of female terminals
G03680845

Fig. 142: Measuring Voltage Between ELD 3P Conneatderminal No. 1
And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there battery voltage?

YES - Go to step 9.
NO - Repair open in the wire between the No. 4 (7.5uag and the ELL
9. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
10. Connect ELD 3P connector terminal No. 3 to bodwabwith a jumper wire
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ELD 3P CONNECTOR

1Ba
ELD (GRN/RED)

JUMPER WIRE

p—

Wire side of female terminals
G03680846

Fig. 143: Connecting ELD 3P Connector Terminal No3 To Body Ground
With Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

11. Disconnect ECM connector A (32P).
12. Check for continuity between ECM connector termih@0 and body grounc
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ECM CONNECTOR A {32P)
112|134 5|67 8191 10 11
12]13{14 |15 17118119(20( 21|22 23 | 24
25(26|27] |28]29|30}31 32
ELD (GRN/RED)

Wire side of female terminals

G03680847

Fig. 144. Checking Continuity Between ECM ConnectoiTerminal A30

And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Go to step 13.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (A30Q) te ELD.
13. Check for continuity between ELD 3P connectamteal No. 2 and body

ground.
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ELD 3P CONNECTOR

112 | 3 |
GND (BLK)

©

Wire side of female terminals
G03680848

Fig. 145: Checking Continuity Between ELD 3P Conndor Terminal No.

2 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?
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YES - Go to step 14.

NO - Repair open in the wire between ELD connectoniteal No. 2 and
G301.

14. Reconnect the ELD 3P connector.
15. Start the engine, and let it idle.

16. While measuring voltage between ECM connectoniteals A30 and B20,
turn the headlights on (low).

ECM CONNECTORS
A {32P)
1121314 b6/ 819 10 11
1211311416 17018119)201 21122} 23 | 24
25|26|27) 28|29|30|31 32
ELD (GRN/RED)
B (25P)
1 2 3145 6|7
9 10 |12/ [14165[(16{17
20 211221 123|124
LG1 (BRN/BLK)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680849

Fig. 146: Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector drminals A30
And B20
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Does the voltage drop

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestveaie, or substitul
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models ($#W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2006 M/T models and CVT model (§&&M
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&place the
original ECM (seccCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Replace the under-hood fuse/relay box.

DTC P1522: BRAKE BOOSTER PRESSURE SENSOR CIRCUIT LGV VOLTAGE

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review

N

N o o b

the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

Reset the ECM with the HDS (sE€EM RESET ).
Start the engine, and let it idle.
Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Is DTC P1522 indicated?

YES - Go to step 4.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the brake bopsemsure sensor and:
ECM.

Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Disconnect the brake booster pressure sensaordtector.
Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Measure voltage between brake booster pressurerséidEonnector termine
No. 1 and No. 2




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE PGM-FI System - Insight

BRAKE BOOSTER PRESSURE
SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR

£\

T 12 ] 3

VCC2 | \
(YEL/BLU)

SG2 (GRN/BLK)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680850

Fig. 147: Measuring Voltage Between Brake Boosterr®ssure Sensor 3P

Connector Terminals No. 1 And 2
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there about 5 V?

YES-Gotostep 9.
NO - Go to step 8
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8. Measure voltage between ECM connector termina& &hd C28.

ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

SG2 (GRN/BLK)

1127 T4| [s]s]7] [8]9]i0
1101211314 |15]16]17[1819[20] 21|22
23| 25| [26[27|28] 129(30]31

VCC2 (YEL/BLU)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680851

Fig. 148: Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector drminals C18
And C28

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there about 5 V?

YES - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (C28) thie brake
booster pressure sensor.

NO - Update the ECM if it does not have the latefitnsare, or substitute
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models ($#W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001
M/T MODELS) ), 20022006 M/T models and CVT model (SECM
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UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -2002z-2006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&pjace the
original ECM (sedecCM REPLACEMENT ).

9. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

10. Wait for 1 minute. If the radiator fan is rungjwait for 1 minute after the
radiator fan stops.

11. Disconnect ECM connector A (32P).

12. Check for continuity between brake booster pmessensor 3P connector
terminal No. 3 and body groun
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BRAKE BOOSTER PRESSURE
SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR

k/ M/PMON

(WHT/RED)
&

—

Wire side of female terminals
G03680852

Fig. 149: Checking Continuity Between Brake BoostePressure Sensor 3P

Connector Terminal No. 3 And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short in the wire between the ECM (A1) ¢éhe brake
booster pressure sensor.

NO - Go to step 13.
13. Substitute a known-good brake booster pressmsos, then recheck.
14. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Is DTC P1522 indicated?

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestvgafe, or substitui
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models (€W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2006 M/T models and CVT model (&M
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&place the
original ECM (sedecCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Check the brake vacuum line. If the line is @&place the original
brake booster pressure sensor.

DTC P1523: BRAKE BOOSTER PRESSURE SENSOR CIRCUIT HGH VOLTAGE

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review
the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Reset the ECM with the HDS (SE€M RESET ).
2. Start the engine, and let it idle.
3. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Is DTC P1523 indicated?

YES - Go to step 4.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the brake bo@séssure sensor and-
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N o g b

ECM.
Turn the ignition switch OFF,
Disconnect the brake booster pressure sensaordtector.
Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Measure voltage between brake booster pressnsersgP connector terminal
No. 3 and body groun:
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BRAKE BOOSTER PRESSURE
SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR

123)

N
M/PMON

(WHT/RED)
AV

Wire side of female terminals
G03680853

Fig. 150: Measuring Voltage Between Brake Boosterr®ssure Sensor 3P
Connector Terminal No. 3 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there about 5 V?




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE PGM-FI System - Insight

YES - Go to step 8.
NO - Gotostep 9.

8. Measure voltage between brake booster pressurerseiasonnector termine
No. 1 and No. 2.

BRAKE BOOSTER PRESSURE
SENSOR 3P CONNECTOR

2] )

VCC2
(YEL/BLU} \

SG2 (GRN/BLK)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680854

Fig. 151: Measuring Voltage Between Brake Boosterr®ssure Sensor 3P
Connector Terminals No. 1 And 2
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11.
12.

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
Is there about 5 V?

YES - Go to step 14 .

NO - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (C1&) the brake
booster pressure sensor.

. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
10.

Wait for 1 minute. If the radiator fan is rungjmwait for 1 minute after the
radiator fan stops.

Disconnect ECM connector A (32P).

Connect brake booster pressure sensor 3P contechinal No. 3 to body
ground with a jumper wire
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BRAKE BOOSTER PRESSURE

SENSOR 3P CONNE

CTOR

112

3

\—/ M/PMON

JUMPER WIRE

(WHT/RED)

Wire side of female
G03680855

——r

terminals

Fig. 152: Connecting Brake Booster Pressure Sens8P Connector

Terminal No. 3 To Body Ground With Jumper Wire

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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13. Check for continuity between ECM connector t@ahiA10 and body ground.

ECM CONNECTOR A (32P)

M/PMON
(WHT/RED)

1121314 b1o|7 819 10 11
12(13(14(15 17118(19|20|21|22| 23 | 24
25|26|271 128(29130|31 32

Wire side of female terminals
G03680856

Fig. 153: Checking For Continuity Between ECM Connetor Terminal
A10 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestvgafe, or substitui
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models (€W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2006 M/T models and CVT model (&eM
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&place the
original ECM (sedecCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (A1Q) toe brake
booster pressure sens
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14.
15.

Substitute a known-good brake booster pressmsos, then recheck.
Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Is DTC P1523 indicated?

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestvgafe, or substitui
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models ($#W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2006 M/T models and CVT model (&eM
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&pjace the
original ECM (sedeeCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Check the brake vacuum line. If the line is @&place the original
brake booster pressure sensor.

DTC P1541: HTRS PASSENGER COMPARTMENT HEATER STANDBY SIGNAL CIRCUIT LOW
INPUT; DTC P1542: HTRS PASSENGER COMPARTMENT HEATER STANDBY SIGNAL CIRCUIT
HIGH INPUT

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review

N

o

the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

. Reset the ECM with the HDS (se€EM RESET ).
. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.
Is DTC P1541 or P1542 indicated?

YES - Go to step 4.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the heater cbpéoel and the ECM.

Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Disconnect the heater control panel 22P connector
Turn the ianition switch ON (1D
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7. Measure voltage between ECM connector termin&@ && body ground.

ECM CONNECTOR A (32P)

112314 5|67 8191 10 11
12113{14[15 17(18119]|20|21{22| 23 | 24
2526|127 128|29]30|31 32

HTRS
(BRN/YEL)

v

———r
—

Wire side of female terminals
G03680857

Fig. 154. Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector drminal A23 And
Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there about 5 V?

YES - Go to step 11 .
NO - Go to step 8.
8. Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 10 seds.
9. Disconnect ECM connector A (32P).
10. Check for continuity between ECM connector termidaB and body grounc
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ECM CONNECTOR A (32P)

112134 o167 819 10 11
121131415 1718119120121122| 23 | 24
25|26|271 |28|29(30|31 32

HTRS
(BRN/YEL)

9)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680858

Fig. 155: Checking Continuity Between ECM Connectoilerminal A23
And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short in the wire between the ECM (A23) éhe heater
control panel.

NO - Update the ECM if it does not have the latefiinsre, or substitute
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models ($#W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2006 M/T models and CVT model (&eM
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&pjace the
original ECM (se¢ECM REPLACEMENT ).
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11. Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 1@aeds.
12. Disconnect ECM connector A (32P).

13. Check for continuity between ECM connector teahiA23 and heater control
panel 22P connector terminal No. 8.

ECM CONNECTOR A (32P)

HTRS (BRN/YEL)

11234 5|8!7 89| 10 11
1211311415 17|18119[20|21122| 23 | 24

25{26]27] 128l29]a0[a1] | a2 ©
HEATER CONTROLPANEL | (BRtyy
22P CONNECTOR Ve

1[2[3]4]5 51/18]9]10

1112[13[14[15]16DX[17[18[19|20] 21|22

Wire side of female terminals
G03680859

Fig. 156: Checking Continuity Between ECM Connectoilerminal A23
And Heater Control Panel 22P Connector Terminal No8
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Replace the heater control panel.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (A23) tire heater
control panel.

DTC P15B2: BRAKE FLUID PRESSURE SENSOR A CIRCUIT LOW VOLTAGE (2005-2006 M/T
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MODELS);

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review

o ok W

the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).
Check BRAKE FLUID PRESSURE SENSOR A with the HDS.

Is there 0.08 V or less?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - The system is OK at this time. Check for poanreections or loose
terminals at brake fluid pressure sensor A andbl.

Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Disconnect the brake fluid pressure sensor A@fector.
Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Measure voltage between brake fluid pressure sén8ér connector termina
No. 1 and No. 2
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BRAKE FLUID PRESSURE SENSOR A
3P CONNECTOR

SG2 C VCC2

(GRN/BLK} (YEL/BLU})
AL

Wire side of female terminals
G03680860

Fig. 157: Measuring Voltage Between Brake Fluid Prissure Sensor 3P

Connector Terminals No. And 2
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there about 5.0 V?

YES - Go to step 11 .
NO - Go to step 7.
7. Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 10 seds!
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8. Disconnect ECM connector C (31P).

9. Connect ECM connector terminal C28 to body growritd a jumper wire.

ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

172 4 o6 |7

8

9

11{12(13{14({15{16{17{18

19

20

21

22

23| /1251 126]27|28

29

30

31

VCC2
(YEL/BLU)

Wire side of female terminals

G03680861

Fig. 158: Connecting ECM Connector Terminal C28 TdBody Ground

With Jumper Wire

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

10. Check for continuity between brake fluid presssgnsor A 3P connector

terminal No. 2 and body groun
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BRAKE FLUID PRESSURE SENSQOR A
3P CONNECTOR

VCC2
A=, (yEL/BLU)

@)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680862

Fig. 159: Checking Continuity Between Brake Fluid IPessure Sensor 3P
Connector Terminal No. 2 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestveanfe, or substitul
a known-good ECM (seeCM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION

FOR TESTING-20022006 M/T MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then
recheck. If the symptom/ indication goes away witknowr-good ECM,
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replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (C28&) larake fluid
pressure sensor A.

11. Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 1@seds.
12. Disconnect ECM connector A (32P).

13. Check for continuity between brake fluid presssgnsor A 3P connector
terminal No. 3 and body ground.

BRAKE FLUID PRESSURE SENSOR A
3P CONNECTOR

A==,
4112k

3

PBRK1
(LT BLU)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680863

Fia. 160: Checking Continuity Between Brake Fluid Pessure Sensor 3P
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Connector Terminal No. 3 And Body Grounc
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short to ground between the ECM (A5) larake fluid
pressure sensor A.

NO - Go to step 14.
14. Connect ECM connector terminal A5 to body growtth a jumper wire.

ECM CONNECTOR A (32P)
JUMIPER WIRE

PBRK1 (LT BLU)

112(3|4 b 16| 7 8191 10 11
12113114115 17118119120121122| 23 | 24
25261271 128|29(30|31 32

Wire side of femaie terminals

G03680864

Fig. 161: Connecting ECM Connector Terminal A5 To Bdy Ground With

Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

15. Check for continuity between brake fluid presssgnsor A 3P connector
terminal No. 3 and body groun
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BRAKE FLUID PRESSURE SENSOR A
3P CONNECTOR

112

3

PBRK1
{LT BLU)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680865

Fig. 162: Checking Continuity Between Brake Fluid Pessure Sensor 3P
Connector Terminal No. 3 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Go to step 16.
NO - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (A5) brake fluid
pressure sensor ;
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16. Connect ECM connector A (32P).

17. Connect brake fluid pressure sensor A 3P coaoneatminals No. 2 and No. 3
with a jumper wire.

BRAKE FLUID PRESSURE SENSOR A
3P CONNECTOR

VCC
ﬁEZ& (YEL/BLU)
L r JUMPER WIRE
PBRK1
(LT BLU)

N

Wire side of female terminals
G03680866

Fig. 163: Connecting Brake Fluid Pressure Sensor 3onnector
Terminals No. 2 And 3 With Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

18. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).
19. Check BRAKE FLUID PRESSURE SENSOR A with the HI
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Is there 0.08 V or less

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestveae, or substitui
a known-good ECM (seeCM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION
FOR TESTING-20022006 M/T MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then
recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away withawn-good ECM,
replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Replace brake fluid pressure sensor A BRAKE FLUID
PRESSURE SENSOR REPLACEMENT).

DTC P15B3: BRAKE FLUID PRESSURE SENSOR A RANGE/PERFORMANCE PROBLEM (2005-
2006 M/T MODELS)

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review

o0 kW

the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).

Check BRAKE FLUID PRESSURE SENSOR A with the HDi#hout
pressing the brake pedal.

Is there 2.45 MPa or more?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - The system is OK at this time. Check for poanreections or loose
terminals at brake fluid pressure sensor A andbl.

Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Disconnect the brake fluid pressure sensor A@fector.
Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Measure voltage between brake fluid pressure sén8sr connector termina
No. 1 and No. 2




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE PGM-FI System - Insight

BRAKE FLUID PRESSURE SENSOR A
3P CONNECTOR

SG2 O VCC2

(GRN/BLK) (YEL/BLU)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680867

Fig. 164: Measuring Voltage Between Brake Fluid Presure Sensor 3P

Connector Terminals No. 1 And 2
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there about 5.0 V?

YES - Replace brake fluid pressure sensor A BRAKE FLUID
PRESSURE SENSOR REPLACEMENT).

NO - Go to step 7
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7. Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 10 seds.

8. Disconnect ECM connector C (31P).
9. Connect ECM connector terminal C18 to body growitd a jumper wire.

ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

1121714] [5]6]7] |8]9]10
11]12|13[14]15]16[17]18]19]20] 21[22
23] 125] |26]27]28] [29[30]3"

SG2
JUMPER | (GRN/BLK)
WIRE

——

—
—

Wire side of female terminals
G03680868

Fig. 165: Connecting ECM Connector Terminal C18 Tdody Ground

With Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

10. Check for continuity between brake fluid presssgnsor A 3P connector
terminal No. 1 and body groun
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BRAKE FLUID PRESSURE SENSOR A
3P CONNECTOR

SG2
(GRN/BLK) AL=7210,

Q

Wire side of female terminals
G03680869

Fig. 166: Checking Continuity Between Brake Fluid IPessure Sensor 3P
Connector Terminal No. 1 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestveanfe, or substitul
a known-good ECM (seeCM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION
FOR TESTING-20022006 M/T MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then
recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away wiknawr-good ECM,
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replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Repair open in the wire between brake fluid pues sensor A and
the ECM (C18).

DTC P15B4: BRAKE FLUID PRESSURE SENSOR B CIRCUIT LOW VOLTAGE (2005-2006 M/T
MODELS)

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review
the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
2. Check BRAKE FLUID PRESSURE SENSOR B with the HDS.

Is there 0.08 V or less?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - The system is OK at this time. Check for poanrgections or loose
terminals at brake fluid pressure sensor B ande(i!.

Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Disconnect the brake fluid pressure sensor Badiaector.
Turn the ignition switch ON (II).

Measure voltage between brake fluid pressureosdh8P connector terminals
No. 1 and No. 2

o ok w
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BRAKE FLUID PRESSURE SENSORB
3P CONNECTOR

5G3 C VCC3

(BLK) (RED/WHT)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680870

Fig. 167: Measuring Voltage Between Brake Fluid Presure Sensor

Connector Terminals No. 1 And 2
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there about 5.0 V?

YES - Go to step 11 .
NO - Go to step 7.
7. Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 10 seds!
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8. Disconnect ECM connector C (31P).
9. Connect ECM connector terminal C23 to body growritd a jumper wire.

ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

112 4 b6/ 819110

1111213|14|15[16(17(18{19|20] 21|22

23| 7126 |26|27|28] |29(30]31

JUMPER
WIRE

VCC3
(RED/WHT)

G03680871

Fig. 168: Conn

Wire side of female terminals

ecting ECM Connector Terminal C23 Tdody Ground

With Jumper Wire

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

10. Check for continuity between brake fluid presssgnsor B 3P connector

terminal No. 2

and body groun
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BRAKE FLUID PRESSURE SENSOR B
3P CONNECTOR

VCC3
A== (RED /WHT)

@)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680872

Fig. 169: Checking Continuity Between Brake Fluid lPessure Sensor
Connector Terminal No. 2 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestveanfe, or substitul
a known-good ECM (seeCM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION
FOR TESTING-20022006 M/T MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then
recheck. If the svymptom/indication goes awayv wiknawr-aood ECM.
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replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (C23) larake fluid
pressure sensor B.

11. Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 1@seds.
12. Disconnect ECM connector A (32P).

13. Check for continuity between brake fluid presssgnsor B 3P connector
terminal No. 3 and body ground.

BRAKE FLUID PRESSURE SENSOR B
3P CONNECTOR

{uﬁu‘ , PBRK2

L 3 (BRN)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680873

Fia 170 Checkina Continuitv Between Brake Fluid Pessure Sensor
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Connector Terminal No. 3 And Body Grounc
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short to ground between the ECM (A14) laradke fluid
pressure sensor B.

NO - Go to step 14.
14. Connect ECM connector terminals A22 to body goowith a jumper wire.

ECM CONNECTOR A (32P)

112134 5167 819] 10 11
1211314115 17118(19(20121122] 23 | 24
251261271 128(28|30|31 32

PBRK2
JUMPER |(BRN}
WIRE

Wire side of female terminals
G03680874

Fig. 171: Connecting ECM Connector Terminals A22 Tdody Ground

With Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

15. Check for continuity between brake fluid presssgnsor B 3P connector
terminal No. 3 and body groun
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BRAKE FLUID PRESSURE SENSOR B
3P CONNECTOR

41|72 LPBRK2
(BRN}

Wire side of female terminals
G03680875

Fig. 172: Checking Continuity Between Brake Fluid lPessure Sensor

Connector Terminal No. 3 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Go to step 16.
NO - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (A22) arake fluid
pressure sensor |
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16. Connect ECM connector A (32P).

17. Connect brake fluid pressure sensor B 3P coantsriminals No. 2 and No. 3
with a jumper wire.

BRAKE FLUID PRESSURE SENSOR B

3P CONNECTOR
VCC3
T (RED/WHT)
l 5 " | JUMPER WIRE
) PBRK2
(BRN)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680876

Fig. 173: Connecting Brake Fluid Pressure Sensor @oector Terminals
No. 2 And 3 With Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

18. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
19. Check BRAKE FLUID PRESSURE SENSOR B with the HI
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Is there 0.08 V or less

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestveae, or substitui
a known-good ECM (seeCM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION
FOR TESTING-20022006 M/T MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then
recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away withawn-good ECM,
replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Replace brake fluid pressure sensor B BRAKE FLUID
PRESSURE SENSOR REPLACEMENT).

DTC P15B5: BRAKE FLUID PRESSURE SENSOR B RANGE PERIORMANCE PROBLEM (2005-
2006 M/T MODELS)

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review

o0 kW

the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).

Check BRAKE FLUID PRESSURE SENSOR B with the HBi§hout
pressing the brake pedal.

Is there 2.45 MPa or more?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - The system is OK at this time. Check for poanreections or loose
terminals at brake fluid pressure sensor B ande(Di!.

Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Disconnect the brake fluid pressure sensor Badidector.
Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Measure voltage between brake fluid pressureosd&h8P connector terminals
No. 1 and No. 2
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BRAKE FLUID PRESSURE SENSOR B
3P CONNECTOR

SG3 ‘—®‘ VCC3

(BLK) (RED/WHT)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680877

Fig. 174: Measuring Voltage Between Brake Fluid Presure Sensor

Connector Terminals No. 1 And 2
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there about 5.0 V?

YES - Replace brake fluid pressure sensor B BEiRAKE FLUID
PRESSURE SENSOR REPLACEMENT).

NO - Go to step 7
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7. Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 10 seds.

8. Disconnect ECM connector C (31P).
9. Connect ECM connector terminal C2 to body growrtt a jumper wire.

ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

SG3
(BLK)

11 {22 4 516 |7 81910
11[12{1311415[16(17(18]|19|20| 21{22
23| /125 126127128] [29]|30|31

JUMPER WIRE

Al —
—
J—

Wire side of female terminals
G03680878

Fig. 175: Connecting ECM Connector Terminal C2 To Bdy Ground With

Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

10. Check for continuity between brake fluid presssgnsor B 3P connector
terminal No. 1 and body groun
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BRAKE FLUID PRESSURE SENSOR B
3P CONNECTOR

SG3
(BLK) f[”——z—éfk
. 3 ]

@)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680879

Fig. 176: Checking Continuity Between Brake Fluid Pessure Sensor
Connector Terminal No. 1 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestveanfe, or substitul
a known-good ECM (seeCM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION
FOR TESTING-20022006 M/T MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then
recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away witnmawr-good ECM,
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replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Repair open in the wire between brake fluid pues sensor B and

the ECM (C2).

DTC P15B6: BRAKE FLUID PRESSURE SENSOR A/B CIRCUIT MALFUNCTION (2005-2006 M/T
MODELS)

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review

o0k ow

o

the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Check BRAKE FLUID PRESSURE SENSOR B with the HRigout
pressing the brake pedal.

Is there between 0.26 V and 0.74 V?

YES - Go to step 11.

NO - Go to step 3.
Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Change connectors between brake fluid pressnsosé and B.
Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Check BRAKE FLUID PRESSURE SENSOR B with the HBi§hout
pressing the brake pedal.

Is there between 0.26 V and 0.74 V?

YES - Go to step 7.

NO - Replace brake fluid pressure sensor A BRAKE FLUID
PRESSURE SENSOR REPLACEMENT).

. Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 10 seds.

Disconnect ECM connector C (31P).

. Connect ECM connector terminal C18 to body grouitt & jumper wire
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ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

1[2]T4] [s]e[7] [8]9]i0
11[12]13[14[15]16[17]18]19]20[ 21|22
23 / 26| [26]27]28] [29]30]31

SG2
JUMPER WIRE | (GRN/BLK])

e
—
——

Wire side of female terminals
G03680880

Fig. 177: Connecting ECM Connector Terminal C18 Tdody Ground

With Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

10. Check for continuity between brake fluid presssgnsor A 3P connector
terminal No. 1 and body groun
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BRAKE FLUID PRESSURE SENSOR A
3P CONNECTOR

SG2
(GRN/BLK) A1,
E

Q

Wire side of female terminals
G03680881

Fig. 178: Checking Continuity Between Brake Fluid Pessure Sensor
Connector Terminal No. 1 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestvgafe, or substitui
a known-good ECM (seeCM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION
FOR TESTING-20022006 M/T MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then
recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away witnawr-good ECM,
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11

12.
13.
14.

15.
16.

17.
18.
19.
20.

21

replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Repair open in the wire between brake fluid pues sensor A and
the ECM (C18).

Check BRAKE FLUID PRESSURE SENSOR B with the HRighout
pressing the brake pedal.

Is there between 0.26 V and 0.74 V?

YES - Go to step 12.

NO - Goto step 17 .
Clear the DTC with the HDS.
Start the engine.

Test-drive the vehicle twice at 3 mph (5 km/hjmore with the throttle
position at 9 degrees, or more.

Stop the vehicle, press the brake pedal, ardiihdD seconds.
Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Is DTC P15B6 indicated?

YES - Replace brake fluid pressure sensor A and BESSSKE FLUID
PRESSURE SENSOR REPLACEMENT).

NO - The system is OK at this time. If any other Temgoy DTCs or
DTCs are indicated, go to the indicalediC TROUBLESHOOTING

Turn the ignition switch OFF,

Change connectors between brake fluid pressmsos A and B.
Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Check the PBRKS1 with the HDS without pressheglirake pedal.

Is there between 0.26 V and 0.74 VV?

YES - Go to step 21.
NO -Replace brake fluid pressure sensor B (see .
Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 10 seds!
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22. Disconnect ECM connector C (31P).
23. Connect ECM connector terminal C2 to body growritd a jumper wire.

ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

$G3
(BLK)

112 4 167 819110
1111213114 [15]16(17118(19]20| 21|22
23| /125] [26]27|28] [29/30]31

JUMPER WIRE

Wire side of female terminals
G03680882

Fig. 179: Connecting ECM Connector Terminal C2 To Bdy Ground With

Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

24. Check for continuity between brake fluid presssgnsor B 3P connector
terminal No. 1 and body groun
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BRAKE FLUID PRESSURE SENSOR B
3P CONNECTOR

SG3
(BLK) =7

@)

Wire side of ferale terminals
G03680883

Fig. 180: Checking Continuity Between Brake Fluid Pessure Sensor B 3P
Connector Terminal No. 1 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestvgafe, or substitui
a known-good ECM (seeCM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION
FOR TESTING-20022006 M/T MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then
recheck. If the svmptom/indication aoes awav witnawr-aood ECM.
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replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Repair open in the wire between brake fluid pues sensor B and
the ECM (C2).

DTC P1600: IMA SYSTEM MALFUNCTION; DTC P1601: IMA S YSTEM MALFUNCTION

NOTE: e This DTC is stored when there is a problem inthe |  MA
system. Check for IMA DTCs with the HDS and gotot he
indicated DTC TROUBLESHOOTING

o Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and
review the general troubleshooting information (see
GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

DTC P1640: ACTTRQ MOTOR TORQUE SIGNAL CIRCUIT LOW | NPUT; DTC P1641: ACTTRQ
MOTOR TORQUE SIGNAL CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review
the general troubleshooting information {see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Reset the ECM with the HDS (sE€M RESET ).
Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).
3. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

N

Is DTCP1640 or P1641 indicated?

YES - Go to step 4.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the motor comratiule and the ECM.

4. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

5. Remove the IPU cover (sBOWER CONTROL UNIT (PCU)
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ), and disconnect motor control module
connector C (31P).

6. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
7. Measure voltage between ECM connector terminal &1idibody grounc
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ECM CONNECTOR D {(16P)

ACTTRQ (YEL)

Y

]

Wire side of female terminals
G03680884

Fig. 181: Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector @rminal D14 And
Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there about 5 V?
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YES - Go to step 11 .
NO - Go to step 8.
8. Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 10 seds.
9. Disconnect ECM connector D (16P).
10. Check for continuity between ECM connector termina# and body groun
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ECM CONNECTOR D (16P)

ACTTRQ {YEL)}

Wire side of female terminals
G03680885

Fig. 182: Checking Continuity Between ECM Connectoilerminal D14
And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short in the wire between the ECM (D14 the motor
control module.

NO - Update the ECM if it does not have the latefiinsre, or substitute
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models ($#W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2006 M/T models and CVT model (&eM
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&pjace the
original ECM (sedeeCM REPLACEMENT ).

11. Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 1@seds.
12. Disconnect ECM connector D (16P).

13. Check for continuity between ECM connector teahD14 and motor control
module connector terminal C
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ECM CONNECTOR D (16PI

1 2134 5
8:718L7110[11] 12

13[14]15] 1]

ACTTRQ
N Lo
ACTTRQ (YEL/BLK)

112 /7T4] [5]6]7 9 [10
U7Tiz] a6 17]18]7|20]21 |22
24|25 |26l27/28] 291}

MOTOR CONTROL MODULE
CONNECTOR C (31P)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680886

Fig. 183: Checking Continuity Between ECM ConnectoiTerminal D14
And Motor Control Module Connector Terminal C5
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Replace the battery module.
NO - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (D14) thiedmotor
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control module.

DTC P1642: QBATT BATTERY SIGNAL CIRCUIT LOW INPUT; DTC P1643: QBATT BATTERY
SIGNAL CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review

N

the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

Reset the ECM with the HDS (sE€EM RESET ).
Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).
Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Is DTC P1642 or P1643 indicated?

YES - Go to step 4.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor

connections or loose terminals at the motor comradiule and the ECM.
Turn the ignition switch OFF.

Remove the IPU cover (sPOWER CONTROL UNIT (PCU)
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ), and disconnect motor control module

connector C (31P).

. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Measure voltage between ECM connector terminal &iBbody grounc
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ECM CONNECTOR D (16P)
— =
1] [2[3]4 5
6|7|8/10[11] 12

13)14p15] |

QBATT (PNK)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680887

Fig. 184: Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector drminal D13 And
Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there about 5 V?
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YES - Go to step 11 .
NO - Go to step 8.
8. Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 10 seds.
9. Disconnect ECM connector D (16P).
10. Check for continuity between ECM connector termibaB and body groun
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ECM CONNECTOR D (16P)

QBATT (PNK)
Wire side of female terminals
G03680888

Fig. 185: Checking Continuity Between ECM Connectoiferminal D13
And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short in the wire between the ECM (D18] the motor
control module.

NO - Update the ECM if it does not have the latefiinsre, or substitute
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models ($#W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2006 M/T models and CVT model (&eM
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&pjace the
original ECM (sedeeCM REPLACEMENT ).

11. Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 1@seds.
12. Disconnect ECM connector D (16P).

13. Check for continuity between ECM connector taahD13 and motor control
module connector terminal C1
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ECM CONNECTOR D (16P}

] 21314 5
67|18 /]10{11] 12

(PNK] -_(:)_

QBATT (PNK)
12/4 5167 g [10
121 T4l 116 17]18[ ~120[ 21(22

24]25] |26|27]28] [29)71/]

MOTOR CONTROL MODULE
CONNECTOR C (31P)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680889

Fig. 186: Checking Continuity Between ECM Connectoilerminal D13
And Motor Control Module Connector Terminal C16
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Replace the battery module.
NO - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (D13) tvedmotor
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control module.

DTC P1644: MOTFSA MOTOR CONTROL MODULE SIGNAL MALFU NCTION; DTC P1645:
MOTFSB MOTOR CONTROL MODULE SIGNAL MALFUNCTION; DTC  P1646: MOTSTB MOTOR
CONTROL MODULE SIGNAL MALFUNCTION

NOTE: . : : * :

¢ Information marked with an asterisk ( 1 ) applies to DTC
P1645; information marked with ( 2 ) applies to DTC
P1646.

e Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and

review the general troubleshooting information (see
GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Reset the ECM with the HDS (sE€M RESET ).
. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).
3. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

N

Is DTC P1644, P1645, or P1646 indicated?

YES - Go to step 4.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor

connections or loose terminals at the motor comradiule and the ECM.
4. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

5. Remove the IPU cover (sSB©OWER CONTROL UNIT (PCU)
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ), and disconnect motor control module
connector A (32P).

6. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

7. Measure voltage between ECM connector terminaI(DJZ)*l : (DB)*2 and
body ground
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ECM CONNECTOR D (16P}

MOTFSA MOTSTB*
(BLU/RED) (YEL/RED)
MOTFSB*'
(BLU/WHT)

o
—~J
88
sl
o

11 12
ﬁf) 1314115 Y

A —

Wire side of female terminals
G03680890

Fig. 187: Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector drminal D2, (D1)

A : (D?,r*2 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there about 5 V?

YES - Go to step 11.
NO - Go to step 8.
8. Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 10 seds!
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9. Disconnect ECM connector D (16P).

10. Check for continuity between ECM connector teials D2, (Dlii1 : (DC«’»)*2
and body ground.

ECM CONNECTOR D (16P)
MOTFSA MOTSTB**
(BLU/RED! (YEL/RED)

MOTFSB*’
(BLU/WHT)

1 2034 5

6718 10]11] 12
%-2? 13{14[15 Q

[ .

Wire side of female terminals
G03680891

Fig. 188: Checking Continuity Between ECM ConnectoiTerminals D2,

(Dl)1 : (D3)2 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?
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YES - Repair short in the wire between the ECM (DZ,)(E} , (D3) 2 )
and the motor control module.

NO -Update the ECM if it does not have the latest safeyor substitute
known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models (¢¢@W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20062001
M/T MODELYS) ), 2002-2006 M/T models and CVT model (§&&&M
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&place the
original ECM (seccCM REPLACEMENT ).

11. Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 1@seds.
12. Disconnect ECM connector D (16P).

13. Check for continuity between ECM connector teahD?2, (Dl)*1 : (DB)*2
and motor control module connector terminal A16 1 (A4) .
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ECM CONNECTOR D (16P)

MOTFSA MOTSTB*
{BLU/RED} (YEL/RED)

1] [2T3[= 5
6178l Tio[11] 12 MOTSTB*
13{14[15 {(YEL/RED}
MOTFSB*' 2134 sl 7| [8T9] 10 | 11
(BLU/WHT) 131418116 118 21 23 | 24
25 a7 /
MOTFSB*' MOTFSA (BLU/RED)
/\_(BLUIWHT)
@/ MOTOR CONTROL
. @ MODULE CONNECTOR A (32P)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680892

Fig. 189: Checking Continuity Between ECM ConnectoiTerminals D2,
(D1) L : (DE})*2 And Motor Control Module Connector Terminals A16
(A15) T (A4) 2

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Replace the battery module.
NO - Repair open in the wire between ECM connectoniteal D2 (D1)

1 (D3) 2 and the motor control module.

DTC P1655: A/IT FL SIGNAL A/B CIRCUIT MALFUNCTION (2 001-2003 CVT MODELS); DTC
U0101: A/T FL SIGNAL A/B CIRCUIT MALFUNCTION (2004- 2006 CVT MODELS)

NOTE: o Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2001-
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N o g b

2003 CVT models.

o Information marked with double asterisk (**) applie = sto
2004-2006 CVT models.

o Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze data and
review the general troubleshooting information (see
GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

Reset the ECM with the HDS (sE€EM RESET ).

Drive the vehicle several minutes until so tlamsmission upshifts and
downshifts several times.

Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.
Is DTC P1655* (U0101)** indicated?

YES - Go to step 4.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the TCM and G&E

Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 10 ceds.
Disconnect ECM connector C (31P).
Disconnect TCM connector B (22P).

Check for continuity between body ground and E€&ivinector terminals C15
and C11
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ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

10

1112113[14]15[16]|17]18|19120| 21

22

23] /|25 | 126|27|28| |[29(30

31

Wire side of female terminals
G03680893

Fig. 190: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground Ad ECM

Connector Terminals C15 And C11

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short in the wire between the ECM (C15]1)and the

TCM (B6, B7).
NO - Go to step 8.

. Check for continuity between ECM connector temhial5 and TCM
connector terminal B7, and between ECM connectoniteal C11 and TCM

connector terminal B¢
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ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

LR 4 5167 89|10
11121314 15(16]|17[18]19]20} 21]|22
TMB (PNK)| {23 /' |25] | 1262728} |29]30|31
TMA (GRY}

Q@

TMB (PNK) TMA (GRY)

112)13(4[5]6]7[8]9]10]11
12113[14{15116]17[18{19]20{21)22

TCM CONNECTOR B (22P)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680894

Fig. 191: Checking Continuity Between ECM Connectoiferminal C15 &
TCM Connector Terminal B7 And Between ECM ConnectorTerminal
Cl1 & TCM Connector Terminal B6

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Check the these items:

o Update the ECM if it does not have the latest safeyor substitute a
known-good ECM (seECM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION
FOR TESTING-20022006 M/T MODELS AND CVT MODEL ),
then recheck. If the symptom/indication goes awdip & knowr-
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good ECM, replace the original ECM (SEEM
REPLACEMENT ).

e Substitute a known-good TCM (sel®W TO TROUBLESHOOT
CIRCUIT AT THE TCM ), and recheck. If the symptom/indication
goes away, replace the original TCM.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (C151)&hd the TCM
(B6, B7).

DTC P2270: SECONDARY HO2S (SENSOR 2) CIRCUIT SIGNALSTUCK LEAN (2005-2006
MODELS); DTC P2271: SECONDARY HO2S (SENSOR 2) CIRCUT SIGNAL STUCK RICH (2005-
2006 MODELS)

NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review
the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).
Reset the ECM with the HDS (sE€EM RESET ).

3. Start the engine. Hold the engine speed at 3@®0without load (in Park or
neutral) until the radiator fan comes on, thentletle.

4. Test-drive under these conditions:
e Engine coolant temperature above 176°F (80°C)
¢ Vehicle speed between 35 mph (56 km/h) or more
e Drive 1 minute or more

5. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

N

Is DTC P2270 or P2271 indicated?

YES - Replace the secondary HO2S (Sensor 2)$§2ONDARY
HO2S REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the secondary$H@2nsor 2) and the
ECM.

DTC P2610: ECM IGNITION OFF INTERNAL TIMER MALFUNCT ION (2006 MODEL)
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NOTE: Before you troubleshoot, record all freeze dat  a and review

the general troubleshooting information (see GENERA L
TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION ).

1. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).
2. Clear the DTC with the HDS (s&a C CLEAR ).
3. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Is P2610 indicated?

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestveaie, or substitul
a known-good ECM (seeCM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION
FOR TESTING-20022006 M/T MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then
recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away withawn-good ECM,
replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the ECM.

MIL CIRCUIT TROUBLESHOOTING

2000-2004 MODELS

1. Connect the HDS (sé¢OW TO USE THE HDS (HONDA DIAGNOSTIC
SYSTEM)).

2. Turn the ignition switch ON (Il), and check th®8.

Does the HDS communicate with the ECM?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Go to "DLC Circuit Troubleshooting" (s&.C CIRCUIT
TROUBLESHOOTING ).

3. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Are any Temporary DTCs or DTCs indicated?

YES - Go to the indicateDTC TROUBLESHOOTING
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NO - Go to step 4.
4. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
5. Turn the ignition switch ON (1), and watch thalfunction indicator lamp

(MIL).

Does the MIL come on and stay on for more than 2Gsonds after turning
the ignition switch ON (11)?

YES - If the MIL always comes on and stays on, Gotép $1 . But if the
MIL sometimes works normally, first check for thgeeblems:

e An intermittent short in the wire between the ECBAT) and the da
link connector (DLC).

e An intermittent short in the wire between the ECAL8) and the
gauge assembly.

e The readiness codes are not set 408V TO SET READINESS

CODES). (This is indicated if the MIL blinks five timexter you
turn the ignition switch ON (II) and wait about 28conds.)

NO -If the MIL is always off, Go to step 6. But iféeiMIL sometimes
works normally, first check for these problems.

e A loose No. 6 (7.5 A) fuse in the under-dash fuedajr box.
e A loose No. 1 (50 A) fuse in the under-hood fudejrdox.
e A loose No. 7 (15 A) fuse in the under-hood fudafrédox.
e A loose No. 2 (15 A) fuse in the under-dash fusayréox.
e A poor connection at ECM terminal A18.

¢ An intermittent open in the GRN/ORN wire betweea ECM (A18)
and the gauge assembly.

o An intermittent short in the wire between the EGBAL9) and the
manifold absolute pressure (MAP) sensor.

e An intermittent short in the wire between the EGBR8) and the
throttle position (TP) sensor, the brake boostesgure sensor, the
fuel tank pressure (FTP) sensor, or the exhaustegagulation
(EGR) valve position sensor.

¢ An intermittent short in the wire between the ECGB&Y) and the
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10.

11.
12.

TCM.

. Turn the ignition switch OFF,
. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Is the low oil pressure indicator on?

YES - Go to step 10.
NO - Go to step 8.
Inspect the No. 6 (7.5 A) fuse in the under-dask/relay box.

Is the fuse OK?

YES - Go to step 9.

NO - Repair short in the wire between the No. 6 &).5use and the
gauge assembly. Also replace the No. 6 (7.5 A).fuse

Inspect the No. 1 (50 A) fuse in the under-hamsefrelay box.
Is the fuse OK?

YES - Repair open in the wire between the No. 1 (50usg and the
gauge assembly. If the wires are OK, test theimmi&witch (see
IGNITION KEY SWITCH TEST ).

NO - Repair short in the wire between the No. 1 (50use and the
under-dash fuse/relay box. Also replace the N&J14) fuse.

Try to start the engine.

Does the engine start?

YES - Go to step 11.
NO - Go to step 14 .
Turn the ignition switch OFF,
Connect ECM connector terminal A18 to body grourith\& jumper wire
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ECM CONNECTOR A (32P)

11234 6|7 gl 10
12113[14115{ /117[18(19|20| 21 23 | 24
251 127 | 28(29(30(31 32

MIL (GRN/ORN}

—
—

JUMPER WIRE

Wire side of female terminals
G03680895

Fig. 192: Connecting ECM Connector Terminal A18 TadBody Ground
With Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

13. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).
Is the MIL on?

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestveafe, or substitui
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models ($#W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001
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14.
15.

16.
17.
18.

M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2004 M/T models and CVT model (&eM
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&place the
original ECM (seccCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Check for an open in the wire between the ECNI§and the
gauge assembly. Also check for a blown MIL bulidhé wires and the
bulb are OK, replace the gauge assembly.

Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Inspect the No. 7 (15 A) fuse in the under-htuse/relay box.

Is the fuse OK?

YES - Go to step 22 .

NO - Go to step 16.
Remove the blown No. 7 (15 A) fuse in the undish fuse/relay box.
Remove the PGM-FI main relay (IGP).

Check for continuity between body ground and PENhain relay (IGP) 4P
connector terminal No. :




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE PGM-FI System - Insight

PGM-FI MAIN RELAY (IGP)
4P CONNECTOR

]

e

1 | BAT
(WHT/GRN) @

———
—

Wire side of female terminals
G03680896

Fig. 193: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground Ad PGM-FI Main

Relay (IGP) 4P Connector Terminal No. 2
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?
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YES - Repair short in the wire between the No. 7 (35use and the
PGM-FI main relay (IGP). Also replace the No. 7 @)%5fuse.

NO - Go to step 19.

19. Disconnect each of the components or conneb&osv, one at a time, and
check for continuity between PGM-FI main relay ()GHFP connector terminal
No. 1 and body ground.

e PGM-FI main relay (FUEL PUMP)

e« ECM connector B (25P)

e Each injector 2P connector

o Idle air control (IAC) valve 3P connect
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PGM-FI MAIN RELAY (IGP)
4P CONNECTOR

1
Vd

LX) 4

11 IGP
(YEL/BLK) @

p—

Wire side of female terminals
G03680897

Fig. 194: Checking Continuity Between PGMFI Main Relay (IGP) 4P
Connector Terminal No. 1 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?
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YES - Go to step 20.

NO - Replace the component that made continuity tylgyound go
away when disconnected. If the item is the ECM,atpdhe ECM if it
does not have the latest software, or substitkteoan-good ECM; 2000-
2001 M/T models (sedOW TO SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR
TESTING PURPOSES (20062001 M/T MODELYS) ), 2002-2004 M/T
models and CVT model (s&&CM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION
FOR TESTING-20022006 M/T MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then
recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away withawn-good ECM,
replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).

Also replace the No. 7 (15 A) fuse.

20. Disconnect the connectors from these components:
e PGM-FI main relay (FUEL PUMP)
e« ECM connector B (25P)
e Injectors
e Idle air control (IAC) valve

21. Check for continuity between PGM-FI main reldyF®) 4P connector terminal
No. 2 and body groun:
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PGM-FI MAIN RELAY (IGP)
4P CONNECTOR

1
? 7

X4

1 | BAT
(WHT/GRN) @

Wire side of female terminals
G03680898

Fig. 195: Checking Continuity Between PGMFI Main Relay Connector
Terminal No. 2 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?
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YES - Repair short in the wire between the PGM-FI mraiay (IGP) and
each item. Also replace the No. 7 (15 A) fuse.

NO - Replace the PGM-FI main relay (IGP). Also repl#lte No. 7 (15
A) fuse.

22. Inspect the No. 2 (15 A) fuse in the under-dask/relay box.
Is the fuse OK?

YES - Go to step 29 .

NO - Go to step 23.
23. Remove the blown No. 2 (15 A) fuse in the undiesh fuse/relay box.
24. Remove the PGM-FI main relay (FUEL PUMP).
25. Remove the fuel tank (SE&JEL TANK REPLACEMENT ).

26. Check for continuity between fuel pump 5P connetdaninal No. 5 and boc
ground.
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FUEL PUMP 5P CONNECTOR

112 FUEL PUMP
(BLK/YEL)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680899

Fig. 196: Checking Continuity Between Fuel Pump Camector Terminal
No. 5 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short in the wire between the fuel pumg the PGM-FI
main relay (FUEL PUMP). Also replace the No. 2 MSuse.
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NO - Go to step 27.
27. Reinstall the PGM-FI main relay (FUEL PUMP).

28. Check for continuity between fuel pump 5P connet#aninal No. 5 and boc
ground.

FUEL PUMP 5P CONNECTOR

IT o FUEL PUMP

(BLK/YEL)
\4 |5

Wire side of female terminals
G03680900

Fig. 197: Checking Continuity Between Fuel Pump S5Eonnector
Terminal No. 5 And Body Ground
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Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Replace the PGM-FI main relay (FUEL PUMP). Atsplace the
No. 2 (15 A) fuse.

NO - Check the fuel pump, and replace it if necessalso replace the
No. 2 (15 A) fuse.

29. Check for continuity between body ground and RP&Mnain relay diode 2P
connector terminal No. 2.

PGM-FI MAIN RELAY DIODE 2P CONNECTOR

T
2
4
1
2
GND (BLK)

z

Fig. 198: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground Ad PGM-FI Main
Relay Diode 2P Connector Terminal No.

Wire side of female terminals
G03680901
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Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
Is there continuity?

YES - Go to step 30.
NO - Repair open in the wire between the PGM-FI nmalay and G101.

30. Measure voltage between body ground and ECMeasmanterminals B1 and
B9 individually.

ECM CONNECTOR B {25P)
1GP1
(YEL/BLK) 1 5 31415 517
9 10 1112 14115116(17
20 21|22 23|24
IGP2 (YEL/BLK)
%
Wire side of female terminals
G03680902

Fig. 199: Measuring Voltage Between Body Ground An&CM Connector
Terminals B1 And B9

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there battery voltage?

YES - Go to stef37 .
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NO - Go to step 31.
31. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
32. Remove the PGM-FI main relay (IGP).
33. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).

34. Measure voltage between PGNImain relay (IGP) 4P connector terminal |
2 and body grounc
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PGM-Fi MAIN RELAY (IGP)
4P CONNECTOR

—_—

BAT
(WHT/GRN}) @

Wire side of female terminals
G03680903

Fig. 200: Measuring Voltage Between PGM-I Main Relay (IGP) 4P
Connector Terminal No. 2 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there battery voltage?
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YES - Go to step 35.
NO - Repair open in the wire between the No. 7 (15u&¥ and the PGM-
FI main relay (IGP).

35. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

36. Check for continuity between PGM-FI main rel&yR) 4P connector terminal
No. 1 and ECM connector terminals B1 and B9 indiaidy.

PGM-FI MAIN RELAY (IGP)
IGP1 4P CONNECTOR

(YEL/BLK)

1

2 Wire side of
4 female terminals

Q Q@ |5

IGP2 IGP1
gﬁ(']/ (YEL/BLK) ECM CONNECTOR B (25P)
1 2 3145 6|7

9 | 10 my12],/p4)15(16{17
20 21122} |23|24

Wire side of
female terminals

G03680904

Fig. 201: Checking Continuity Between PGMFI Main Relay (IGP) 4P
Connector Terminal No. 1 And ECM Connector Terminak B1 And B9
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Replace the PGM-FI main relay (IGP).
NO - Repair open in the wire between the P-FI main relay (IGP) an
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the ECM (B1, B9).

37. Measure voltage between body ground and ECM coan&aiminals B2, B1(
B20, and B22 individually.

ECM CONNECTOR B (25P)
PG1 (BLK)

1 2 3145 67
9 10 1112/ 14|t5(16{17

20 211221 (23|24

PG2 LG1 |LG2
(BLK) (BRN/ | (BRN/BLK)
V ? BLK)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680905

Fig. 202: Measuring Voltage Between Body Ground An&ECM Connector
Terminals
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there more than 1.0 V?
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YES - Repair open in the wire(s) that had more th@nvlbetween G101
and the ECM (B2, B10, B20, B22).

NO - Go to step 38.
38. Measure voltage between body ground and ECMeasmianterminal C19.

ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

1 4] [5]6]7] [8]9]0
11[12]13[14]15]16[17]18]19]20] 21|22
L1 125] 126]27]28] | |29}30]31

VCC1 (YEL/RED)
ﬁf)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680906

Fig. 203: Measuring Voltage Between Body Ground An&ECM Connector
Terminal C19

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there about 5 V?
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YES - Go to step 46 .
NO - Go to step 39.
39. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
40. Disconnect the manifold absolute pressure (MgeP)sor 3P connector.
41. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).
42. Measure voltage between body ground and ECMeasmanterminal C19.

ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

1 4 167 819110
1111213[14116]16|17[18(19(20| 21|22
25| |26(27|28| | 129|30| 31

VCC1 (YEL/RED)
&

Wire side of female terminals
G03680907

Fig. 204: Measuring Voltage Between Body Ground An&ECM Connector
Terminal C19
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Is there about 5 V-

YES - Replace the MAP sensor.
NO - Go to step 43.

43. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

44. Disconnect ECM connector C (31P).

45. Check for continuity between ECM connector teiahiC19 and body ground.

ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

1 4 b6 |7 819110
111211311415 116{17{18{19]20{ 21122

25| |26(27|28 | 129(30| 31

VCC1 (YEL/RED)
o)

—

Wire side of female terminals
G03680908

Fig. 205: Checking Continuity Between ECM Connectoilerminal C19
And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short in the wire between the ECM (C148) the MAP
sensor.

NO - Update the ECM if it does not have the latefiinsre, or substitute
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models ($#W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2004 M/T models and CVT model (&eM
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&pjace the
original ECM (sedeeCM REPLACEMENT ).

46. Measure voltage between body ground and ECM coangaiminal C28
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ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

1 4] [5]6]7]| [8]9]i0
11)12[13[14[15]16]17]18[19]20[ 21]22
25 |26]27]28]  [29]30]31

VCC2 (YEL/BLU)

—-—

Wire side of female terminals
G03680909

Fig. 206: Measuring Voltage Between Body Ground An@&CM Connector
Terminal C28
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there about 5 V?

YES -
e CVT model: Go to step 53.

o M/T model: Update the ECM if it does not have thesét software,
substitute a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T modsé&edOW
TO SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES
(200C-2001 M/T MODELYS) ), 200z-2004 M/T models and CV
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model (seeeCM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR
TESTING-20022006 M/T MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then
recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away witnawn-good
ECM, replace the original ECM (s&&€M REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Go to step 47.
47. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

48. Disconnect the 3P connector from each of thessms, one at a time, and
measure voltage between body ground and ECM coomiectninal C28 with
the ignition switch ON (I1).

e Exhaust gas recirculation (EGR) valve position sens
o Brake booster pressure sensor

e Fuel tank pressure (FTP) sensor

e Throttle position (TP) sens
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ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

1 4 5167 81910
111121314 15]16{17(18{19]20| 21{22
25| |26{27(28| |29|30}31

VCC2 (YEL/BLU)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680910

Fig. 207: Measuring Voltage Between Body Ground An&CM Connector
Terminal C28 With Ignition Switch ON (I1)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there about 5 V?

YES - Replace the sensor that restored about 5 V wissonnected.
NO - Go to step 49.

49. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
50. Disconnect the connectors from these sensors:

e Exhaust gas recirculation (EGR) valve position sens
e Brake booster pressure sen
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e Fuel tank pressure (FTP) sensor
e Throttle position (TP) sensor
51. Disconnect ECM connector C (31P).
52. Check for continuity between ECM connector teahiC28 and body ground.

ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

1 4 b16]7 819110
11112[13[14]15116]17{18]19]20| 21|22

L1 25] |26]27]28] ]29]30[31
VCC2 (YEL/BLU)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680911

Fig. 208: Checking Continuity Between ECM Connectoilerminal C28
And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short in the wire between the ECM (C28) thredEGR




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE PGM-FI System - Insight

valve position sensor, the brake booster presansos, the FTP sensor,
or the TP sensor.

NO - Update the ECM if it does not have the latefitnsare, or substitute
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models ($&W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20062001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2004 M/T models and CVT model (&M
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&place the
original ECM (seccCM REPLACEMENT ).

53. Measure voltage between body ground and ECMeaaianterminal B6.

ECM CONNECTOR B (25P)
VREF
(WHT/RED)
1 2 31415 6|7

@ g [ 10 [1112] Ti4|15]16]17

20 21122] 23|24

Wire side of female terminals
G03680912

Fig. 209: Measuring Voltage Between Body Ground An&CM Connector
Terminal B6

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Is there about 5 V-

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestveae, or substitui
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models ($#W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2004 M/T models and CVT model (&M
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&place the
original ECM (seccCM REPLACEMENT ).
NO - Go to step 54.

54. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

55. Disconnect TCM connector B (22P).

56. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

57. Measure voltage between body ground and ECM coanesiminal B6.
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ECM CONNECTOR B (25P)
VREF
(WHT/RED}
1 2 3|4|b 6|7

@ g | 10 [11112] T14]15116]17
20 o1]22] 123{24

Wire side of female terminals
G03680913

Fig. 210: Measuring Voltage Between Body Ground An&ECM Connector
Terminal B6
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there about 5 V?

YES - Substitute a known-good TCM, and recheck &V TO
TROUBLESHOOT CIRCUIT AT THE TCM ). If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origir@M.

NO - Go to step 58.
58. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
59. Disconnect ECM connector B (25P).
60. Check for continuity between ECM connector termidéland body grounc
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ECM CONNECTOR B (25P)

VREF
(WHT/RED)

1 2 314|5 617

@ g [ 10 [11)12] Tal1sl1e]17

20 21122 23|24

Wire side of female terminais
G03680914

Fig. 211: Checking Continuity Between ECM Connectoilerminal B6 And
Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short in the wire between the ECM (B&]J #re TCM
(B20).

NO - Update the ECM if it does not have the latefitnsare, or substitute
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models ($#W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20062001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2004 M/T models and CVT model (&M
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a knc-good ECM, replace th
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original ECM (seccCM REPLACEMENT ).
61. Measure voltage between ECM connector termid&l &d body ground.

ECM CONNECTOR B (25P)
SCS (BAN)
1 2 31415 BT

g [ 10 [np12}N4[1B]18[17
20 | [21]22] [23[4 Qﬁ)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680915

Fig. 212: Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector drminal B17 And
Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there about 5 V (or battery voltage)?

YES - Go to stef6s.
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NO - Go to step 62.
62. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
63. Disconnect ECM connector B (25P).
64. Check for continuity between ECM connector teahB17 and body ground.

ECM CONNECTOR B (25P)
SCS (BRN)
1 2 34|15 [8]F

9 | 10 [zl ]a)rshs|17
20 | [21)22] {2324 (Q>

Wire side of female terminals
G03680916

Fig. 213: Checking Continuity Between ECM Connectoilerminal B17
And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short in the wire between the DLC andg&kiv (B17).

NO - Update the ECM if it does not have the latefiinsre, or substitute
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models ($#€W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2004 M/T models and CVT model (&eM
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&pjace the
original ECM (sedecCM REPLACEMENT ).

65. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
66. Disconnect ECM connector B (25P).
67. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).

Is the MIL on?

YES - Repair short in the wire between the gauge aslseamd the ECM
(B17). If the wires are OK, replace the gauge asdhem

NO - Update the ECM if it does not have the latefiinsre, or substitute
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models (€W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2004 M/T models and CVT model (&&M
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&place the
original ECM (sedeeCM REPLACEMENT ).

2005-2006 MODELS

1. Connect the HDS (s¢¢OW TO USE THE HDS (HONDA DIAGNOSTIC

SYSTEM) ).
2. Turn the ignition switch ON (Il), and check th®8.

Does the HDS communicate with the ECM?
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YES - Go to step 3.
NO - Go to "DLC Circuit Troubleshooting" (s&.C CIRCUIT
TROUBLESHOOTING ).

3. Check for Temporary DTCs or DTCs with the HDS.

Are any Temporary DTCs or DTCs indicated?

YES - Go to the indicateBTC TROUBLESHOOTING

NO - Go to step 4.
4. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
5. Turn the ignition switch ON (Il) and watch the lfaaction indicator lamp
(MIL).

Does the MIL come on and stay on for more than 2@sonds after turning
the ignition switch ON (I1)?

YES - If the MIL always comes on and stays on, gotép 81 . But if the
MIL sometimes works normally, first check for thgseblems:

¢ An intermittent short in the wire between the ECBAT) and the da
link connector (DLC).

e An intermittent short in the wire between the ECAL8) and the
gauge assembly.

e The readiness codes are not set 408V TO SET READINESS
CODES). (This is indicated if the MIL blinks five timesfter you
turn the ignition switch ON (II) and wait about 28conds.)

NO - If the MIL is always off, go to step 6. But He MIL sometimes
works normally, first check for these problems:

e A loose No. 6 (7.5 A) fuse in the under-dash fuedajr box.

e A loose No. 1 (50 A) fuse in the under-hood fudafrédox.

e A loose No. 7 (15 A) fuse in the under-hood fudejrdox.

e A loose No. 2 (15 A) fuse in the under-dash fusayréox.

e A poor connection at ECM terminal A18.

¢ An intermittent open in the GRN/ORN wire betweea ECM (A18)
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10.

and the gauge assembly.

o An intermittent short in the wire between the EGBAL9) and the
manifold absolute pressure (MAP) sensor.

o An intermittent short in the wire between the EGBR8) and the
throttle position (TP) sensor, the brake boostesgure sensor, the
fuel tank pressure (FTP) sensor, the exhaust gasukation (EGR)
valve position sensor, or brake fluid pressure @eAgM/T model).

¢ An intermittent short in the wire between the EGBRB) and brake
fluid pressure sensor B (M/T model).

¢ An intermittent short in the wire between the ECB&A)Y and the TCN
(CVT model).

. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).

Is the low oil pressure indicator on?

YES - Go to step 10.
NO - Go to step 8.
Inspect the No. 6 (7.5 A) fuse in the under-dask/relay box.

Is the fuse OK?

YES - Go to step 9.

NO - Repair short in the wire between the No. 6 &).5use and the
gauge assembly. Also replace the No. 6(7.5A) fuse.

Inspect the No. 1 (50 A) fuse in the under-hassefrelay box.
Is the fuse OK?

YES - Repair open in the wire between the No. 1 (56uag and the
gauge assembly. If the wires are OK, test theimgmwitch (SedEST ).

NO - Repair short in the wire between the No. 1 (50use and the
under-dash fuse/relay box. Also replace the N&J14) fuse.

Try to start the engint
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Does the engine start

YES - Go to step 11.
NO - Go to step 14 .
11. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
12. Connect ECM connector terminal A18 to body gobwith a jumper wire.

ECM CONNECTOR A (32P)

112134 b6 |7 819 10 11
12(13[14 {15 17\18(19|20{21(22| 23 | 24

25126|27F |28]29|30|31 32

MIL
JUMPER WIRE | (GRN/ORN})

Wire side of female terminals
G03680917

Fig. 214. Connecting ECM Connector Terminal A18 TdBody Ground
With Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

13. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
Is the MIL on?

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestveanfe, or substitui
a knowr-good ECM (seECM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION
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14.
15.

16.
17.
18.

FOR TESTING-2002-2006 M/T MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then
recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away withawn-good ECM,
replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Check for an open in the wire between the ECNI§Aand the
gauge assembly. Also check for a blown MIL buldhk wires and the
bulb are OK, replace the gauge assembly.

Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Inspect the No. 7 (15 A) fuse in the under-htuse/relay box.

Is the fuse OK?

YES - Go to step 22 .

NO - Go to step 16.
Remove the blown No. 7 (15 A) fuse in the untdeod fuse/relay box.
Remove the PGM-FI main relay (IGP).

Check for continuity between body ground and PEMain relay (IGP) 4P
connector terminals No. 2 and No. 4 individua
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PGM-FI MAIN RELAY (IGP)
4P CONNECTOR

+B 1
(WHT/GRN) 1B

= — (WHT/GRN)

@)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680918

Fig. 215: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground Ad PGM-FI Main

Relay (IGP) 4P Connector Terminals No. 2 And 4
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short in the wire between the No. 7 (15u8e and thi
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PGM-FI main relay (IGP). Also replace the No. 7 @)%fuse.
NO - Go to step 19.
19. Disconnect the connectors from these components:
e PGM-FI main relay (FUEL PUMP)
e« ECM connector B (25P)
e Injectors
e Idle air control (IAC) valve

20. Check for continuity between PGM-FI main reldyH®) 4P connector terminal
No. 1 and body groun:
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PGM-FI MAIN RELAY (IGP)
4P CONNECTOR

IGP
r (YEL/BLK)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680919

Fig. 216: Checking Continuity Between PGMFI Main Relay (IGP) 4P

Connector Terminal No. 1 And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short in YEL/BLK wire between the PGM+RaAin relay
(IGP) and each item. Also replace the No. 7 (15u&g.

NO - Go to step 21.

21. Reconnect each of the components of the comsdatdow, one at a time, and
check for continuity between PGM-FI main relay ()GHP connector terminal
No. 1 and body ground.

e PGM-FI main relay (FUEL PUMP)

e« ECM connector B (25P)

e Each injector 2P connector

o Idle air control (IAC) valve 3P connect
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PGM-FI MAIN RELAY (IGP)
4P CONNECTOR

IGP

IiEl./BLK)
2

Wire side of female terminals
G03680920

Fig. 217: Checking Continuity Between PGMFI Main Relay (IGP) 4P
Connector Terminal No. 1 And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Is there continuity?

YES - Replace the component that made continuity tylground go
away when disconnected. If the item is the ECM,aipdhe ECM if it
does not have the latest software, or substitkteoa/n-good ECM (see
ECM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006
M/T MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&place the
original ECM (seccCM REPLACEMENT ). Also replace the No. 7 (15
A) fuse.

NO - Replace the PGM-FI main relay (IGP). Also repl#ite No. 7 (15
A) fuse.

22. Inspect the No. 2 (15 A) fuse in the under-dask/ relay box.

Is the fuse OK?

YES - Go to step 32.

NO - Go to step 23.
23. Remove the blown No. 2 (15 A) fuse from the urahkesh fuse/relay box.
24. Remove ECM connector A (32P).
25. Check for continuity between ECM connector termifhab and body grounc
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ECM CONNECTOR A (32P)
112|134 51617 819} 10 | 11
121131415 7171819120 21|22 23 | 24
2b|26|27] [28]29]30|31 32
IG1
(BLK/RED)

Wire side of female terminals

G03680921

Fig. 218: Checking Continuity Between ECM Connectoilerminal A26

And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Go to step 26.

NO - Replace the No. 2 (15 A) fuse, and update th® B does not
have the latest software, or substitute a knowrdgeO©M (seeeCM
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T

MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the

symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&place the

original ECM (seccCM REPLACEMENT ).

26. Remove the PGM-FI main relay (FUEL PUMP).

27. Check for continuity between ECM connector termifhab and body grounc
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28.

29.

ECM CONNECTOR A (32P)

4

516

10

11

12113|14

i

17118

19

20

2]

22

23

24

25

26

27| 128

25

30

31

32

G03680922

Fig. 219: Checking Continuity Between ECM Connectoilerminal A26

Wire side of female terminais

IGI
(BLK/RED)

And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short in the wire between the No. 2 (35use and the
ECM (A26), or the No. 2 (15 A) fuse and the PGMnfdin relay (FUEL

PUMP). Also replace the No. 2 (15 A) fuse.
NO - Go to step 28.

Remove the fuel tank; 2005 model (28632005 MODELS), 2006 model

(see2006 MODEL ).

Check for continuity between fuel pump 5P connetdaminal No. 5 and boc

ground.
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FUEL PUMP 5P CONNECTOR

[1]2 FUEL PUMP
(BLK/YEL)
\4|5

Wire side of female terminails
G03680923

Fig. 220: Checking Continuity Between Fuel Pump SEonnector
Terminal No. 5 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short in the wire between the fuel pumg the PGM-FI
main relav (FUEL PUMP). Also replace the No. 2 5 use.
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NO - Go to step 30.
30. Reinstall the PGM-FI main relay (FUEL PUMP).

31. Check for continuity between fuel pump 5P connetgaminal No. 5 and boc
ground.

FUEL PUMP 5P CONNECTOR

FUEL PUMP
112 M (BLK/YEL)
4 |5

Wire side of female terminals
G03680924

Fig. 221: Checking Continuity Between Fuel Pump 5Eonnector
Terminal No. 5 And Body Ground
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Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Replace the PGM-FI main relay (FUEL PUMP). Atsplace the

No. 2 (15 A) fuse.

NO - Check the fuel pump, and replace it if necessalso replace the

No. 2 (15 A) fuse.

32. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).
33. Measure voltage between ECM connector termi2él 2nd body ground.

ECM CONNECTOR A (32P}
112134 b6 7 8191 10 11
12113{14 |15 17118119(20[211221 23 24
25(26|27 28129130131 32
1G1
{(BLK/RED)
Wire side of female terminals
G03680925

Fig. 222: Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector drminal A26 And

Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there battery voltage?
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YES - Go to step 34.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the No. 2 (1%5u&¢ and the ECM
(A26).

34. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

35. Measure voltage between ECM connector termii@sdAd body ground.

ECM CONNECTOR A (32P)

MRLY (BLK)

1121314 b6 |7 819 10 11
12(13(14115 17(18(19]20{21(122] 23 | 24
25120127 |28|29|30]31 32

Y

Wire side of female terminals
G03680926

Fig. 223: Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector drminal A8 And
Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there battery voltage?

YES - Go to step 41 .
NO - Go to step 36.
36. Remove the PGM-FI main relay (IGP).

37. Measure voltage between PGNImain relay (IGP) 4P connector terminal |
4 and body grounc
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PGM-FI MAIN RELAY (IGP)
4P CONNECTOR

1

2 +B

ST (WHT/GRN)
V)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680927

Fig. 224: Measuring Voltage Between PGM-I Main Relay Connector
Terminal No. 4 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there battery voltage?
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YES - Go to step 38.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the No. 7 (15u&¥ and the PGM-
FI main relay (IGP).

38. Disconnect ECM connector A (32P).
39. Connect ECM connector A8 to body ground withraper wire.

ECM CONNECTOR A (32P)
JUMPER WIRE
MRLY (BLK)
11234 5(6(7 8191 10 { 11
121131415 7|17]18(19]20{21|22] 23 | 24
2626|127 [28/29(30]31 32

Wire side of female terminals
G03680928

Fig. 225: Connecting ECM Connector A8 To Body Groud With Jumper
Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

40. Check for continuity between body ground and PEMain relay (IGP) 4P
connector terminal No. «
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PGM-FI MAIN RELAY (IGP)
4P CONNECTOR

Wire side of female terminals
(G03680929

Fig. 226: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground Ad PGM-FI Main

Relay (IGP) 4P Connector Terminal No. 3

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Is there continuity?

YES - Replace the PGM-FI main relay (IGP).

NO - Repair open in the wire between the PGM-FI nmalay (IGP) and
the ECM (A8).

41. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

42. Measure voltage between body ground and ECMeasmanterminals B1 and
B9 individually.

ECM CONNECTOR B (25P)
I(Y3P1 ”
(YEL/BLK) 1 > e >
9 10 (11112 1AM N6|17
20 21|22 23|24
IGP2 (YEL/BLK)
QY
Wire side of female terminals
G03680930

Fig. 227: Measuring Voltage Between Body Ground An&ECM Connector
Terminals B1 And B9
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there battery voltage?
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YES - Go to step 49 .

NO - Go to step 43.
43. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
44. Remove the PGM-FI main relay (IGP).
45. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

46. Measure voltage between PGWMmain relay (IGP) 4P connector terminal |
2 and body grounc
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PGM-FI MAIN RELAY (IGP)
4P CONNECTOR

[+ ]+B
(WHT/GRN)

[3]4]

A%

Wire side of female terminals
G03680931

Fig. 228: Measuring Voltage Between PGM-I Main Relay (IGP) 4P
Connector Terminal No. 2 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there battery voltage?
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YES - Go to step 47.
NO - Repair open in the wire between the No. 7 (15u&¥ and the PGM-
FI main relay (IGP).

47. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

48. Check for continuity between PGM-FI main rel&yR) 4P connector terminal
No. 1 and ECM connector terminals B1 and B9 indiaidy.

PGM-FI MAIN RELAY (IGP)
4P CONNECTOR
IGP1
(YEL/BLK)

2 Wire side of

@ @ 3 2 female terminals

IGP2 | IGP1
(B\;-EL/ (YEL/BLK) ECM CONNECTOR B (25P)
K)

1 2 31415 6|7 . :

Wire side of
9 | 10 1M)12) /14151617 female terminals
20 21122 23|24

G03680932

Fig. 229: Checking Continuity Between PGMFI Main Relay (IGP) 4P
Connector Terminal No. 1 And ECM Connector Terminak B1 And B9
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Replace the PGM-FI main relay (IGP).

NO - Repair open in the wire between the PGM-FI nmalay (IGP) and
the ECM (B1, B9).

49, Measure voltage between body ground and ECM coan&iminals B2, B1(
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B20, and B22 individually.

ECM CONNECTOR B (25P)
PG1 (BLK)
1 [ 2 | [3[4]5] [6]7
S 10 11 i2] 114181617
21|22} [23]24

PG2 LG1 | LG2
(BLK) (BRN/ 1 (BRN/BLK)
V ? BLK)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680933

Fig. 230: Measuring Voltage Between Body Ground An&CM Connector
Terminals

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there more than 1.0 V?

YES - Repair open in the wire(s) that had more thé@nvlbetween G101
and the ECM (B2, B10, B20, B2z
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NO - Go to step 50.
50. Measure voltage between body ground and ECMeasmianterminal C19.

ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

112 4 51617 81910
1112113114 15116 |17|18|19|20} 21|22
(2317|251 26{2728] | {28]30{31

VCC1
(YEL/RED)

Y4

Wire side of female terminals
G03680934

Fig. 231: Measuring Voltage Between Body Ground An&ECM Connector
Terminal C19

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there about 5 V?

YES - Go to step 58 .
NO - Go to step 51
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51. Turn the ignition switch OFF,

52. Disconnect the manifold absolute pressure (MgeP)sor 3P connector.
53. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).

54. Measure voltage between body ground and ECMeasmanterminal C19.

ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

112 4 516 |7 81910
1111211314 [15]16|17{18119120| 21|22
23 125] 126{27]28] | 129/30; 31

VCC1
(YEL/RED)

Y4

Wire side of female terminals
G03680935

Fig. 232: Measuring Voltage Between Body Ground An&CM Connector
Terminal C19

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there about 5 V?
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YES - Replace the MAP sensor.
NO - Go to step 55.
55. Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 1@seds.
56. Disconnect ECM connector C (31P).
57. Check for continuity between ECM connector teahiC19 and body ground.

ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

112 4 56 |7 81910
1112(13]14115|16[17|18(19/20) 21|22
/ 25| [26]27]28] | {29]30] 31

VCC1
(YEL/RED)

@)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680936

Fig. 233: Checking Continuity Between ECM Connectoilerminal C19
And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE PGM-FI System - Insight

YES - Repair short in the wire between the ECM (C14) the MAP
sensor.

NO - Update the ECM if it does not have the latefiinsre, or substitute
a known-good ECM (seeCM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION
FOR TESTING-20022006 M/T MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then

recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away withawn-good ECM,

replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).

58. Measure voltage between body ground and ECMeasmianterminal C28.

ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)
1 2/4 5lel7] [8]9]10
11112113]14]15]16]17|18119]20] 21]22
23| 25| 12sl27]28] 129]30]31
VCC2
(YEL/BLU)

—

Wire side of female terminals
G03680937

Fig. 234: Measuring Voltage Between Body Ground An&ECM Connector

Terminal C28
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Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
Is there about 5 V?

YES -
e M/T model: Go to step 65.
e CVT model: Go to step 73.
NO - Go to step 59.
59. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

60. Disconnect the 3P connector from each of thessass, one at a time, and
measure voltage between body ground and ECM coomiectninal C28 with
the ignition switch ON (I1).

e Exhaust gas recirculation (EGR) valve position sens
o Brake booster pressure sensor

e Fuel tank pressure (FTP) sensor

e Throttle position (TP) sensor

o Brake fluid pressure sensor A (M/T mod
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ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

112 4 o167 819110
11112113114 15]16{17|18{19|20] 21|22
23| /125] 126|27|28] |29|30]31

VCC2
(YEL/BLU)

—

[—

Wire side of female terminals
G03680938

Fig. 235: Measuring Voltage Between Body Ground An&CM Connector
Terminal C28 With Ignition Switch ON (1)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there about 5 V?

YES - Replace the sensor that restored about 5 V wisgonnected.
NO - Go to step 61.

61. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
62. Disconnect the connector from these sensors:
e Exhaust gas recirculation (EGR) valve position se
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o Brake booster pressure sensor
e Fuel tank pressure (FTP) sensor
e Throttle position (TP) sensor
o Brake fluid pressure sensor A (M/T model)
63. Disconnect ECM connector C (31P).
64. Check for continuity between ECM connector t@ahiC28 and body ground.

ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

112 4 5167 81910
111211314 (15(16(17(18(19(20( 21|22

23|/7125] 126|27|28| [29(30]|31

VCC2
(YEL/BLU)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680939

Fig. 236: Checking Continuity Between ECM Connectoiferminal C28
And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short in the wire between the ECM (C28) the EGR
valve position sensor, the brake booster pressnsos, the FTP sensor,
the TP sensor, or brake fluid pressure sensor A (fddel).

NO - Update the ECM if it does not have the latefitnsare, or substitute
a known-good ECM (seeCM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION
FOR TESTING-20022006 M/T MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then
recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away withawn-good ECM,
replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).

65. Measure voltage between body ground and ECMamanterminal C23.

ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

112 4 bio|7 819110
111213 (14{15{16{17[18]19]20| 21|22

23| |25] 126|27(28] 29|30 31

VCC3
(RED/WHT)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680940
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66.
67.
68.
69.

Fig. 237: Measuring Voltage Between Body Ground An&ECM Connector
Terminal C23

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there about 5 V?

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestveaie, or substitul
a known-good ECM (seeCM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION
FOR TESTING-20022006 M/T MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then
recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away withawn-good ECM,
replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Go to step 66.
Turn the ignition switch OFF,
Disconnect the brake fluid pressure sensor Bainector.
Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).
Measure voltage between body ground and ECM cooneatminal C23
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ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

12 4 b6 |7 819110
11112113114 115016{17(181181201 21122

231 |25] [26127]28] |29]|30| 31

VCC3
(RED/WHT)

Wire side of female terminals
G03680941

Fig. 238: Measuring Voltage Between Body Ground An&ECM Connector
Terminal C23

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there about 5 V?

YES - Replace brake fluid pressure sensor B.
NO - Go to step 70.
70. Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 1@seds.
71. Disconnect ECM connector C (31P).
72. Check for continuity between ECM connector termi@aB and body groun:
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ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

112 4 BB 89|10
11112113[14|15]16(17]18]19|20| 21|22

23] /125] |26]27]28] ]29[30]31

VCC3
(RED/WHT)

s

Wire side of female terminals
G03680942

Fig. 239: Checking Continuity Between ECM Connectoilerminal C23
And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short in the wire between the ECM (C28) brake fluid
pressure sensor B.

NO - Update the ECM if it does not have the latefinsre, or substitute
a known-good ECM (seeCM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION
FOR TESTING-20022006 M/T MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then
recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away witnawr-good ECM,
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replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).

73. Measure voltage between body ground and

ECMeaxianterminal B6.

ECM CONNECTOR B (25P)
VREF
(WHT/RED)
1 2 314|b 67

17

@ o | 10 [11]12] T4l1s]16

20 21122] |23|24

Wire side of female terminals

G03680943

Fig. 240: Measuring Voltage Between Body Ground An&CM Connector

Terminal B6

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there about 5 V?

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestvgafe, or substitui

a known-good ECM (seeCM UPDATING

AND SUBSTITUTION

FOR TESTING-20022006 M/T MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then

recheck. If the symptom/indication goes

away witnawn-good ECM,

replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Go to step 74
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74. Turn the ignition switch OFF,

75. Disconnect TCM connector B (22P).

76. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

77. Measure voltage between body ground and ECMamianterminal B6.

ECM CONNECTOR B (25P)

VREF
(WHT/RED)

1 2 3145 6|7

@ g | 10 12l T1alsl16]17
o0 | (21122 [23]24

Wire side of female terminals
G03680944

Fig. 241: Measuring Voltage Between Body Ground An&ECM Connector
Terminal B6
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there about 5 V?

YES - Substitute a known-good TCM, and recheck &V TO
TROUBLESHOOT CIRCUIT AT THE TCM ). If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origirG@M.
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NO - Go to step 78.
78. Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 1@ceds.
79. Disconnect ECM connector B (25P).
80. Check for continuity between ECM connector teahB6 and body ground.

ECM CONNECTOR B (25P)
VREF
(WHT/RED)
1 2 314|5 6|7

9 10 1112 /7 114|15|16(17
20 211221 (23|24

Wire side of female terminals
G03680945

Fig. 242: Checking Continuity Between ECM ConnectoiTerminal B6 And
Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short in the wire between the ECM (B&]J #re TCM
(B20).

NO - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestvearfé, or substitut
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a known-good ECM (seeCM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION
FOR TESTING-20022006 M/T MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then
recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away withawn-good ECM,
replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).

81. Measure voltage between ECM connector termiddl &d body ground.

ECM CONNECTOR B (25P)

SCS (BRN)

1 2 345 67
g9 | 10 1112 N4115{16{17
20 21122| 23|24 M

Wire side of female terminals
G03680946

Fig. 243: Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector drminal B17 And
Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Is there about 5 V (or battery voltage)

YES - Go to step 85 .
NO - Go to step 82.

82. Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 1@ceds.
83. Disconnect ECM connector B (25P).

84. Check for continuity between ECM connector teiahB17 and body ground.

ECM CONNECTOR B (25P)

SCS (BRN)
1 2 345 6

5 [ 10 (1112, /[14[15[1617
20 | |21l22] J23]24 9

Wire side of female terminals
G03680947

Fig. 244:. Checking Continuity Between ECM Connectoilerminal B17
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And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short in the wire between the DLC andg&kiv (B17).

NO - Update the ECM if it does not have the latefiinsre, or substitute
a known-good ECM (seeCM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION
FOR TESTING-20022006 M/T MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then
recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away withnawn-good ECM,
replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).

85. Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 1@ceds.
86. Disconnect ECM connector B (25P).
87. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Is the MIL on?

YES - Repair short in the wire between the gauge aslseamd the ECM
(B17). If the wire is OK, replace the gauge assgmbl

NO - Update the ECM if it does not have the latefitnsare, or substitute
a known-good ECM (seeCM UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION
FOR TESTING-20022006 M/T MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then
recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away withawn-good ECM,
replace the original ECM (séeCM REPLACEMENT ).

DLC CIRCUIT TROUBLESHOOTING

o If the ECM does not communicate with the HDS, de tloubleshooting
procedure.

o Check that the MIL circuit is normal, then do tinsubleshooting.

1. Measure voltage between DLC terminal No. 16 and/lgydund.
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DATA LINK CONNECTOR (DLC)

+B
41517 (WHT/RED)
\ 9 12|, 7114] /116
Ll

Terminal side of female terminals
G03680948

Fig. 245: Measuring Voltage Between DLC Terminal No16 And Body

Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there battery voltage?

YES - Go to step 2.

NO - Repair open in the wire between DLC terminal l®.and the No.
18 (7.5 A) fuse in the under-hood fuse/relay box.

2. Measure voltage between DLC terminals No. 4 and1éc
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DATA LINK CONNECTOR (DLC)

PG (BLK)

\ L 1/14|5717
\9 [zl 14, 18/

+B (WHT/RED)

Terminal side of female terminals
(G03680949

Fig. 246: Measuring Voltage Between DLC Terminals N. 4 And 16

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
Is there battery voltage?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Repair open in the wire between DLC terminal Bl@and body
ground.

. Measure voltage between DLC terminals No. 5 and16c
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DATA LINK CONNECTOR (DLC)

LG
(BRN/YEL)

ﬂn’ 5117
\9 |12l 114 116/

| I

+8 (WHT/RED)

Terminal side of female terminals
G03680950

Fig. 247: Measuring Voltage Between DLC Terminals BN. 5 And 16
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there battery voltage?

YES - Go to step 4.
NO - Repair open in the wire between DLC terminal Bland body
ground.

4. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1)
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5. Measure voltage between DLC terminals No. 5 aodMN

DATA LINK CONNECTOR (DLC)

LG ~ : - K-LINE
(BRN/YEL) (GRY)
\ V1141517
\9 |12 14| 116
| I | ]

Terminal side of female terminals
G03680951

Fig. 248: Measuring Voltage Between DLC Terminals N. 5 And 7
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there 8.5 V or more?

YES - Go to steflC.
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NO - Go to step 6.
6. Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 10 ceds.
7. Disconnect ECM connector A (32P).
8. Check for continuity between DLC terminal No.ntldbody ground.

DATA LINK CONNECTOR (DLC)

K-LINE
(GRY)

9 121/114] 116/

Terminal side of female terminals
G03680952

Fig. 249: Checking Continuity Between DLC TerminalNo. 7 And Body
Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO.. INC.
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Is there continuity?

YES - Repair short to ground in the wire between DL@ieal No. 7 ani
the ECM (A21). After repairing the wire, check th&C with the HDS,
and go to the indicatddTC TROUBLESHOOTING .

NO - Go to step 9.
9. Check for continuity between DLC terminal No.nrtl&ECM terminal A21.

ECM CONNECTOR A (32P)

112|134 5(6(7 8(9( 10 i1
1211311415 17(18119|20121122| 23 | 24
25126|27 28|29(30(3 32

K-LINE (GRY)

Wire side of female terminals

DATA LINK CONNECTOR (DLC} | | \NE (GRY)
41677
Ll

Terminal side of female terminals
G03680953

Fig. 250: Checking Continuity Between DLC TerminalNo. 7 And ECM
Terminal A21
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Is there continuity?
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YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestvgafe, or substitui
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models (€W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (20002001
M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2006 M/T models and CVT model (&eM
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&pjace the
original ECM (sedecCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Repair open in the wire between DLC terminal Kand the ECM
(A21). After repairing the wire, check the DTC witie HDS, and go to
the indicatedTC TROUBLESHOOTING .

10. Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 1@ceds.
11. Disconnect ECM connector A (32P).

12. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

13. Measure voltage between DLC terminals No. 5 andm
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DATA LINK CONNECTOR (DLC)

LG K-LINE
(BRN/YEL) (GRY)
415717
9 127114 116
-

Terminal side of female terminals
G03680954

Fig. 251: Measuring Voltage Between DLC Terminals N. 5 And 7

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
Is there 0 V?

YES - Update the ECM if it does not have the latestvgafe, or substitui
a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 M/T models ($#W TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSES (200(-2001
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M/T MODELS) ), 2002-2006 M/T models and CVT model (&eM
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING -20022006 M/T
MODELS AND CVT MODEL ), then recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good EC&pjace the
original ECM (seccCM REPLACEMENT ).

NO - Repair short to power in the wire between DLfni@eal No. 7 and
the ECM (A21). After repairing the wire, check @1 Cs with the HDS,
and go to the indicatddTC TROUBLESHOOTING .

INJECTOR REPLACEMENT

1. Relieve the fuel pressure; 2000-2003 models266682003 MODELS),
2004-2005 models (s&®042005 MODELS), 2006 model (se2006
MODEL ).

2. Remove the fuel rail cover (A), then disconniet¢onnectors from the fuel
injectors (B).

E 2005-2006 models

D 2000-2005 12N-m
M/T models c (1.2 kgf-m, 8.7 Ibf-ft)
S,
< & 2000-2004 models
ol G
\ \
" % 7

2000-2004
models

2)
. ) 0>
// =
This illustration shows the 2000-2005 M/T models. H

G03680955

Fig. 252: Removing Fuel Rail Cover And Disconnectio Connectors From
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© N O

10.

Fuel Injectors
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

2000-2005 M/T models: Disconnect the vacuum laogefuel return hose
from the fuel pressure regulator (C). Place a raghop towel over the hoses
before disconnecting them.

CVT model, 2006 M/T model: Disconnect the vacthwae from the fuel
pulsation damper (D).

Remove the retainer nuts (E).

2000-2004 models: Disconnect the PCV valve (F).
2005-2006 models: Disconnect the PCV hose (G).
Disconnect the fuel rail.

Remove the fuel injectors from the cylinder h@djl
Slide new cushion rings (A) onto the fuel inject({®3.
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11.
12.
13.

14.
15.
16.
17.

18.

CVT model, 2006 M/T model

2000-2005 M/T modefs

2000-2004
models ’ k

LAy %/

I

oo il

‘
This illustration shows the 2000-2005 M/T models. E

G03680956

s

Fig. 253: Sliding Cushion Rings Onto Fuel Injectors

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Coat new O-rings (C) with clean engine oil, antithem on the fuel injectors.
Insert the fuel injectors into the fuel rail (D)

Coat new seal rings (E) with clean engine oitl press them into the cylinder
head.

Install the fuel injectors into the cylinder dea
Install and tighten the retainer nuts.
2000-2005 models: Connect the fuel hose tougkréil with new washers.

2000-2005 M/T models: Connect the vacuum hosddwel return hose to the
fuel pressure regulator (F).

CVT model, 2006 M/T model: Connect the vacuum hogse fuel pulsatiol
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damper (G).
19. 2005-2006 models: Connect the PCV tube.

20. 2000-2004 models: Connect the PCV valve.

21. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI), but do not aopte the starter. After the fuel
pump runs for about 2 seconds, the fuel pressutteeifuel line rises. Repeat

this two or three times, then check for fuel leakag
A/F SENSOR REPLACEMENT

Special Tools Required

02 sensor socket wrench, Snap-on YA8875, SP T@15® or equivalent,
commercially available

1. Disconnect the A/F sensor 4P or 8P connectorgid,remove the A/F sensor

(B).
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o

B
44 N-m
(4.5 kgf-m, 33 Ibf.ft)

G 03680957

Fig. 254: Disconnecting A/F Sensor 4P Or 8P Connext
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

2. Install the A/F sensor in the reverse order ofaeal.

SECONDARY HO2S REPLACEMENT




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ENGINE PERFORMANCE PGM-FI System - Insight

Special Tools Require

02 sensor socket wrench. Snap-on YA8875, SP T@&15® or equivalent,
commercially available

NOTE: When the secondary HO2S is replaced the third  HO2S must
be replaced at the same time (2002-2006 M/T models only).

1. Disconnect the secondary HO2S 4P connector (&) reamove the secondary
HO2S (B).
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ﬁ
24 N-m %
(4.5 kgf-m, 33 Ibf.ft) g

G03680958

Fig. 255: Removing Secondary HO2S
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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2. Install the secondary HOZ2S in the reverse orfiezraoval.

THIRD HO2S REPLACEMENT

Special Tools Required

O2 sensor socket wrench, Snap-on YA8875, SP T@&15® or equivalent,
commercially available

2002-2006 M/T MODELS

NOTE: When the third HO2S is replaced, the secondary HO2S  must
be replaced at the same time.

1. Disconnect the third HO2S 4P connector (A), ardave the third HO2S (B).

B
44 N-m
(4.5 kgf-m, 33 Ibf-ft)

\m\ |

////// '//f g

G03680959
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Fig. 256: Removing Third HO2¢
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

2. Install the third HO2S in the reverse order ohogal.

ECM REPLACEMENT

1. Make sure you have the attteft code for the radio, then write down the al
presets.

2. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

3. Wait 1 minute. If the radiator fan is running,iinaminute after the radiator
fan stops.

4. Disconnect the negative cable from the battery.

5. Pull the passenger's side carpet back to expodeGhe(A).
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G03680960

Fig. 257: Pulling Passenger's Side Carpet Back Toxfgaose ECM
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

6. Remove the ECM cover (B).

7. Lift the lower edge of the ECM cover off of thenler studs. Make sure the
ECM is not touching the studs.

8. Lift the upper edge of the ECM cover enough torctea upper studs, then
the cover down away from the evaporator drain tube.

9. Remove the ECM from the cover.
10. Disconnect the ECM connectors.
11. Install the ECM in the reverse order of removal.
12. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
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NOTE: For 2005-2006 models: DTC P0630 "VIN Not
Programmed or Mismatch" may be stored because VIN
has not been programmed into the ECM; ignore it, an  d
continue this procedure.

13. For 2005-2006 models: Input the VIN to the ECkhwhe HDS.

14. Rewrite the immobilizer code with the ECM re@a@nt procedure in the
HDS; it allows you to start the engine.

15. Do the ECM idle learn procedure ($8eM IDLE LEARN PROCEDURE ).
16. Remove the No. 15 (40 A) fuse from the underehfoige/relay box.

17. If the IMA battery level gauge (BAT) displays segments, start the engine,
and hold it between 3,500 rpm and 4,000 rpm withaad (in Park or neutral)
until the BAT displays at least three segments.

18. Reinstall the No. 15(40 A) fuse.

19. Do the start clutch calibration procedure SéART CLUTCH
CALIBRATION PROCEDURES ).

20. Enter the anti-theft code for the radio, theteethe audio presets, and set the
clock.




